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STATE ANDC ITY DEPARTMENT
BOND PROPOSALS AND NEGOTIATIONS 'i:-

■y

ALABAMA

Alabama (State of)

; Bond Tenders Accepted—It is
stated by A. R. Forsyth, Director
of Finance, that as a result of the
call for tenders on Sept. 19, of
State of Alabama refunding bonds,
the' State purchased $186,000,
to yield 1.75% and up.

ARKANSAS

Arkansas, State of .

Taxes Due on State and Local
Unit Bonds — The Little Rock
"Gazette" of Sept. 13 reported as
follows: V ,

; Bonds of the state of Arkansas
or any of its political subdiv¬
isions held by Arkansas resi¬
dents are subject to assessment
for ad valorem property taxes;
Attorney General Jack Holt held
yesterday, i v ...

. The opinion went to E. W.
Brown, chief of - the Arkansas
Corporation Commission's Tax-
Division. Basing his ruling on a
decision of the Arkansas Su¬

preme Court, Mr. Holt said:
; "In this case the- court held
that the bonds of cities and
.towns issued to provide water¬
works * and sewerage, ; systems
were subject to taxation when
held • by • any person or agency
whose -tHiparty was not Other¬
wise exempt from taxation, al¬
though an act of the legislature
had provided that such bonds
should be exempt from taxation."
. The -attorney general. said
bonds "in the hands of or con¬

trolled by an agent outside the
state" would not be subject to
assessment. : • :: ; ,

. Little Rock bond brokers ex¬

pressed fear that, if state, coun¬
ty, city and school district bonds
are assessed for taxation the per¬

centage of yield would be re¬
duced and higher rates would
result when selling; future is¬
sues. •

One broker contended such as¬

sessment would put the state in
.competition with corporations
and eliminate present concessions
now granted to municipal bonds.
He said'the yield on a $1,000
bond bearing three per-cent in¬
terest would be reduced to about
2.6 per cent if assessed in Pulas¬
ki county where the tax rate is
46.5 mills. : V ;• ;;;' \:.V,?>"•'
W. A.' McDonnel, executive

vice president of the Commer¬
cial:' National Bank, ; said;:; the
opinion expressed no new policy
In assessment insofar as banks
were concerned. He said such
institutions already assess mun¬

icipal bonds. V- ; :
3 Arkansas ' state and' national
banks now hold about $11,000,000
of 1941 state highway refunding
bonds.;.;.J '■; ?>J;v:.,.
Aid May Be Given Local Pav¬

ing Districts — The Little Rock
"Gazette" of Sept. 16 carried the
following report:
Fred J. Herring, Highw'ay De¬

partment engineer , in the Statis¬
tics and Analyses Division, said
yesterday 121 municipal paving
districts probably would be ap¬

proved for state aid under 1941
refunding •• legislation. - He said
the Highway Department" and

state treasurer's office would file
a list of eligible districts in Pul¬
aski Chancery Court within a
month. ' - ' . ,

Mr; Herring said the Highway
Department legal staff had re¬
jected applications of three dis¬
tricts on grounds they could not
qualify under provisions of the
1941 act. These are Paving Im¬
provement Districts No. 15 and 16
of Fort Smith and the Corning
General Improvement District.
He said the Fort Smith appli¬

cations were disapproved be¬
cause the districts had no bonds
outstanding January 1, 1939 and
the Corning application was dis¬
approved because its bonds were
issued after that date. The 1941
act provided that aid would be
extended to those districts which
had issued bonds prior to Janu¬
ary 1, 1939 and which had obli¬
gations outstanding on that date.

North Little Rock Housing Author¬
ity (P. O. North Little Rock), Ark.
Bond Sale—The $63,000 series

A (First Issue) semi-ann. bonds
offered for sale on Sept. 17, were
awarded to a syndicate composed
of Phelps, Fenn & Co., the Equit¬
able Securities Corp., and Har¬
vey Fisk & Sons, v all of New
York, paying par, a net interest
cost of about 2.64%, on the bonds
divided as follows: $12,000, .ma¬
turing April 1,. $9,000 • in 1942,
$3,000 in 1943, as 3V4s,. $ll„0vQ
maturing April 1, $2,000 in 1944
$3,000 in 1945 to 1947, as 2.40s
$13,000 maturing April 1, $3,000
in , 1948 and 1949,; $4,000 in 1950,
$3,000 in 1951, as 2V2S, and $27,-
000 maturing April 1, $4,000 in
1952, $3,000 in 1953, and $4,000
in 1954 to 1958 as 2.70s. ' .'

; •«.Tuckerman,Ark. "
Bonds Voted It is reported

that at a recent election $46,237.-
51 refunding bonds were ap^

proved.

CALIFORNIA

: v Culver City, Cal.
Warrants Purchased — It is

stated by M. Tellefson, City At¬
torney, that; the Security-First
National Bank, of Los Angeles,
purchased recently $50,000 tax
anticipation warrants, authorized
by the City Council on Aug. 25,
at 4%. J ' '

Fresno County (P. O. Fresno),
'' -V' Calif. 'K

Warrants Sold — An issue of
$1,200,000 tax anticipation war¬
rants was sold on Sept. 12 to
the American Trust Co. of San
Francisco, at a rate of 0.26%.
Due on Dec. 31 1941.

Glendale, Calif.
v

City-Owned Utilities To Make
"In Lieu" Tax Payments To City
—City-owned Water and electric
utilities will "pay taxes" this
year in the above city. By trans¬
ferring approximately $300,000
to the general city government
from the operating revenues of
the public service department,
the city will be repaid to a large
extent for the tax loss taken be¬
cause the utility property is not
privately owned. : ;.
The policy of transferring

funds was authorized by a char¬

| One Reader Says.. |f
"The Financial Chronicle has been so useful that we have

had the copies bound and kept for reference."

; i Running through our correspondence, we find a subscriber
whose file of bound copies dates back to 1887—another to
1906—and still another to 1880. Can there be any doubt in
your mind about the value of binding your copies of the
Financial Chronicle, of having at your finger tips a complete
record of all important financial developments? The new

Financial Chronicle was designed for binding. With the larger
page size, bound volumes will be thinner, will open flat and
will be easier to handle.

This is merely a suggestion—passed along to you because
we want you to get full value from your subscription to the
Financial Chronicle.

ter. amendment adopted in April,
1941, by a 2-to-l. vote of the
people, according to the Inter¬
national City Managers' Associa¬
tion.' The amendment authorizes
the city council each year, on or
before the time of adopting the
budget, to reduce the amount or
waive the transfer; if necessary
in order to assure the sound fi¬
nancial position of the public
service department;

In turn, though,the amendment
does; not require it; the city; ;will
pay - normal . rates for. services:
rendered by the water and elec¬
tric utilities. ;• &;v".

three-year study of the financial
relationship between the public
service department and the genr
eral city government, the Asso¬
ciation said./ After an analysis
of the financial status, physical
condition and future plant re¬

quirements of the utilities, the
city manager recommended to
the council that the utilities pay
the city'; an amount at least
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equivalent to taxes that would be
paid if they were" privately
owned. It was pointed out that
the public service department
could make such payments to
the .city and at the same time
provide for future plant require¬
ments and make reasonable rate
reductions. ' ' " '. 1 1

With adoption of the new- polpi
icy Glendale falls in line with
the current trend toward pay¬
ments by publicly owned utili¬
ties 111 lieu of taxes j according to
the Association. . The Tennessee

Valley Authority, for example, is
authorized to make in lieu pay¬
ments., amounting to 10 per cent
y ..v proceeds from the
Sui'e- of'^i;i>qwer..,v:-Among large
cities now considering a similar
plan is Los Angeles,

Madera, Calif.
Bond Sale—The $80,000 semi-

ann. improvement bonds offered
for sale on Sept. 15—v. 154 p..
81 — were purchased by R. H.
Moulton & Co. of San Francisco,'
at a price of 100.016, a net inter¬
est cost of about 1.98%, divided
as follows: $44,000 as 2s, due $2,-
000 on June and Dec. 15 in 1942
to 1952; $6,000 as l3/4s, due $2,000
on June and Dec. 15 1953, and
June 15 1954, and $30,000 as 2s,.
due $2,000 on Dec. 15 1954, and
June and Dec. 15 in 1955 to 1961
incl. v; t

Mariposa County (P. O. Mari- j
posa), Cal.

Note Offering — Sealed bids
will be received by J. C. Gros-
jean, County Clerk, until Sept.
25, for the purchase of $25,000
5% semi-ann. tax anticipation
notes.; Denom. $5,000, Due Feb.
28, 1942. t - r ; . •

Paradise Irrigation District (P. O.
;: V . Paradise), Calif.
Bonds Voted—We understand

that a recent election resulted in
favor of issuing $140,000 pipe
line bonds. >• , 4 .

Sacramento County (P. O. Sacra-
mento)^ Calif.

' School Bonds Voted—We un¬

derstand that at a recent election
an issue -of- $35,000 Carmichael
School "District construction
bonds was approved. / -

San Mateo County (P. O. Red¬
wood City), Calif.

Notes Sold—The $600,000 tax
Banks — 240 anticipation . notes offered - for

sale on Sept. 16, were awarded
to the California Bank of Los

Angeles,- at a rate of 0.26%, plus
a premium of $4.00. Denom. $50,-
000. Dated Sept. 16 1941. Due
on Dec. 10 1941. -

San Mateo County School Districts
(P. O. Redwood City) Calif.,
Note Offering — Sealed bids

will be received until 11 a.m., on

Sept. 30, by W. H. Augustus,
County Clerk, for the purchase
of the following tax anticipation
notes aggregating $25,000:
$15,000 South San Francisco

Unified School District notes.
Denom. $5,000. A certified
check for $500, payable to
; the County Treasurer, must
accompany this bid.

10,000 Sequoia Union High
'■"v?" School District notes. Denom.

$1,000. A certified check for
$500, payable to the County
Treasurer, must accompany

'

this bid.
,

Interest "rate is not to exceed

5%. Dated Sept. 30 1941. Due
on Dec. 10 1941. The notes are

to be sold by the Board of Su¬
pervisors at the request of four-
fifths of the members of the

Governing Board of each Dis¬
trict and with the approval of
the controller and ' Treasurer of

the county. The notes will be
awarded to the bidder or bid¬
ders offering to purchase the
same at the lowest rate or rates
of interest computed from the
date of the.notes to the date of
maturity, or whose bid -. repre¬
sents the lowest net cost to the

respective districts.: If two or
more bidders- offer to purchase
any or all of the notes at the
same lowest rate or rates of in¬

terest, the Board of Supervisors
shall determine which bid shall
be accepted. Interest shalls be
computed on the basis of 365
days per year. ■ ■ "V

Ventura, Calif.
Bond Sale Details— The City

Controller states that the $95,000
1%% semi-ann. fire station and

equipment bonds sold recently—
v. 154, p. 129—were purchased
by Blyth & Co. of San Francisco,
paying a premium of $1,105,05,
equal to 101:163, a basis of about
1.62%. Due $5,000 from June 1
1942 to 1960 incl.

COLORADO

Rifle, Colo.
Bond Sale Details — It is now

reported that the $15,000 city hall
bonds sold to Bosworth, Chanute,
Loughridge & Co. of Denever, as.
2%s—v. 153 p. 1303—were pur¬
chased at par, are dated Aug. 1
1941, v and mature $1,000 from
Aug.. 1 1942 to 1956; callable on

any interest payment date on and
after Aug. 1 1948. ^ \ '

CONNECTICUT v-^
Connecticut (State of)

Reports Accumulated Surplus
of $5,393,514 — The state's gen¬
eral fund had an operating sur¬

plus for the fiscal year of 1940-
41 of $3,956,086, and an accumu¬
lated surplus for the same year
of $5,393,514, according to the an¬
nual report of State Comptroller

v'

mm
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John M. Dowe made to Gov, Rob¬
ert A. Hurley 1 as required by
"'statute. . ■ - •U'-; - ♦

This is the largest operating'
surplus reported for the fund in
more than a decade , and a half
and the largest accumulated sur¬
plus since pre-depression time.
The report according to dis¬

patches from Hartford, indicates
that the general fund surplus
will permit reduction of the
state's debt by two to three mil¬
lion dollars. Under the terms of
a law enacted by the last session

'

Of the General Assembly all gen-
jeral fund surpluses over one mil¬
lion dollars, after the finance

1commissioner has taken into ac¬

count applicable biennial and
continuing appropriations, is to

* 'be transferred to the bond re¬

tirement fund. This fund, ac-

'cording to this statute, must be
either invested in state bonds or

deposited in a mutual savings
bank for that purpose.

/"• Stonington, Conn*,
'■* Financial Position Highly Fav¬
orable — "With interest rates on

both bonds and tax anticipation
borrowing the lowest in the his¬
tory of the town of Stonington
the financial and physical affairs
:of the town are in better condi¬
tion than they have been for

■

years. .

. "Because of decreases in ex¬

penditures for charity and un-
employement during the past
year, there should result a sav¬
ing of approximately two mills
on the tax to be levied next

spring."
The. above statements high¬

lighted the annual report of
Hoard of Selectmen for the year
ending July 31, 1941. ■■

FLORIDA

Everglades Drainage District (P.
C\ Miami), '"Fla. ■

Bond Sale Held Up—In connec¬

tion with the sale of the $5,660,-
000 4% semi-ann. refunding bonds
to the RFC, noted here last June,
it is stated by K. M. Throop, Dis¬
trict" Treasurer, that the sale of
the bonds,has, not been consum¬
mated as "yet. * A hearing which
had been scheduled for Sept. S,
at the Federal Court in Miami,

, was postponed to Sept. 29, owing
to the absence of Judge Holland.

k • ' '

Florida Keys Aqueduct Commis-
■ Y sion, Flo.. ' YY Y? *' '-Y'i

Bonds Sold to RFC—It is re¬

ported that the RFC has pur¬
chased $1,500,000 4% semi-ann.
water revenue bonds. Dated

'Sept. 1, 1941. Due from Sept. 1,
1944 to 1971.

"

•Fort Lauderdale Housing Authority
Y.Y.. (P. O. Fort Lauderdale)> Fla,

Bond Sale—The $97,000 series
A (first issue) bonds offered .for
sale on Sept. 17, were awarded
jointly to Shields & Co., and G
M.-P. Murphy & Co., both oi
,New York, paying a premium of

- $5.80, equal to 100.005, a net in¬
terest cost of about 2.61%, di-

. vided: $18,000 maturing April 1,

.•$14,000 in 1942, $4,000 in 1943, as
1 314 s, $13,000 maturing April 1,
;$4,000 in 1944, $5,000. in 1945,
$4,000 in 1946, as 3s, $30,000 ma¬
turing $5,000 April 1, 1947 to
1952, as 2%s, and $36,000 ma¬

turing $6,000 April 1, 1953 to!
1958, as 2V2S. 1

Highland Park (P. Oi Lake
Wales), Fla.

"

Bond; Issuance Contemplated j

-It is reported that a petition has
been filed in Circuit Court to is-j
'sue $50,000 refunding bonds.

. Key West Housing Authority
(P. O.KeyWest), Fla,

; Bond Sale—The $82,000 series
A (first issue) bonds offered for
sale on Sept. 17, were, awarded;
to a syndicate composed of
Phelps, Fenn & Co., the Equita¬
ble Securities Corp., and Harvey
.Fisk & Sons, all of New York,1
at par, a net interest cost of
-about 2.82%,1 divided: $15*000
..maturing April 1,;;$12,000 in 1942,'
" $3,000 in 1943,. as 3V4s, $23,000)
maturing.April 1, $4,000 in 1944,J

♦ $3,000 in 1945, $4,000 in 1946 to

1949, as 2.70s, $33,000 maturing
April 1, $4,000 in 1950, $5,000 in
1951, $4,000 in, 1952, $5,000 in
1953 to 1956, as 2.80s, and $11,000
maturing April. i, $5,000 in 1957,
and $6,000 1958, -as- 2.90s. - -

Lakeland Housing Authority (P.
, . 0. Lakeland), Fla, , Y,

• Bond Sale—The $52,000 series
A (first issue) bonds offered for
sale on Sept.-17, were awarded
to a syndicate composed of Phelps,
Fenn & Co., the Equitable Se¬
curities Corp., and Harvey Fisk
& Sons, all of New York, at par,
a net interest cost of about

2.64%, divided as follows: $9,000
as 3Vas, due on April 1 in 1942
and 1943; $10,000 as 2.40s, due on
April 1 in 1944 to 1947; $10,000
as 2 v2s, due from April 1 1948 to
1951, and $23,000 as 2.70s, due
April 1 1952 to 1958. i

New Smyrna—De Land Drainage
District (P. O. De Land), Fla.
Information Available — I. Wal¬

ter Hawkins, Clerk of the Cir-
quit Court, De; Land, Fla., .re¬
quests that the holders of bonds
of above mentioned district com¬

municate with him. Y 'y (
'■ 'f" Sarasota Housing Authority

1
t; (F. O. Sarasota), Fla. -

Bond Sale—The $21,000 Series
A (First Issue) semi-ann. bonds
offered for sale on Sept. 17, were
awarded to a syndicate composed
of Phelps, Fenn & Co., the
Equitable Securities- Corp., and
Harvey Fisk & Sons, all of New
York, paying par, a net interest
cost of about 2.71%, on the bonds
divided as follows: $4,000 ma¬

turing April 1, $3,000 in 1942,
$1,000 in 1943, as 3V4s, $6,000
maturing $1,000 April 1, 1944 to
1949, as 2.70s, $3,000 maturing
$1,000 April 1, 1950 to 1952, as
2%s and $8,000 maturing April
t. $1,000 in 1953, $2,000 in 1954,
$1,000 in 1955, arid 1956, $2,000
in 1957 and $1,000 in 1958, as
2.70s. 7' 7.7 7:777 ;7

Tavares, Fla. Y';/: Y'/yY,
• Refunding Plan Approved—It
is said that a special meeting
was held recently, at which the;
Town Council and representa¬
tives of the citizens committee
approved a refunding plan which
will save the taxpayers about
$140,000 in back interest which
the bondholders have agreed to
disregard.- The town proposes to
refund all outstanding bonds ag¬

gregating $215,000, and disregard
interest due up to July 1, 1941,
except that if the town should
default in the payment -of re¬

funding bonds one-half of the
interest will then be declared to
be due. The old bonds bear 6%
interest and the new bonds will
bear interest at a graduated
scale, averaging about 3.60%.

7:7Vj- \ GEORGIA ;7y;yYy
Decatur Housing Authority (P. 0.

, ... Decatur), Ga. ' Yv-Y; •

Bond Sale—The $98,000 series.
A (first issue) bonds offered for
sale on Sept 17, were purchased
by a syndicate composed, - of
Phelps, Fenn & Co., F. S.: Mqse-
ley & Co., - R. W. Pressprich
Co., the v Equitable Securities
Corp., and Harvey Fisk & Sons,
all of New York, at par, a net
interest cost of about 2.22%, on
the bonds divided as follows:

$15,000 maturing April 1, $12,000
in 1942, $3,000 in 1943, as 3y4s,
$3,000 maturing April 1, ■ 1944, * as.
2.60s„ for $19,000- maturing -April
1, $4,000 in 1945 and 1946, $3,000
in 1947, $4,000; in 1948 and 1949,
as . 2 Y4s, $13,000 maturing April
April 1, $5,000 in 1950, $4,000 in
1951 and 1952, as 2.30s, $25,000
maturing $5,000 April 1, 1953 to
1957, as 2:10s* -and $23,000 -ma¬
turing April 1, $5,000 in 1958,1
and ,$6,000 in 1959 to 1961, as1
2VAS. ; .Y,Y..Y ,-y y...
Macon Housing Authority (P. O.
/'?* Macon), Gc*.
Bond SaleyThe $389,000 issue

of: sbries; A j (first ;flssue)r; -bonds,
offered, for sale on Sept.717, was
awarded to a syndicate composed

Mosley & Co., R. W. Pressprich
& Co., the Equitable Securities
Corp.,. and Harvey Fisk & Co.,
all of New York, at;par*. a net
interest cost of about 2.06%, on
the i bonds, Ydividedy9$;^follows;
$61,000 maturing .April^l, $47,000
in 1942, $14,000 in 1943,:as 3%
$13,000 maturing April 1," 1044, as
2Y2S, $44,000 maturing April 1,
$14,000 in 1945, $15,000 in 1946
and 1947, as 2s, $49,000 maturing
April 1, $16,000 in 1948 and 1949.
$17,000 in 1950, as 2.20s, $17,000
maturing April 1, 1951, as 1.80s,
$36,000 maturing $18,000 ApriF L
1952 and 1953, as 1.90s, $80,000
maturing April 1, $19,000 in 1954;
$20,000 in 1955 and 1956, $21,000
in 1957, as-2s,1 and ?$89,000 :ma^
turing April 1, $21,000 . in 1958,
$22,000 in 1959, and, $23,000 in
1960 and 1961, as 2.10s: : 7 f
Y -7 1Savannah, Cay 7 7.
Bond Sale — The $125,000 2%.

coupon or registered semi-annt
National Defense bonds offered
for sale on Sept. 19—v. 154 p;
130—were awarded -jointlyto
Goldman, Sachs & Co. of New
York, and Courts & Ca of
Atlanta, at a price of 105.737, |a
basis of about 1.65% . Dated Sept
1 1941. Due from Sept.-11951 to
1970 incl. ^

IDAHO .

'

Shoshone, Idaho '

Bond Offering Contemplated—
We understand that, the above*
city is considering the Issuance
of $70,000 water revenue bonds.

y'y% - ILLINOIS ■ Y'
Alton, III.

To. Issue $115,000 Bonds—City
Council recently passed an ordi¬
nance to issue $115,000 funding
bonds to pay back wages to fire¬
men and policemen under . the
Illinois minimum pay act. The
Municipal Bond Corp. of Chicago
has, contracted to purchase the
issue at par and accrued inter¬
est. Bonds will bear 3% interest
and mature at the rate of $11,-
500 annually. They will be is¬
sued without a referendum pur¬
suant to an Act of the State Leg¬
islature. 4 . . ■ - -it. - %

Arlington. Heights, III.
Holds Second Election To Com¬

plete Bond Issue -— 'Owing to a
technicality that invalidated pai:t
of the recently approved $50,000
bond issue for the construction
of an addition to the Arlington
Heights south side school, - voters
of school district 25 will be ask¬
ed to go to the polls September
20 and again place their approval
on the required bond issue. The
vote this time is only for $10,000
which is the amount that was In¬
validated owing to an error by a

stenographer in the office of a

Chicago attorney. If the present)
election is lost the board of. edu¬
cation will only have $40,000- to
spend in place of thie expected
$50,000. ;y;:yv :xy

, Atlanta, lit. >' ; • - \

Bonds Sold—Henry A. Mason,
City Clerk, reports that the $15,-
000 " 2Y4.%.. streetimprovement
bonds approved at arr election-ion
Bept. 6 have been ' sold.^Thley
mature in 10 years.

-. ' r';.y .ClaytonIII. Y<Y Y>'-Yv>''
- Bonds Voted—Air a recent elec^
tion the voters approved an is^ue
of $10,000 bonds to pay the town's
share of a water works - system
to cost approximately $152,000.
The balance of, the money will
be in the form of a prospective
government grant of $90,000 arid
through the sale of $52,000 rev¬
enue -bonds. Y. ■: -Y; '• ;

Centralia, III. • - - - Y
High Bidder For Bond Issue—

A group composed ofBlyth & Co.,
Inc.r JE.. KL Rollins &'Sons, Inc.
and Ballman & Maine*' all lot
Chicago, was high, bidder, for the;
$728,000 water revenue^bonds of-
feredrSept: 18. with -an. dffertof
100.027 for $183,000-3s, due -ser-!
ially. from. 1942-to. 1952 incL arid

to 1971 inch, making a net in¬
terest cost of about 2.318%. Award
was to be made Saturday even-

ingS^Sept.' 20. i 'Y ;!
'•> The issue is dated July 1 1941:
arid diie May 1 as follows: $8,000
iri*: 1942; $15,000; 1943 to 1947
iricl.;' $20,000, 1948 to 1952 incl.;:
$25,000 from 1953 to'1958 incl.' rind
$30,000 from 1959 to 1971 incl.

Bond Award.—The above-men¬
tioned account was awarded, the
bppds in .accordance with • the
terms of their bid. . ;

Decatur' School District ■'No. 61, ill.
•• Bonds Voted—William Harris,
Clerk of; the Board of Educaab**,
reports- that the voters recentlv
authorized an issue of $180,000
construction bonds, , ,

Edgar County (P. . 0, Paris), III.
To Issue Bonds—The Board of

Supervisors has authorized; Ijhe
Finance Committee to negotiate
for the sale of $150,000 judg¬
ment funding bonds, to bear
2^% interest arid mature in 10

installments, the first payment
to be made Jan. 1 1942. The is¬
sue -was validated by special
legislation at the last session of
the State Legislaiture. * = Y : \

1, Await Legal Opinion Before
Awarding Bonds—Pending a legal
opinion on a bond issue for the

county; to fund outstanding in¬
debtedness, the September meet¬
ing ofthe board of supervisors
will stand in adjournment until
October 30. The issue will be re¬

ferred' to the firm of Chapman
arid Cutler, Chicago Y bond at¬
torneys, for investigation and ap¬

proval.- >;('Y■; "ft:;..•;/ ■;,Y,;
. The motion -for the Chicago
bonding firm's opinion came at
the conclusion of a recent meet¬

ing .following a caucus by the
board on whether to give the bond
Issue to the firm of Ballman and
Main of Chicago, or to A. J.
Freese,1 also •*. of Chicago. Both
have; made contracts with the fi¬
nance committee '* of the board,
according to report. ;
The board has authorized mem¬

bers of the firtance committee,
composed of • Gordon Jamison
Charles Williams, and Clifford
Bell, and State's Attorney Ward
E. Dillavou to obtain the legal
opinion on the bonds from Chap¬
man and Cutler, authorizing them
to spend up to $200 for the opin¬
ion if necessary. - : r

. .

i..All Claims against J the county
will have been reduced to judg¬
ment in Edgar county circuit
court by, the time of the next
meeting and • the board will be
ready to issue the bonds for the
payment of the outstanding debts
Y Pending- the opinion on the
bonds, the contracts of Ballman
and .Main and Freese will stand
tabled.-

Johti P. Ballman of the firm of

Ballman rind Main appeared be¬
fore the* board with the conten¬
tion that his firm is of the opin¬
ion that they still have a contract
with Edgar county to furnish re¬

funding - bonds. ■v Y,".'y'-'y;, : -Y:■ y;;
He told members of the board

that his firm will Support its con-?
tent ion by ■;law suit if necessary
to* pfovq that the contract enter¬
ed into..last December--with the
boa^d furriish the bonds pro¬

viding legislation1 was, passed
making the. funding bonds legal
isY still force Mr. Ballman con*

teriddd that his firni went to cpn-
siderriMe expense in getting the
necessary legislation passed makr
irig bond issues Iri counties such
as Edgar legal arid that, they, will.
naturally; protect' that expendi¬
ture:^ Yy \\"i;Y*■' . /'

' There ;seems to - be . only a dif¬
ference of > $500 in the offers of
the two firms. Both offer to take
the bonds *at par' w ith an interest
rate of two.and one-half per cent •;

The contract of Mr>.Freese, how*
ever*: offers a premium; of $500
and ' thatY of Ballman arid: XMate'
does?not ^ offer- any prrimiumYori
the* bonds it-:was .'sakLv'Y'Y
While* the irivestigatiort of theJ

bonds? ds.Vbfeing -made ^and the

4t '

of Phelps,: Fenn & Co., F. S. 3w*u,0oo zy4s, maturing from 1953 ^ opinion obtained frorii Chapman

and Cutler, the - finance ' com?
mittee will investigate the au¬

thority of the two firms to deal
in bondsnand securities.'

Flanagan Community High School

IY;;Y'^ ,.*;
Bonds . Sold C. YE. Bohlander

& Co. of Bloomingtori ^ - *
an issue of; $100,000 2%% school
building bonds. Dated May 1
1941; Denom. $1,000; Due Nov. ■
1 as follows: $4,000 from 1942 to
1946 incl.; $5,000, -1947 ' to 1951 •

incl,;. $6,000, ,1952 to ;1954 inch; ?

$7,000 from 1955 tn*1957* incl. and - Y
$8,000 in 1958 • and 1959: Prin^/-
and iritYY(M-N) payable at the-Y
Pontiac National Bank; Pontiaci) •
Legality approved by YChapmari *

& Cutler of Chicago. YThe bemdst
were authorized at an; election - '

held last January. Y?•'Y-Y'y,

;•■' Franklin* lll( '"Y-"'' YYY •*,'
Bond Sale; Details—The $22,000 ' f

water revenue bonds ' reported '
sold in-7-v. 153, p. 1021.--were,
purchased by Benjamin Lewis &
Co. of Chicago, as 4s. They are
dated June 1 1941, in $500 de- *
noms. and mature June 1 as fol¬
lows: $500 from 1945 to 1948
incl.; $1,000, 1949; $500,* 1950,^ **

$1,000, 1951; $500; "1952; $1,000; -
1953; $500;>. 1954; Y $i,000,Y: 1955;: V;
$500. 1856; and $1,000 from 1957 ,

to 1970 incl. Of the $1,000 bonds
maturing, each year from 1960 to,
1970 incl., a portion of $500-is
callable on June 1 1955, and each '
interest payment date thereafter. -
Prin. and int. (J-D) payable at . ■■•YY
the Franklin State Bank, Legality • Y
approved by Chapman & Cutler,. .

of Chicago, 1Y, ■;* y'Y'Y;, 'Y;,
Bonds Sold—The same invest- y,

ment house also purchased $11,-
000 .41/2% general obligation
water works bonds. Dated June
1 1941. Denoms, $1,000 and $500.
Due Dee, 1 as follows: $500 from
1942 to 1957 incl. and $1,000 from
1958 to 1960 incl., Prin. and int. ?
(J-D) payable at; the Franklin
Stafe Bank, Franklin. Legality
approved by Chapman & Cutler, ? ;
of CMcagq.;iY'\vYYYY:^
Fulton Community High School"

' District No}306, III. Y . V ■:-'Y:;-f
Bonds Voted —At an election Y Y

held recently the voters author¬
ized an issue of $163,000 build*
ing bonds. ••/ y■ Y'-Y?1
I' Glen Carbon, III..
Y Bonds Sold — Benjamin Lewis: Y
& Co. of Chicago purchased an,
issue of $22,000:4% water rev- <

enue bonds- Dated April 1 1941. ,

$500. Due Dec. 1 as follows: $500
from 1944 to 1954 incl.; $1,000 - ^
from 1955 to 1969 inch and $1,-
500 in 1970. Bonds maturing in •*!■;
and after 1965 are callable in in- . Y::
verse numerical order- on and Y
after Dec. 1 1944, at par and ac- }•} Yl
crued interest. Prin. arid. int. (J- v Y i'
D) payable .at the Bank'of Ed- > Y
wardsville; Legality approved by Y
Chapman Cutler, of Chicago; ;Y
Granite City Housing :Authority^ • ■"
: ^-r y.Y, -i; ?.v
: Band Sa le—The $97,000 series
A housing bonds offered fSept. 17
—v. 154, p. 34—were awarded to
the Granite City Trust & Savings . '
BankY Dated Oct. 1 due; Y ;Y

iricl.i'-.YYtip*YYY:hiY'YY-Y:YY:r ''"Y- :

The bid was a price of par, aY--)
let interest; cost of ;abont "2t233%> Y *Y
'or the borids to bear various iriT ■,x
erest rates, - as follows: $15,000 YY
PA$; due $12,000 April 1 1942 ; YV'
ind $3,000. in 1943; $3^000 2Y60s, i V;
iufe in 1944;. $11,000" ,214^ < due 1 *

$4,000 in '1945 -and 1946, and - Y
$3,000 in .1947; $8,000 2.30s, due
$4,000' in 1948 rind, 1949; $13,00^ Y
2.40s, due $4,000 in .1950, $5,000'
m 1951, arid $4,000 'im 1952: $25,- ; ' Y
000 2.10s; ;due $5,000 iri l953 and , :
1954; j$4,000 in 195^ Y$6,000 iri 1 ;
1956, and11 $5:000 iri> 1957; ariciv :
$22,000 21/4s; due' $5,000f in 1958; ' .

$6,000 in 1959, $5,000. in • 1960, and >' ,

$6,000 in;L961, ' ? Y'. ,, YY .

Herrin,Ut;i w

\./Bands'*Va^edi~^ityYCouricii ret'Vr;
iently ' voted- to issue : $60,6od
bonds ^to sponsor a WPA project - ^ ;
for* construction" of a hew sew-
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'age disposal plant and extension
of the present sewer system.

Jefferson County (P> O. Mount
•*
\' Vernon), lit. r-< ' .V;
Proposed ? Bond Issue — The

Board of Supervisors recently
discussed the * matter of issuing

$26,000 courthouse bonds.
) ' % ' .■ Morrison, III. •

4 " 1(

> Bond Election-—A vote will be
taken Oct. 21 on a' $10,000 gen¬
eral revenue bond issue for com¬

pletion of municipal hospital. An
issue of $30,000 for construction
of the hospital was voted earlier
in. the year, ,but officials found
that an additional $7,500 is need¬
ed to complete the project.

Norris City, III.
I Bonds/Voted—At an election
on Sept. 9 the voters authorized
an issue of $7,500 sewage sys¬
tem and plant bonds.

V Peoria Housing Authority, III.
Bond Sale—The $816,000 series

A housing bonds offered Sept. 17
-—v. 154, p. 34—were awarded to
a syndicate composed of Phelps,
Fenn & Co., Inc., F. S. Moseley
& Co., R. W. Pressprich & Co.,
Harvey Fisk & Sons, all of New
York City; Illinois Co. of Chi¬
cago, and McDonald-Coolidge &
Co. of Cleveland, at par, a net
interest cost of about 1.98%, as
follows: $100,000 3y4s, due April
1 1942; $56,000 2%s, due in 1943
and 1944; $61,000 2.10s, due in
1945 and 1946; $207,000 2s, due
from 1947 to 1952 incl.; $78,000
1.80s, due in 1953 and 1954; $84,-
000 1.90s, due in 1955 and 1956;
and $230,000 2s, maturing from
1957 to 1961 incl.

5 Quiney, III,
Bonds Voted— At an election

on Sept. 16 the voters authorized
an issue of $200,000 bonds to be
used for the purchase of land for
a municipal airport. Issuance of
bonds and purchase of the land
will be contingent on allocation
of Federal funds for construction
and equipping of field." ■

, Rock Island, lit.
\ Barge Terminal Bond Refund¬
ing—It is reported that the City
Council has postponed for 10
years any further principal pay¬
ments on outstanding barge
terminal bonds. The bonds were

issued in the amount of $380,000
and payments reduced the amount
still owing to $116,000. As a re¬
sult of the refunding of that
amount,' only interest will paid
for the next ten years. The bonds
will then start to mature at the
rate of $5,000 annually for six
years; $17,000 annually for four
years and $18,000 in 1961. The
interest rate was cut from 4!/4%
to Vk%.

Rock Island County (P. O. Rock
; : Island), III. <

Bond Issue Ordinance Tabled—
An ordinance which would sign¬
ify the intention of the county
to purchase the "Muscatine high
bridge" from the proceeds of an
issue of 1535,000 bridge revenue
bonds was tabled for 30 days by
vote of the Board of County
Commissioners on Sept. 9. The
ordinance, it was said, provided
that a survey of traffic, esti¬
mated revenue and the physical
properties of the Muscatine Bridge
company be made by a firm of
nationally - known bridge en¬

gineers to be chosen by the coun¬
ty board with the approval of
Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc., Chi¬
cago bond house, which tender¬
ed the proposition to the coun¬

ty board.
; County Clerk Samuel M. Mul-
linix was asked by the super¬

visors to read the proposed ordi¬
nance of intention and another
providing for the purchase and
the issuing of the revenue bonds,
operation, maintenance of the

bridge . - and - the v creation of a

bridge commission. .; *
Under the terms of the, pro¬

posed agreement, the bond house
would pay $508,240 for the $535,-
000 bond issue.. Of the\ issue,
$120,000 would be 3 per cent ser¬
ial bonds maturing yearly for 15
years,, and the balance, $415,000,
would be 3^ per cent term bonds
maturity yearly until 1971.':;-/;"
The purchase price would be

95 per cent of par value. v.
(Above proposition was > pre¬

viously referred to in v. 154 p.
131 in an item capitioned Mus¬
catine, Iowa); ■ ' • \ - '

Springfield Housing Authority, III.
■ Bond Sale—The $346,000 series
A housing bonds offered Sept. 17
—v. 154, p. 34—were awarded to
a syndicate composed of Phelps,
Fenn & Co., Inc., F, S. Moseley
& Co., R. W. Pressprich & Co.,
all of New York; Illinois Co. of
Chicago, and Harvey Fisk & Sons,
of New York, at par, a net inter¬
est cost of about 1.98%, as fol¬
lows: $42,000 3V4S, due April 1
1942; $24,000 2Vas, due in 1943
and 1944; $26,000 2.10s, due in
1945 and 1946; $87,000 2s, due
from 1947 to 1952 inch; $33,000
1.80s, due In 1953 and 1954; $36,-
000 1,90s, due in 1955 and 1956;
and $98,000 2s, due from 1957 to
1961 incl.

Union County Community High
. School District No 84 (P. O.

Wolf Lake), III. /

Bonds Sold — Benjamin Lewis
& Co. of Chicago purchased an
issue of $55,000 3% building and
school. site bonds at par. Dated
April 1 1941. Denom. $1,000. Due
April 1 as follows: $1,000 in 1943,
and $3,000 from 1944 to 1961
inch Prin. and int. (A-O) pay¬
able at the American National
Bank & Trust Co., Chicago.
Legality approved by Chapman
& Cutler, of Chicago.

Weldon, III.
Bond Sale Contract—An issue

of $25,000 4% water - revenue
bonds has been contracted for by
Benjamin Lewis & Co. of Chi¬
cago. ,

indiana

Adams County (P. O. Decatur),
■. >■

. • Ind. ■

Proposed Bond Issue — The
Board of Commissioners is ex¬

pected to authorize an issue of
$75,000 bonds to pay for a new

county infirmary, supplanting
the structure which was de¬

stroyed by fire last August.

Boswell, Ind,
Bond Sale — The $4,000 4%

coupon municipal waterworks
bonds offered Sept. 15—v. 153,
p. 1304—were awarded to the
State Bank of Oxford. Dated

Sept. 15 1941 and due $250 on
Jan 1 and July 1 from 1942 to
1949 incl.

Gary Ind.
Bond Offering—John A. Sabo,

City Comptroller, will receive
sealed bids until 11 a.m. on Sept.
29 for the purchase of $95,000
not to exceed 3% interest cou¬

pon bonds, as follows:
$55,000 park extension and im¬

provement bonds. Dated Sept.
1 1941. Due Sept. 1 1954. In¬
terest M-S. A certified check

for $1,500, payable to order
of the city, must accompany
the bid.

40,000 fire apparatus and equip¬
ment bonds. Dated Aug. 15
1941. Due Aug. 15 1942. In¬
terest payable Feb. and Aug.
15. A certified check for

$500, payable to order of the
city, is required.

: The bonds will be issued in $1,-
000 denoms. Rate of interest to
be in a multiple of of 1% and
must be the same for all of the
bonds of' each issue.' Prin. • and,

int.^payable at the office of the
Treasurer of Lake County, ex-
officio Treasurer of the City. The
bonds are direct obligations of
the " city, payable out of ad
valorem taxes to be levied and
collected -upon all the taxable
property in the city. No condi¬
tional bids or bids for less than

par and accrued interest to date
of' delivery' shall be considered.
Purchaser must furnish printed
bonds and coupons at his own

expense, " Legal opinion of Chap¬
man & Cutler, of Chicago, will
be furnished the successful bid¬

der/at his own expense. -

Hammond City Housing Authority,
Ind. ■

, Bond Sale—The $227,000 series
A housing bonds offered Sept. 17
—v.' 154,. p. 34—were awarded to
a syndicate composed of Gold¬
man, Sachs & Co., Kidder, Pea-
body & Co., Estabrook & Co., B.
J. Van Ingen & Co., Inc., A. C.
Allyn & Co., Inc., E. H. Rollins
& Sons, Inc.,, and R. D. White &
Co., all of New York City, also
R. S. Dickson & Co. of Charlotte,
on a bid of par, a net interest
cost of about 2.131%, as follows:
$35,000 3%s, due April 1 1942 and
1943; $8,000 2%s, due in 1944; $9,-
000 2V4s, due in 1945; $8,000 2.20s,
due in 1946; $48,000 2.10s, due
from 1947 to 1951 incl.; $55,000
21/4s, due from 1952 to 1956 incl.;
$12,000 2.20s, due in 1957, and
$52,000 2s, maturing from 1958
to 1961 incl.

Lagro, Ind. •

,J. Proposed Bond Election — An
election may be held shortly 011
a proposal to issue $50,000 self-
liquidating water works system
construction revenue bonds.
Town officials say that they have
received an offer to dispose of
the bonds at 4% interest. Issue
would be retired over a period
of 30 years solely from water
revenues.

Linton School City, Ind.
Bonds Authorized — Board of

Trustees adopted an ordinance to
issue $12,000 funding bonds, to be
dated Oct. 1 1941 and mature

serially on July 1 from 1943 to
1954 incl.

Mishawaka, Ind. :

Bond Sale — The $126,605.52
funding bonds offered Sept. 19—
v. 154, p; 131—were awarded to
the First Bank & Trust Co., of
South Bend, as Is, at 100.33, a
basis of about 0.92%. Dated Sept.
1 1941 and due July 1 as follows:
$14,000 from 1942 to 1945 incl.;
$23,000 in 1946 and 1947, and
$24,605.52 in 1948. Other bids:

.' •? Bidder : Int. Rate Rate Bid
Harris Trust & Savings Bank.. \<;o , 100.318
Knight. Dickinson & Kelly .... l'b 100.308
City Securities Corp l'b 100.13
First National Bank of Chicago 11c 100.109
Halsey. Stuart & Co., Inc l'b 100.096
Harriman Ripley & Co., Inc. ., 1\Va> 100.709

Wabash County (P. O* Wabash),
Ind.

Bond Sale— The $49,000 con¬
struction bonds offered Sept. 20
—v. 154, p. 34—were awarded to
Hemphill, Noyes & Co., and
Kenneth S. Johnson, of Indian¬
apolis, jointly, as 2V2S, at a price
of 107.119, a basis of about 1.10%.
Dated Sept. 20 1941 and due as
follows: $2,500 July 1 1942; $2,-
500 on Jan. 1 and July 1 from
1943 to 1950 incl.; $2,500 Jan. 1
and $2,000 July 1 1951; and
$2,000 on / Jan. • 1 1952. Second
high bid of 106.687 for 2V2S was
made by Raffensperger, Hughes
& Co. of Indianapolis.

; iowa

Ames, Iowa

Proposed Bond Issue—It is re¬

ported that an election will be
held in the near future to vote

on the issuance of $40,000 air¬
port bonds."

Cedar Rapids, Iowa
Bond Sale—The $40,000 semi-:

ann park bonds offered for sale

at public auction on Sept. 18—
v. 154 p. 81—were awarded to th*
Merchants National Bank of Ccct-
ar Rapids, as IV2S, paying a pre¬
mium of $310, equal to 100.775, a
basis of about 1.42%. Dated Sept.
1 1941. Due from Nov. 1 1946 to

1960;; optional on and after Nov.
1 1943. ; '

Harlan, Iowa . " '

Bonds Sold—It it reported that
$27,500 city : bonds were , pur¬
chased recently by the Carlton
D. Beh Co., of Des Moines, in a

refunding move of the city coun¬
cil. Under the terms of the pur¬

chase, the bonds will now draw
2% interest instead of the form¬
er 3V4%. A premium of $25 will
be paid the city.; :

Murray, Iowa
Bonds Authorized — The Town

Council is said to have author¬

ized the issuance of $80,000 2%%
semi-ann. electric light plant rev¬
enue bonds.

Polk County (P. O. Des Moines),
> Iowa

Bond Sale—The $32,000 semi-
ann. voting machine bonds offer¬
ed for sale at public auction on

Sept.' 19 — v. 154 p. 81 — were
awarded to the Iowa-Des Moines
National Bank & Trust Co. of
Des Moines, as 0.75s, paying a

price of 100.0312, a basis of about
0.745%. Dated Sept. 1 1941. Due
from Nov. 1 1943 to 1948,

Rhodes Independent School Dis¬
trict (P. O. Rhodes), Iowa

Bond Offering — Sealed bids
will be received by J. L. Gray,
Secretary of the Board of Educa¬
tion, until 8 p.m. on Sept. 30, for
the purchase of $12,000 school
building bonds.

Sioux City, Iowa
Bond Offering—- Sealed bids

will be received by Carl Norr-
bom, City Clerk, until 2 p.m. on
Oct. 1, for the purchase of $84,
154 waterworks revenue bonds.
The bonds will mature: $32,000
on Nov. 1, 1950 and 1951 and $20,-
154 on Nov. 1, 1952. Bonds sub¬
ject to priority of $430,000 water
revenue bonds issued June 1,
1937,

Spencer, Iowa
Bond Sale—The $130,000 semi-

ann. ' heating system revenue
bonds offered for sale on Sept.
20—v. 154, p .131—were awarded
to Shaw, McDermott & Sparks,
Inc. of Des Moines, as 3V2S at
par. Dated Sept. 1 1941. Due
$6,500 from Sept. 1 1942 to 1961
inch ~

Optional on and after 5 years
from date of issue.

kansas

Gorham, Kansas
Bonds Voted—We understand

that at a recent election $20,000
water improvement bonds were

approved by the voters.

Herrington, Kansas
Bonds Approved—It is report¬

ed that at a recent election the
voters approved an issue of $18,-
000 street paving bonds and an¬
other issue of $20,000 hospital
construction bonds.

Stafford, Kansas

Bonds Authorized—The Mayor
and council authorized the issu¬

ing of bonds for recent street
improvements at the regular
meeting. The total of the issue
is $17,129.05, and the bonds bear
interest at the rate of one and a

half per cent. They are to be
serial bonds, with payments made
each year, the final bonds to be
paid in 1951

Wichita, Kansas
Bonds Authorized—We under¬

stand that an ordinance ' was

passed recently providing for the
issuance of $115,000 internal im-,
nrnypment refunding bonds.

kentucky >

Zourbon County (P. O. Paris), Ky%|
Bond Election—At the general

election to be held in Novem¬
ber the voters will pass on the
issuance of $200,000 hospital
building bonds. ..•<

V ... Covington, Ky.
Bond Call—We understand that

George F. Vieth, City Clerk, is
calling for payment on Aug, 1,
1942, $280,000 4% water works
refunding ponds, Nos. 1 to 153,
155 to 194, and 196 to 685. Dated
Aug. 1, 1912. Denom. $1,000,
$500, and $100. Payment of said
bonds together with interest ao
crued to date v of redemption,
will be paid on presentation at
the First National Bank & Trust

Co., Covington, or the City Bank
Farmers Trust Co., with coupons,
maturing on call date and alt
subsequent coupons attached.

Henderson, Ky.
Bonds Authorized—We under¬

stand that an ordinance has been

passed calling for the issuance of
$150,000 gas revenue bonds.

Madisonville Municipal Housing
Commission (P. O. Madisonville),

Ky.
Bond Sale—The $38,000 series

A (first issue) bonds offered for
sale on Sept. 17, were awarded
to Stein Bros. & Boyce of Louis¬
ville, at par, a net interest cost
of about 2.45%, on the bonds di¬
vided as follows: $16,000 matur¬
ing April 1, $5,000 in 1942, $2,000*
in 1943, $1,000 in 1944, $2,000 in
1945 to 1948, as 2s, $8,000 ma¬

turing April 1, $1,000 in 1949.
$2,000 in 1950 and 1951, $3,000
in 1952, as 2V4S,' $6,000 matur¬
ing $2,u00 April 1, 1953 to 1955,
and 2V2s, and $8,000 maturing
April 1, $3,000 in 1956, $2,000 in
1957, and $3,000 in 1958, as 23/4s.

Pikeville, Ky.
Bond Election—The City Coun¬

cil has passed a resolution calling
for a vote at the general elec¬
tion in November on the proposed
issuance of $48,000 park and play¬
ground site purchase bonds,

louisiana

Beauregard Parish School District
No. 1 (P. O. De Bidder), La.
Bond Offering — Sealed bids

will be received until 10 a. m„
on Oct. 7, by K. R. Hanchey, Sec¬
retary of the Parish School
Board, for the purchase of $20,-
000 school bonds. Interest rate
is not to exceed 4%, payable
A-O. Denom. $500. Dated Oct.
1, 1941. Due from Oct 1 1942
to 1951. The approving opinion
of Chapman & Cutler of Chi-.
cago, will be furnished the
purchaser and all bids shall be
so conditioned. These bonds were

approved by the voters on April
8. A $500 certified check, pay¬
able to the School Board, must
accompany the bid.

Calcasieu Parish Road District No.
4 (P. O. Lake Charles), La.
Bond Offering — Sealed bids

will be received until 9:30 a.m.,
on Oct. 21, by W. R. Holbrook,
President of the Police Jury, for
the purchase of $200,000 road
bonds. Interest rate is not to ex¬

ceed 4%, payable M-N. Dated
Nov. 1, 1941. Denom. $1,000.
Due Nov. 1, as follows: $7,000 in
1942 to 1944, $8,000 in 1945 to
1947, $9,000 in 1948 to 1950, $10,-
000 in 1951 and 1952, $11,000 in
1953 to 1955, $12,000 in 1956 to
1958 and $13,000 in 1959 to 1961i
The bonds were authorized at an
election held on- Aug. 12, 1941.
Enclose a certified check for

$6,000, payable to the President
Police Jury. > .

Cameron Parish Gravity Drainage
District No. 4 (P. O. Cameron),

La.

Bond Offering — Sealed bids
will be received until 2 p. m. on
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Oct. 6, by J. P. Boudin, Presi¬
dent of the Board of Commis¬

sioners, for the purchase of $25,-
000 improvement bonds. Inter¬
est rate is not to exceed 4%,
payable A-O. Denom. $500
Dated Oct. 1 1941. Due on Oct
1 as follows: $2,000 in 1942 to
1945, $2,500, 1946 and 1947 and
$3,000 in 1948 to 1951. A $750
certified check, payable to the
above named President, must ac¬

company the bid. ■ • \

< De Quincy, La.
r Bond Sale Details—The Town
Clerk states that the $12,000 semi-
ann. public improvement bonds
sold' to the Ernest M. Loeb Co;
of New Orleans—v. 154 p. 132—
were purchased at 100.50, divided
as follows: $9,000 as 4s, due on

Sept. 1, $1,000 in 1943 to 1945,
and $1,500 in 1946 to 1949; the
remaining $3,000 as 3%s, due $1,-
500 in 1950 and 1951. V■',/

> * ' "• ■.

Lafayette Parish (P. O. Lafayette),
La.

Bond Election Cancelled — We
understand that the Police Jury
recently rescinded a resolution
calling for an election on Oct. 7,
to submit to the voters -bonds

aggregating $500,000 and divided
as follows: $350,000 drainage im¬
provement, and $150,000 airport
bonds. '■ ^v..■■/*/
v t' Louisiana, (State of)
Temporary Loan—It is report¬

ed by A. P. Tugwell, State Treas¬
urer, that the State has arranged
to borrow $540,000 from fiscal
agent banks, to provide the State
Finance Department with oper¬

ating funds. The indebtedness
will be evidenced by demand
notes signed by the Governor
and approved by the State Bond
and Tax Board.

Minden, Lc>.
Bonds Voted — It is reported

that at a recent election $150,000
electric light, water and sanitary
sewer improvement bonds were

approved. >, - ; - -

r

Natchitoches, La.
Bond Election—We understand

that an election has been called
for Oct. 14, to submit to the voters
an issue of $25,000 airport pur¬
chase bonds. >

. v New Iberia, La.
Certificate Sale—It is reported

that local banks purchased on

Sept. 18, certificates aggregating
$23,481.47, divided as follows:
$20,000 indebtedness, $3,481.47
paving. ,F:• ■>,

MAINE

Portland, Met. V)
Bond Offering — John R. Gil-

martin, City Treasurer, will re¬
ceive sealed bids until 11 a.m.

(EST) on Sept. 25 for the pur¬
chase of $55,000 coupon refund¬
ing bonds. Dated Oct. 1 1941.
Denom. $1,000. Due Oct. 1 1951.
Bidder to name one rate of in¬
terest in a multiple of y4 of 1%.
Prin. and Int. (A-O) payable at
the First National Bank of Bos¬
ton. Proceeds of the issue will
be used to pay $35,000 Deering
High School Bldg. bonds due
Nov. 1 1941, and $20,000 North
School bonds due Dec. 1 1941.
These bonds will be valid gen¬
eral obligations of the City, ex¬
empt from taxation in Maine, and
all taxable property in the City
will be subject to the levy of un¬
limited ad valorem taxes to pay
both prin. and int. They will be
engraved under the supervision
of and authenticated as to gen¬
uineness by THE FIRST NATION¬
AL BANK OF BOSTON; their
legality will be approved by
Messrs. Ropes, Gray, Best, Coo-
lidge & Rugg, of Boston, whose
opinion will be furnished the
purchaser. The original opinion
and complete transcript of pro¬

ceedings required in the proper
issuance of the bonds will1' be
filed with The First National
Bank of Boston,'where tRey may
be inspected. Bonds will be de¬
livered to the purchaser on or

about Monday, October 6, 1941, at
The First National Bank of Bos¬

ton, 67 Milk Street, Boston,
against payment in Boston funds.

Portland Water District, Me.

Bond Sale—A syndicate com¬

posed of Phelps, Fenn & Co., Inc.,
Estabrook & Co., Stone & Web¬
ster and Blodget, Inc., Paine,
Webber & Co., * and Equitable
Securities Corp.,, all of New
York; Arthur Perry & Co. and
Robert Hawkins & Co., of Bos¬
ton, recently purchased $1,500,-
000 bonds as follows:

$300,000 l%-2%% refunding
bonds, dated Sept. 1 1941 and
due March 1 1963. Bonds
bear interest at l%,to March
1 1943, and 2}/z% thereafter to
maturity. Interest M-S.

400,000 l%-2%% refunding
bonds, dated Aug. 1 1941 and
due Aug. 1 1964. Bonds bear

; r iriterest at 1% to Aug. 1 1944,
and 2i/2% thereafter to ma¬

turity. Interest F-A;
400,000 l%-2%% refunding
v : bonds, dated July 1 1941 and
t due July 1 1954. Bonds bear

interest at 1% to July 1 1945,
and 2%%. thereafter to ma¬

turity. Interest J-J.
400,000 l%-2%% refunding

bonds, dated May 1 1941 and
due Nov. 1 1966. Bonds bear
interest at 1% to Nov. 1 1948,
and 2%% thereafter to ma¬

turity. Interest M-N.
All of the bonds are in $1,000

denoms. Prin. and int. payable
at the National Bank of Com¬

merce, Portland. Legality ap¬

proved by Masslich & Mitchell,
of New York City.
Bonds Publicly Offered — The

bonds due in 1963-1964 were re-

offered at prices to yield 1.80%.
and those due in 1965-1966 were

offered to yield 1.85%.

MARYLAND

Anne Arundel County Sanitary
District (P. O. Baltimore), Md.
Bond Offering — The County

Sanitary Commissiqn will receive
sealed bids until Oct. 1 for the

purchase of $100,000 not to ex¬
ceed 3% interest series U water
and sewer bonds. Due $5,000
annually from 1952 to 1971 incl.
Rate of interest to be expressed
in a multiple of of 1%. Bids
to be for not less than par.

Maryland (State of)
Bond Offering—Ezra B. Whit¬

man, Chairman of the State
Roads Commission, will receive
sealed bids untillO A.M. (EST)
on Sept. 30 for the purchase of
$9,000,000 not to exceed 2%% in¬
terest refunding and improve¬
ment bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1941.
Due Oct. 1 as follows: $493,000 in
1942; $506,000, 1943; $520,000,
1944; $535,000, 1945; $549,000,
1946; $564,000, 1947; $580,000,
1948; $596,000, 1949; $612,000,
1950; $629,000, 1951; $646,000,
1952; $665,000, 1953; $682,000.
1954; $702,000 in 1955, and $721,-
000 in 1956. Interest payable
A-O. The bonds are part of an
issue of $11,000,000 authorized
under provisions of Chapter 884
of regular session of the State
Legislature of 1941, and will be
issued pursuant to a resolution
of the State Roads Commission

adopted Sept. 18 1941. The pro¬
ceeds of the sale of the Bonds
will be used to call and redeem

$4,591,000 of State Roads Com¬
mission of Maryland Refunding
Bonds, dated November 1, 1938,
maturing subsequent to Novem¬
ber 1, 1941, and the remainder
of the proceeds will be applied
to the purposes set forth in the
Act. Each bond is in the de¬
nomination of $1,000.00, and is
subject to registration as to prin¬
cipal and interest. Both prin¬
cipal and interest on said Bonds
are payable at the office of the
Treasurer of Maryland, at An¬
napolis, Maryland, or at Balti¬
more, Maryland, at the option of
the folder, in such funds as are
on the respective dates of pay¬
ment, legal tender for payment
of public and private debts. The
Bonds and the interest payable

"f ; i r J r > > i i >' «j l - 3 1 ii, ?t 3 t i;i i i

thereon are exempt from State,
County, and Municipal Taxation
in . Maryland, and Bonds of the
original Issues now to be refund¬
ed have been held by the Collec¬
tor-: of Internal , Revenue to be

exempt from Federal Income
Tax. -Bidders are requested to
name the interest rate or rates,
not exceeding 23A% Per Annum,
in multiples of % of 1%, and
each Bidder must specify in his
bid the amount and maturities of
the Bonds of each rate. No bid

may name more than three in¬
terest rates, and all Bonds of any
maturity must ; bear interest * at
the same rate. ;

'

The Bonds to be issued pursu¬
ant to said Resolution, will be
awarded to the Bidder offering
to purchase the: Bonds at the
lowest interest cost to the State,
such cost to be determined by
deducting the total amount of
the premium bid from the aggre¬

gate amount of interest upon all
of the Bonds until their respec¬
tive maturities. No bid of less
than Par and accrued interest,
or for less than all of the Bonds
offered will be entertained. ;

No bids for less than the $9,~
000,000 now offered, will be ac¬

cepted, provided that if two or
more responsible bidders have
made the same bid and each bid
is the highest at the lowest in¬
terest cost, then such Bonds may
be awarded in a ratable propor¬
tion among such responsible bid¬
ding the same price at the same
interest cost. - The Commission

reserves the right, in its discrep-
tion, to reject all the bids or

any bid. ■ - ■ V:>
"

Delivery of said Bonds will be
made to the successful bidder or

bidders, at the office of the State
Roads Commission of Maryland,
Federal Reserve Bank Building,
Baltimore, ;; Maryland, on or be¬
fore Noon, October 16, 1941, in
exchange for the amount of the
bid or bids accepted, in cash, or
certified check, acceptable to the
Commission, less deposit thereto¬
fore made thereon. No condi¬
tional bids will be accepted un¬
less such condition is waived by
the bidder to the satisfaction of
the Commission before opening
of the bids. A bid conditioned

upon approval of the bidder or
of counsel, whether named or

unnamed, will be regarded as a
conditional bid. • >v. •

The Commission reserves the

right to issue and sell the re¬

maining $2,000,000 of the total of
$11,000,000 authorized by the
Act, at a future date to be de¬
termined.

The legality of this issue will
be approved by Messrs. Brown
and Brune, of Baltimore, Mary¬
land, and approving Opinion of
this firm will be delivered, upon
request, to the purchaser of the
Bonds, without charge. A copy
of such legal Opinion, of the Act
authorizing the sale of Bonds, of
the Resolution of the Commission
with respect to the issuance
thereof, and Financial and re¬
lated data with respect thereto,
may be obtained by prospective
bidders, by application, on Sep¬
tember 23, 1941, to William A.
Codd, Chief Auditor, State Roads
Commission, Federal Reserve
Bank Building, Calvert and Lex¬
ington Streets, Baltimore, Mary¬
land. ■S':V;"Y- .' V' --" / V,"-Vv> .

Each bid must be accompanied
by a certified check upon some

responsible banking institution,
to be drawn to the order of the
Treasurer of Maryland, for
$180,000.
Income Tax Receipts Expected

To Exceed Estimates—J. Millard

Tawes, State Comptroller, ex¬

pects Maryland's income tax to
yield approximately $7,200,000,
or $700,000 over the $6,500,000
goal, by the end of December.
The extra funds will go into

the State treasury, swelling the
State's General Fund surplus
which is expected to break all
records at the end of the cur¬

rent jiscal year, ; September 30.
Mr. Tawes said taxpayers owe

the State $1,261,000 for the third

lib'/ fi,;; . ?Hw Vi ('•). «tt'.

and fourth income-tax install¬
ment payments, due September
15 and December 15, respective¬
ly. ■. •

He estimated the third install¬
ment due Sept. 15, would yield
approximately $700,000, which
would push tax collections $134,-
940 over the $6,500,000 goal.
To Sept. 9, the levy has pro¬

duced $5,934,940. Corporations
have paid $1,227,378; resident in¬
dividuals, $4,545,090; non-resi¬
dent individuals, $27,163; fiduci¬
ary returns have yielded $61,254;
tax withheld at source returns,
$10,338, and amended returns,
$63,714.

A MASSACHUSETTS '
v Amherst, Mass. >'

Bond Offering — Elizabeth W.

Hooker, Town Treasurer, will re¬
ceive sealed bids until 11 a.m.

(DST) on Sept. 24 for the pur¬
chase of $600,000 coupon water
bonds. Dated Oct. 1 1941. Denom.

$1,000. Due $20,000 annually on
Oct. 1 from 1942 to 1971- incl.

Bidder to name one rate of in¬

terest in a multiple of y4 of 1%.
Frin. and int. (A-O) payable at
the Second National Bank of

Boston, and delivery of bonds
will be made at said bank. The
bonds are exempt from taxation
in Massachusetts and will be en¬

graved under the supervision of
and certified as to genuineness
by the Boston bank. Legal opin¬
ion of Ropes, Gray, Best, Coo-
lidge & Rugg of Boston will be
furnished the successful bidder.

Everett, Mass.
Bond Sale—The $100,000 cou¬

pon macadam pavement bonds
offered Sept. 18,—v. 154, p. 132,
were awarded to the Second Na¬
tional Bank of Boston, as 0.75s,
at a price of 100.572, a basis of
about 0.64%. Dated Sept. 1 1941
and due $20,000 annually on Sept.
1 from 1942 to 1946 incl. Other
bids:

'

. Bidder , Int. Rate Rate Bid
Tyler & Co. 0.75% 100.377
Middlesex County National w

Bank, Everett ............. 0.75% 100.248
Harris Trust & Savings Bank 0.75% .100.227
Newton, Abbe & Co. 0.75% 100.203
Chace, Whiteside & Symonds,
and Bond, Judge-& Co...;. 0.75% 100.056

Halsey, Stuart & Co., Inc. .. 0.75% 100.056
National Shawmut Bank of 'r
Boston 0.75% 100.02

Shields & Co. ............... 1% 100.62
Blair & Co., Inc. ............ 1% 100.448

New Bedford Housing Authority,
' ' - Mass.

Bond Sale—The $277,000 series
A housing bonds offered Sept. 17
-v. 154, p. 35—were awarded to

a syndicate composed of Phelps,
Fenn & Co., Inc., F. S. Moseley
& Co., R. W. Pressprich & Co.,
Harvey Fisk & Sons, all of New
York City, and Robert Hawkins
& Co. of Boston, on a bid of par,
a net interest cost of about 1.97%,
as follows: $34,000 3y4s, due April
1 1942; $9,000 2y4s, due in 1943
and 1944; $20,000 2.10s, due in
1945 and 1946; $58,000 2s, due
from 1947 to 1951 incl.; $39,000
1.80s, due from 1952 to 1954 incl.;
$28,000 1.90s, due in 1955 and
1956; and $79,000 2V2s, maturing
from 1957 to 1961 incl.

Quincy, Mass.
Bond Offering—Harold P. Ne¬

well, City Treasurer, will receive
sealed bids until 11 A.M. (DST)
on Sept. 24 for the purchase of
$175,000 coupon tax funding loan,
Act of 1941 bonds. Dated Sept.
1 1941. Denom. $1,000. Due
$35,000 annually on Sept. 1 from
1942 to 1946 incl. Bidder to name

one rate of interest expressed in
a multiple of y4 of 1%. Prin¬
cipal and interest (M-S) payable
at the National Shawmut Bank

of Boston, and the bonds are en¬

graved under the supervision of
and authenticated as to genuine¬
ness by said bank. Legal opin¬
ion of Storey, Thorndike, Palmer
& Dodge, of Boston will be fur¬
nished the successful bidder. No

telephone bids will be received.

MICHIGAN

Belding, Mich. '
Bond Sale—The $5,000 coupon

water supply system revenue
bonds offered Sept. 16—v. 154,

p. 82—were awarded to the State
Savings Bank of Ionia. Dated
Oct. 1 1941 and due Oct. I as

follows: $2,000 in 1943 and $1,000
from 1944 to 1946 incl,

, Detroit, Mich.
Bond Offerings Wanted —

Charles G. Oakman, Secretary of
Board of Trustees of the City Re¬
tirement System, announces that
the Board will receive sealed of-

ferings of non-callable city bonds
until 11 a.m. (EST) on Sept. 23,
in the amount of approximately
$100,000, under the following
conditions: '
All offerings shall be in writing

and shall be sealed. ' ;
Offerings shall show the pur¬

pose, the rate of interest, date
of maturity, the dollar value and
the yield. -

The board of trustees reserves

the right on bonds purchased,
which are delivered subsequent
to September 30, to pay accrued
interest up to that date only.
Offerings will be accepted on

the basis of the highest net yield
as computed from the dollar
price as of Sept. 23, 1941.
The board of trustees reserves

the right to reject any or all of¬
ferings.
Offerings shall remain firm

until 1 p.m., Sept. 24.

, Midland, Mich.
Bond Sale—The $14,600 special

assessment first combined lateral
sewer district bonds offered Sept.
16—v. 154, p. 82—were awarded
to Crouse & Co. of Detroit, as

Is, at par plus a premium of $48.-
33, equal to 100.331, a basis of
about 0.89%. Dated Sept. 15
1941 and due Sept. 15 as follows:
$2,000 in 1942; $3,000, 1943 to
1945 incl. and $3,600 in 1946.
Second high bid of 100.21 for Is
was made by Watling, Lerchen
& Co. of Detroit.

Orchard Lake, Mich.
Bond Offering—Diana Brooks,

Village Clerk, will receive sealed
bids unitl 8 p.m. (EST) on Sept.
29 for the purchase of $64,000 re¬

funding bonds.. of 1941. -nPated
Oct. 1 1941. Coupon bonds in $1,?
000 denoms. Due May. 1 as fol¬
lows: $1,000 from 1942 to 1955
incl.; $2,000, 1956 to 1958 incl.;
$4,000 from 1959 to 1969 incl,
Bonds Nos. 49 to 64, both inclu¬
sive maturing in the years 1966
to 1969, both inclusive, shall be
subject to redemption in inverse
numerical order on any one or
more interest payment dates prior
to maturity at par and accrued
interest, on and after the follow¬
ing dates, to-wit: Bonds Nos. 61
to 64, both inclusive, on and after
May 1, 1942, Bond Nos. 57 to 60,
both inclusive, on and after May
1, 1944, Bond Nos. 53 to 56, both
inclusive on and after May 1,1946,
and Bond Nos. 49 to 52, both in¬
clusive, on and after May 1, 1948.
Bonds to bear interest at a rate

or rates not exceeding 3% to May
1, 1942, not exceeding 3%% to
May 1, 1945, not exceeding 4%
to May 1, 1949, and not exceed¬
ing 4^% thereafter, expressed
in multiples of V\ of 1%, payable
May 1, 1942 and semi-annually
thereafter on the 1st days of May
and November of each year. Both
prin. and int. will be payable at
the National Bank of Detroit in
the City of Detroit, or at its suc¬
cessor paying agent named by
said village which shall be a re-

ponsible bank or trust company
in the City of Detroit.
These bonds will be the gen¬

eral obligations of said village
which is authorized and required
by law to levy upon all the tax¬
able property therein, such ad
valorem taxes as may be ne¬

cessary to pay the bonds and in¬
terest thereon, without limitation
as to rate or amount.
Bids shall be conditioned upon

the unqualified opinion of Mil¬
ler, Canfield, Paddock and Stone,
attorneys, of Detroit, approving
the legality of the bonds. The
cost of said legal opinion will be
paid by the village. The cost of
the printing of the bonds will be

Mil ftt-c-i,;.Ps. t 1 ) ' )! . u? i H ; ) zn:. . Jlr
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paid by the purchaser. The bonds
will delivered at Detroit.
A certified check for 2% of the

issue, payable to order of the
village, is required.:, , •

Owosso, Mich.
Bonds Voted — It is reported

that at a recent election an issue
of $20,000 water plant revenue
bonds was approved.

Port Huron, Mich.
Bonds Not Sold—Earl Madill,

Director of Finance, reports that
no bids were received for the

$32,000 not to exceed 2% inter¬
est public improvement, bonds
offered on Sept. 15, as reported
in these columns on Sept. 9, page
82. City planned to purchase the
securities for its own

, sinking
funds. The bonds are as fol¬

lows; < . ' « ■'
$20,000 city portion bonds. Due

$5,000 on Oct. 1, from
1942 to 1945 incl.

12,000 special assessment bonds.
Due $4,000 on Oct. 1
from 1942 to 1944 incl.

All of the bonds will be dated
Oct. 1 1941.

MINNESOTA

Albany, Minn.
- Bond Sale—The $25,000 village
bonds offered for sale on Sept.
19—v. 154, p. 133—were awarded
to the Wells-Dickey Co. of Min¬
neapolis, according to the Village
Recorder. Due $1,250 on July 1
in 1942 to 1961 incl.

Breckenridge, Minn.
Bond Issuance Approved — At¬

torney General J. A. A. Burnquist
ruled recently that the above city
may issue bonds to cover the cost
of installation of new sewers.

The ruling, requested by Leo A.
Reuther, Breckenridge city at¬
torney, said bonds may be issued
up to 5 per cent of the city's tax¬
able property value.

, . r . , Duluth, Minn. / *

City Abandons Refunding Plan
—Then City Council on Sept. 10
abandoned- the plan of refunding
$500,000 in bonds coming due be¬
tween April 1, 1942, and Jan. 1,
1944, for fear of a controversy
arising over the' possibility of
double taxation. Instead, the
council decided to refund $50,000
in park bonds due next April, an¬
other $50,000 in park liens due
Oct. 1, 1943, and $400,000 of gen¬
eral refunding bonds due Jan. 1,
1944, in one issue. It was be¬
lieved an interest rate low

enough could be obtained to ef¬
fect a saving on the, liens now
carrying a 4% per cent rate.

Elmore School District No. 53 (P.
Oi. Elmore), Minn.

Bonds Voted — It is reported
that at a recent election an issue
of $58,000 grade school building
bonds was approved.

Holly Township (P. O. Slayton),
Minn.

■ Bond Sale—The $8,000 coupon
semi-ann. road construction
bonds offered for sale on Sept.
18—v.. 154, p. 36—were awarded
to George B. Keenan of Minne¬
apolis, as l3/4s, paying a premium
Of $160, equal to 102.00. Dated
Sept. 1 1941.' Due $1,000 on June
15 and Dec. 15 in 1943 to 1946
incl. /' '/:/> ;\-
Mentor Independent School Dis¬

trict (P. O. Mentor), Minn.
Bond Offering -^Sealed bids

will be received by Louis W.
Borchert, Clerk of the Board of
Education, until 11 a.m. on Sept.
26, for the purchase of $35,000
2%% refunding bonds. Denom.
$1,000. To mature as follows:
$2,000 on Nov. 1 in each of the
years 1942 to 1957, incl.; $3,000
in 1958; all bonds maturing on
Nov. 1, 1953 and thereafter to be
subject to prepayment on Nov. 1,
1952. A certifiCd dheck for $700
must accompafty' the bid. -l >
0.1T -IMs' . '.;<■> vJU j'4'1' *> U
Mille Lacs County (P. O* Milaca)j,

Minn.

. Bond Offering Contemplated—
It is stated by James Pierson,

President, Board of County Com¬
missioners, that plans are under
way for the issuance of $70,000
refunding bonds. ' ' .

Polk County Independent School
District No. 7 (P. O. Mentor),

Minn* ■ ■:

Bond Offering — Sealed bids
will be received by Louis W.
Borchert, District Clerk, until 11
a.m. on Sept. 26, for the purchase
of $35,000 2%% semi-ann. re¬
funding bonds. Dated Nov. 1,
1941. Denom. $1,000. Due Nov.
1, as follows: $2,000 in 1942 to
1957 and $3,000 in 1958. All bonds
maturing Nov. 1, 1953 and there¬
after to be subject to prepayment
on Nov. 1, 1952, and any interest
payment date thereafter by giv¬
ing 30 days' written notice. The
printed bonds and the approving
legal opinion of Fletcher, Dor-
sey, Barker, Colmari & Barber
of Minneapolis, will be furnished
by the district without cost to
the purchaser. All bids must .be
without condition or qualifica¬
tion and accompanied by a certi¬
fied check for $700, payable to
the District Treasurer.

Redwood Falls, Minn.
• Certificate Sale— The $60,000
semi-ann. certificates of indebt¬
edness offered for sale on Sept.
19—v. 154, p. 133—were awarded
to Kalman & Co. of St. Paul, as

l%s, paying a price of 100.258,
according to the City Clerk.

St. Louis Park, Minn.
Warrant Sale—The $2,500 street

improvement warrants offered for
sale on Sept. 15—v. 154 p. 133—
were awarded to the First Na¬
tional Bank of Hopkins, as 21/2S,
at par. Dated Oct. 1 1941. Due
on Oct. 1 in 1942 to 1944.
Warrant Offering—Sealed bids

will be received until 8 p.m. on

Sept. 29, by Joseph Justad, Vil¬
lage Clerk, for the purchase of
$3,000 not to exceed 4% semi-
ann. street improvement warrants.
Dated Oct. 1 1941. Due $1,000
on Dec. 1 in 1942 to 1944. . .

West Concord, Minn. ; >
• Bonds Voted—At a recent elec¬
tion $8,300 refunding bonds were

approved by a count of 143 to 13,
also at the same election $13,500
sidewalk and .white way system
improvement bonds were ap¬

proved by a count of 127 to 32.

Bonds Approved—It is report¬
ed that at a recent election $8,-
300 3% funding bonds were ap¬

proved.

Zumbrota, Minn.
Bond Election—The voters will

ballot on the proposed issuance
of $85,000 not to exceed 1Vz%
grade school building bonds at
an election scheduled for Oct. 7.

(We had previously reported that
the election would be held on

Sept. 23—v. 154 p. 133.)

MISSISSIPPI

Hattiesburg, Miss.
Bond Offering — Sealed bids

will be received Until Sept. 23,
by S. W. Pickel, City Clerk, for
the purchase of $80,000 refunding
;bonds. , > // ;• / /

V Starkville, Miss.
Bonds Sold — The City Clerk

states that $7,500 2%% semi-
ann. refunding bonds have been
purchased at par by Thomas &
Allen of Memphis. Dated.. Aug,
1 1941. Due on Aug. 1 as fol¬
lows: $500 in 1942 to 1946 and
$1,000 in 1947 to 1951.

v/V/ MISSOURI

Bismarck, Mo. *
Bond Sale—It is reported that

Doyle O'Connor & Co., of Chi¬
cago, have purchased an issue of
$2,000 '4i/2%' semi-ann. water
works refunding bonds. Dated
March 1, 1941. Legality approved
by Charles-Tr^auerhicht, of St.
Louis. ■

•?:ii •*« sFloririsaht', 15fW* hm'-S
Bond Election—It is reported

that an election has been called
for Oct. 4, to submit to the vot¬

ers $21,000 water and sewer ex¬
tension bonds. ' , .

Ruhl-Hartman High Schoot Dis¬
trict (P. O. Kansas City), Mo,
Bonds Voted—At a recent elec¬

tion the voters are said to have

approved the issuance of $32,000
school building bonds by a count
of 191 to 33.

MONTANA

Cascade, Mont.
Bond Election—We understand

that an election is to be held on

Oct. 16, to submit to the voters
and . issue of $20,000 sewerage
disposal plant bonds.
Fergus County (P. O. Lewistown),

Montana

/ Bond Offering — Sealed bids
will be received by Edward Ben¬
nett, Clerk of the Board of
County Commissioners; until 2:30
p.m. on Oct. 17, for the purchase
of $294,000 2%% semi-ann. re¬
funding bonds. Dated July 1,
1941. Amortization bonds will

be the first choice and serial
bonds will be the second choice
of said Board. If amortization
bonds are sold and issued, the
entire issue may be put into one

single bond or divided into sev¬

eral-bonds, as the said Board
may determine upon at the time
of sale, both principal and inter¬
est to be payable in semi-annual
installments during the period of
10 years from the date of issue.
If serial bonds are issued and

sold they will be in the amount
of $1,000 each, the sum of $29,000
of the said serial bonds will be¬
come payable on the 1st day of
July, 1942, and a like amount
will become payable on the same

day each year thereafter until all
of such bonds are paid, except
that the last installment will be
in the amount of $33,000.
The bonds, whether amortiza¬

tion or serial, will be redeemable
in- full on July 1, 1945, and any
interest due date thereafter.
Enclose a certified check for

$5,88Q, payable to the above
Clerk. : /.M

Musselshell County School District
No. 9 (P. O. Musselshell), Mont.
Bond Sale—The $26,108.14 re¬

funding bonds offered for sale on

Sept. 15—v. 153 p. 1306—were pur¬
chased by , the State Board of
Land Commissioners, the only
bidder. ■;/>
Yellowstone County School Dis¬
trict No. 7 (P. O. Laurel), Mont.
Bond Offering — Sealed bids

will be received until 7:30 p. m.

on Oct. 17, by E. L. Fenton, Dis¬
trict Clerk, for the purchase of
$32,851.64 refunding bonds. In¬
terest rate is not to exceed Vk%,
payable J.—J. Dated Jan. 1 1942.
Amortization bonds will be the
first choice and serial bonds will
be the second choice, of the
School Board. If amortization

bonds are sold and issued the en¬

tire issue may. be put into one

single bond or divided into sev¬
eral bonds, as the Board of Trus¬
tees may determine at the time
of sale, both principal and inter-
terest to be payable in semi-an¬
nual installments during a period
of 13 years from the date of is¬
sue; Interest payable Jan. and
July 1 in each year. ' ' ■ - ^

If serial bonds are issued and
sold the same shell be in the
amount of $2,600 each, except
bond No. 1, which shall be in
the amount of $1,651.64; the sum
of $1,651.64 of said serial bonds
will become due on Jan. 1 1943,
and the sum of $2,600 of said
serial bonds will become due and

payable on the same day each
year thereafter until all such
bonds are paid.
The bonds, whether amortiza¬

tion or serial bonds, will be re¬
deemable in full on any interest
payment date from and after 6!/2
years (half the term for which
the bo rids, are issued) from/the
date! of; issue. .'Isshed/for thb'
bBse 1^futidirig" thdSfe'Kcertaih
bonds issued by the district on

Jan. 1, 1935, in the amount of
$43,000, and which said issue will

be redeemable Jan. 1, 1942. The
bonds will be sold for not less
than par and accrued interest to
date of delivery, and all bidders
must state the lowest rate, at
which they will purchase the
bonds at par. Enclose a certified
check for $3,285.17, payable to
the District Clerk.

NEBRASKA

Burt County Bridge Commission
, (7V O. Decatur)i Neb,

Additional Information -— In

connection with the approximate
amount of $750,000 4% bonds, to
be used in the construction of a

bridge across the Missouri River
at Decatur, contracted for pur¬
chase by the Robert E. Schweser
Co. of Omaha, as noted here on

Aug. 9, it is stated that the bonds
were contracted for, at par, but
the exact dating and maturities
have not been determined because
of requirements that certain de¬
tails be settled before any final
terms are decided on the bonds.

Lawrence, Neb.
Bonds Authorized—We under¬

stand that an ordinance was pass¬
ed recently by the Village Coun¬
cil calling for an issue of $35,000
refunding bonds.

Nebraska State Board of Agricul¬
ture (P. O. Lincoln), Neb.

Bond Purchase Contract—The
Robert. E. Schweser Co. of

Omaha, is said to have contract¬
ed to purchase $254,000 4% semi-
ann. State Fair grandstand re¬

funding revenue bonds. Dated
April 1, 1941. Due $5,000 Oct. 1,
1945 to 1970, and $124,000 April
1, 1971. Callable in whole or in
part in inverse numerical order
as follows: Oct. 1, 1942 to April
1, 1946, at 103.00, Oct. 1, 1946 to
April 1, 1951, at 102.00, Oct. 1,
1951 to April 1, 1961, at 101.00,
Oct. 1, 1961 to April 1, 1966, at
100.50, and Oct. 1, 1966 to April
1, 1971, at 100.00, plus accrued
interest to date of redemption.

. . Wakefield, Neb.
/Bonds Sold—The City Council
recently awarded $25,000 light
and water plant revenue bonds
to Steinauer & Co. of Lincoln,
as 2%s. Dated Oct. 1 1941. Due
semi-ann. in 1942 to 1946; op¬
tional after 1944.

Winnebago, Nebraska
Bonds Authorized—It is stated

by D. D. Whitcomb, Village
Clerk, that an ordinance was

passed on Sept. 9, approving the
issuance of $10,500 intersection
paving bonds.

( NEW JERSEY

Asbury Park, N. J.
Bond Tenders Wanted — The

Asbury Park and Ocean Grove
Bank, as fiscal agent for the city,
announces that it will receive
sealed tenders at 308 Main Street.

Asbury Park, until October 7, at
11 a.m., of 4% refunding bonds
dated Dec. 1, 1937, due Dec. 1,
1966, at the City of Asbury Park,
N. J., at a price not exceeding
par and accrued interest.
This call for tenders is made

pursuant to the provisions of Ar¬
ticle VI, Section 7, of the refund¬
ing plan of the city, authorizing
the issuance of refunding bonds
Which, among other things, pro¬
vides that at any time when the
city is not in default in making
any payment required by Article
VI and there are available in the
debt service fund moneys appli¬
cable to the retirement of the

refunding bonds, the fiscal agent
in his discretion may and shall
within 15 days if requested by
resolution of the governing body
of the city call for public tenders
of refunding bonds at a price not
exceeding par and accrued inter¬
est and use such applicable
moneys as in this section pro¬
vided. The city has available as

applicable '.moneys. thersurh of

Ah Official of1 tlie city, desig-
nated by resolution of the City
Council, shall be entitled to at¬
tend, and such officer may, after

the opening of the tenders, .res
quire the fiscal agent to reject
all tenders, or all tenders in ex¬
cess of a certain price to be fixed
by such officer, Subject to the
exercise of this right of rejec¬
tion, as much of the applicable
moneys as the acceptable tenders
permit shall be applied immedi?
ately to the purchase of refund?
ing bonds tendered at the lowest
prices submitted. In the event
that a greater amount' of bonds
is tendered at the same price
than can be purchased with the
applicable moneys (after all
bonds, tendered at lower prices*
if any, shall have been pm>
chased) then any of the refund?
ing .bonds so tendered at the
price shall be purchased at said
price in such manner and order
as the fiscal .agent shall pre-:
scribe. ■''' ■•./••/\\\•'/!

Refunding Program Upheld By
Highest State Court — Dismissal
by Circuit Court Judge Joseph
L. Smith of a constitutional chal¬
lenge • of the city's $10,750,000
debt refunding program was up¬
held at Trenton on September
19th by the State Court of Er-
rors and Appeals.
The contest was instituted by

Faitoute Iron & Steel Co., of
Newark, and the late Moses W.
Faitoute, of Short Hills. They
held $105,000 of overdue Asbury
Park bonds and received in their
stead lower interest bearing
bonds maturing in 1966. They
were not among the 85% of
bondholders who had assented to
the refunding plan. . • t

The Faitoutes had demanded
immediate redemption of their
earlier holdings and challenged
the constitutionality of the 1938
refunding of bonds by a muni¬
cipality under control of the
State Municipal Finance Com¬
mission.

Judge Smith, sitting in Mon-'
mouth County, held the suit;
could not be maintained without
consent from the State Supreme
Court, which had approved the
refunding plan and still exer¬
cised jurisdiction" over its en¬

forcement. The Errors and Ap-r
peals Court, the State's highest
tribunal, now takes the same
<view.

Supreme Court Justice Perskie
had approved the refunding plan.
Arthur T. Vanderbilt represented
the Faitoutes. Ward Kremer, for
Asbury Park, defended the 1933
act under which the 1938 re¬
funding was done.

Bradley Beach, N. J.
Sinking Fund's Work Ended as

Term Bonds Are Retired — Re¬
ceipt of the final audit of the
Bradley Beach sinking fund and
the advice of Walter R. Darby,
commissioner of local govern¬
ments, that the sinking fuhd
commission may now be official^
ly discontinued as the accounts
are now closed, was reported by
Bernard V. Poland, treasurer, at
the final meeting of the sinking
fund group yesterday. .

The term bonds against the in¬
vestments held by the commission
have been cancelled and the au¬
dit was completed by Commis¬
sioner Darby July 29, . the treas¬
urer reported. The certificate ac¬

companying the audit, he said,
also advises that the commission
turn over to the boro all books,
records and documents.
"In 1915 when I became treas¬

urer of your fund," Commissioner
Poland reported, "I found that a

$25,866.86. deficit existed. Re¬
cognizing the seriousness of this
situation I proposed and secured
a special appropriation for the
board of education and the boro.
The special appropriations, to¬
gether with the annual require¬
ments, were invested in such an

efficient manner that we suc¬
ceeded in retiring the $87,000
term bonds issued for school pur¬
poses, tat maturity/and ;we trans¬
ferred' ai surplus of $409,16 to the
board of education general ac-r
count Dec. 29, 1930.
"We have just concluded the

purchase of the remaining $32 -
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000 Of the original $118,800 of
term bonds, issued for general
boro purposes with the funds
available and these bonds were

'cancelled May 16, 1941, approxi
mately one year before their ma¬
turity date, May 1, 1942.
"Thus the deficits of $25,866.-

86 which existed March 16, 1915,
^were completely wiped out and
we succeeded in maturing $205,-
800 of term bonds on their re¬

spective due dates, and the final
transaction was accomplished
with a net saving of $72 to the
taxpayers."
/ In concluding the report, Mr
Poland thanked and commended
the members of the commission
for their cooperation. Mayor
Frank C. Borden is president ex
officio of the commission, Com¬
missioner Poland is treasurer and
Boro Clerk Fred Reichey secre¬

tary. Other y members of the
commission are Clarence W.

Smith, Edward Yarnell and Ed¬
ward Havens.

Bridgewater Township, A. J.
Bonds Authorized—Tne Town¬

ship Committee recently passed
an ordinance authorizing an is¬
sue of $29,000 bonds for the pur-
jpose of paying for the prepara¬
tion of a tax map to be used for
^taxation purposes. The bonds
ijWould mature in not more than
;15 years. The map will be pre¬
pared by William H. Cunning¬
ham, C. E., of Somerville.
T Hudson County (P. O. Jersey

City), A. J.
^ Proposed Bond Issue—An or¬
dinance authorizing an issue of
$9,500 county garage bonds will
deceive final awarding by the
Tloard of Freeholders on Sept.

'?5-
> Long Branch, J.

Proposed Bond Issue City
Commission passed on Sept. 9 an
Ordinance authorizing an issue of
$55,000 bonds to pay city's share
4of a $200,000 bulkhead building
project. The State will contri¬
bute $120,000 toward the project
-and the remainder of $30,000
/will be furnished by the county.
» Monmouth Beach, N. J.

Bonds Purchased—The Borough.
Council on Sept. 9 approved the
conversion of $87,000 refunding
bonds and $66,000 serial bonds
from registered to coupon form
at the request of H. L. Schwamm
& Co., New York, which pur¬
chased the securities from the

sinking fund commission of the
State Highway Department. -

r> Plainfield, A. J.

Proposed Bond Issue — City
Council recently passed on first
reading an ordinance to tissue
$23,300 school site
bonds, '."v

the floor agreed that refinancing
should be considered by the city,
but said he felt his colleague
should not expect council action
at that meeting, since it was too
big a problem to be undertaken
without study. "I would rather
see the matter referred to the
committee on Finance and held
off for two weeks until we can

get together and discuss it," he
said. - '-r /- " "s ''V

t > Union City, N. J.
Bond Offering—The City Com¬

mission recently set October 9 as
the date for receiving bids for
$504,000 general refunding bonds.
These bonds are part of the
$799,000 issue provided for in a
series of ordinances adopted
August 21. The difference be¬
tween the two amounts is due to
a - number of> old bondholders

having agreed to an exchange of
the old bonds for the new issue.
The refunding plan, approved

by the State Local Government
Board, will equalize the tax
rates in the two city districts of
old West Hoboken and old Union
Hill and cut interest costs. .

NEW YORK

Bearfield Township Rural School
District (P. O. Santoy), Ohio .

Bond Election — An issue of

$38,800 • school building bonds
will be considered by the. voters
at the ^November general elec¬
tion. r-:f: ,'V ))),.'

f. Saddle River Township (P. O.
. Rochellc Park), A. J. ■ J•

'

Proposed Bond Issue — Town¬

ship Committee passed on final
reading an ordinance to issue
$13,000 water plant bonds.

South Amboy, N. J.

Refinancing Urged—A sugges¬
tion that the city be refinanced
was advanced by Council Presi¬
dent, Joseph McKeon at a recent

meeting of City Commission;,
Asking that the council pass a

motion authorizing the refinanc¬
ing he explained that at present
city bonds are paying 5 and 6
per cent interest in most cases

and by refinancing it is possible
to have them purchased at a low¬
er interest rate.

Approximately $300,000) worth
of city bonds are outstanding,
McKeon declared, and hesaid
the refinancing he advocated here
had been carried out by many
counties and municipalities and
had resulted in great benefits.
; He divulged the information
that under the present bond ar¬

rangement, the city is spending
between $45,000 and $50,000 each
year in interest on bonds and the
.situation calls for immediate ac¬

tion.

Cooperstown, A. Y.
Bond Offering—H. N. Shepard,

Village Clerk and Treasurer, will
receive sealed bids "until 2 P.M.,*
(EST) on Oct. 8 for the purchase
of $135,000 coupon or registered
water system bonds. Dated Nov.
1 1941. . Denom. $1,000. Due Nov,
1 as follows:. $5,000 from 1942 to
1956 incl. and $6,000 from 1957
to 1966 incl. Bonds due in 1957
to 1966 f incl. callable at par.
Prin. and int. (M-N) payable at
the First National Bank, Coopers-
town, or at the Chase National
Bank, New York City. ,' A certi¬
fied check for $2,700 must ac¬

company each proposal. ^ Legal¬
ity approved by Hawkins, Dela-
field & Longfellow of New York
City will be furnished the sue-;
cessful bidder. * > f

Greenport, N. Y.\' ' ■ {v
Bond -Offering—Ella L. Phil¬

lips, Village Clerk, will receive
sealed bids until 4 p.m. (EST) on

Sept. 29 for the purchase of $270,-
000 not to exceed 6% interest'
coupon or. registered sewer sys¬
tem r construction bonds.- Dated
Sept. 1 1941. Denom. $1,000. Due"
Sept. 1 as follows:v$10.000 from
1942 to 1965~;incl.' arid $15,000 in

, 1966Vand 1967. Bidder to name

ourchase a single rate of interest, express¬
ed in a multiple of y4 or l/10th
of 1%. Prin. and int. (M-S) pay¬
able ?t L the • Peoples • National
Bank, Greenport, with New York
exchange, The bonds are gen-,
eral obligations of the village,
payable from unlimited taxes. A
certified check for $5,400 payable
to order- of the village, is . re-:
quired. Legal opinion of Thom¬
son, Wood & Hoffman of New
York City will be furnished the
successful bidder.:. r/.:::..;

IP/a Prin. and int. (J-J) payable
at the First National Bank, Booh--
ville, with New York exchange.
A certified check for 2% of the

issue, payable to order,, of the
district, is required. The ap¬

proving opinion of local counsel
will be furnished the successful
bidder.' "* '• v.1- ■ '

Middletown, N. F.
Bonds Voted—P. E; Benedict,

City Clerk-Treasurer," reports
that the voters approved an is¬
sue of $30,000 fire alarm system
bonds at the election on Sept. 10,

New York State Bridge Authority,
' Y.

$3,940,000 Bonds To Be Refi¬
nanced—Agreement for refinanc¬
ing an outstanding indebtedness
of $3,940,000 against three Hud¬
son River Bridges has.:; been
reached, it was announced by the
Bridge Authority. Purpose of the
refinancing is to clear way for a
reduction in tolls on the struc¬

tures, which are the Rip Van
Winkle at Catskill, the mid-Hudr
son at Poughkeepsie, ,:and the
Bear Mountain Bridge. The debt
will be refunded through issu¬
ance.'of $2,500,000 2%%;>bonds,
according to report. The plan
has been approved by the State
Comptroller's office.

., " . - yv
Port of New York Authority, N. Y.
Revenues Higher—The Author¬

ity had $8,102,053.56 available for
sinking funds, reserves and debt
retirement in August, 1941, ac¬
cording to the Port's monthly in- certified check unon an incor-
come statement for August, This

ernment " Commission, until ) 11
"a:m. (EST) on' Sept.- 30, at his
office in Raleigh, for the pur¬
chase of $20,000 public improve¬
ment sbands $10,000 water sup¬

ply, $5,000 street improvement,
and $5,000 electric lighting pur¬

poses). Dated Sept. 15, 1941, ma¬
turing annually on Sept. 15th,
$1,000 in 1944 to 1963, incl., with¬
out option of prior payment. De¬
nom. $1,000; coupon bonds regis-
terable as to '.principal only;
prin. and int. (MS15) payable in
lawful money in New York City;
general obligations; i. unlimited
tax; delivery at - place of pur¬
chaser's choice.
Bidders are requested to name

the interest rate or rates, not ex¬

ceeding six per cent per annum
in multiples of one-fourth of one
per cent. Each bid may, name
one rate for part of the bonds
(having the earliest maturities)
and another rate for the balance,
but no bid may name more than
two rates, and each bidder must
specify in his bid the amount of
bonds of each rate. The bonds
will be awarded to! the bidder

offering to purchase the bonds at
the: lowest interest cost to. the

town, such cost to be determined
by deducting the total amount of
the premium bid from the aggre¬

gate amount of interest upon all
of the bonds until their respec¬
tive maturities. No bid of less
than par and accrued interest
will be entertained.
Bids must be accompanied by

S1 w Z SSS»ted bank or trust company.

August was $1043 617 sT^Thb' Payable unconditionally to theAugust was $1,043,617 51. The d f th st t Treasurer for
figure for the year .ended Aug- S400 Th . ht . . t al/bidf?
gust represented an, increases of «

41% over that for the same per¬
iod in 1940. The monthly figure
was 40.9% more than for-Aug¬
ust,. .1940. k

Schenectady,. A. ,F. -rv-

Proposed Refunding Issue- —
City Council on Sept; 8 • decided
to request the State Comptroller
for permission to refund $460,-
000 bonds. •'

is reserved. The approving opin
ion of Reed, Hoyt, Washburn &
Clay, New York City, will be fur¬
nished the purchaser
r In the event that prior to the
delivery of the bonds the income
received by private holders from
bonds of the same type and char¬
acter shall be taxable:; by * the
terms of any Federal income tax
law,-> the successful bidder may

Yonkers NMY ' « • at his ^Idction,* be relieved of his
Certificate Offering — "jW?*-A°Wii^.tions under the contract to

Schubert, City Comptroller,iwill :Purch^e th,e bo"ds' and ln sucb
receive sealed bids . until noon .£ase,.^ ... i ac<,®mPany,J16his bid will be returned.(DST) on Sept. 25 for;the pur¬
chase of $1,000,000 certificates of
indebtedness issued in anticipa¬
tion of 1941 taxes.- Dated Sept."
29 1941 and due April\ 29 *1942;
Denoms. $100,000, $50,000, .$25,000
and $10,000. Bidder must,state W> P1US »
a single rate of. interest for,..all :$3>05. Due in 6 months.

Blowing Rock, A. C.
Notes Sold—The First National

Bank of Winston-Salem is said
to have purchased $5,000 revenue
notes at 4%, plus a premium ol

Hempstead (Village of), A, F,.
Bonds Authorized — Village'

Board on Sept. 16 authorized the
issuance of $53,000 land comdem-
nation and paving bonds. Of the
total, $25,000 would mature in 30
years and the remaining $28,000
in 5 years. '•''' ));•)-"

Lewis, Leyden, .West Turin, High
Market and Ava Central Rural
School District No. 1 (P. O.

West Layden), A. Y,
Bond Offering William J.

Beha, District Clerk, will receive
sealed bids until 1 P.M. (EST),
on Oct. 7 for the purchase of
$30,000 not to exceed 4% . inter¬
est coupon or registered building
addition bonds. ; Dated Julv 1
1941. Denom. $1,000. Due $1,000
annually on July' 1 from 1942 to
1971 incl. Bidder to name a

single rate of interest, expressed
Councilman Nehrkorn taking' in a multiple of % of l/10th of

of the certificates and no offer
to discount the loan! will; be /ac¬
cepted. * These certificates) wil I
be authenticated as to genuineness
and, validity , by The Firist - Na¬
tional Bank of Boston,, and : a
duplicate transcript r of*3legal
papers incident to this issue will
be filed with said Bat)k, where
they may be inspected^The suc¬
cessful bidder will be. furnished
with the opinion of >:,f Hawkins
Delafield & Longfellow, of .New
York, that the certificatesj:are
valid and legally binding obliga)
tions-of the City payable; in. the
first instance from .the taxes ip
anticipation of the collection: of
which said, certificates are issued,
but. if not so paid, payable)uUi).
mately from ad. valorem -taxes
which may be levied, on*, ali 'tlie".
taxable property within the!.City
without limitation as to rate., or
amount.. The certificates iwrtl/he
delivered on or ab'ouL Monday,
September 29, 1941, The First
National Bank of Boston. *67 Milfc
Street, Boston, or at thb/New
York Trust Company 'against
payment, and are payable at The
First National Bank of Boston,: or
the -Central Hanover xBank f&
Trnst Company, New* VbrkVN. Yi;
and are payable to bearer/'wilhy
out option of registrationt and
bear interest payable at- matur•
Hy. - '.

NORTH CAROLINA^
■V

Albemarle, North\ Carolina>r
Bond Offering — . Sealed - bids

will be received by':;W).'E. Eastern
ling, Secretary of the LOcahGov-

Chapel Hill, North Carolina
Bond Offering — Sealed bids

will be received by W. E. East-
erling,VSecretary ,;v: of the Local
Government Commission, until
1.1 a.m. (EST) on Sept. 30, at his
office, for the purchase of $26,000
street and apparatus bonds. Ma¬
turing-annually March 1, $2,000

! 1944 to A1949,) $5,000 1950 * and
[1951; and ^4,000 in 1952, all incl..
;without option of prior payment,
Denom. $1,000; coupon bonds
registerable as to principal alone;
prin. and int. -(M-S)* payable in
lawful money in New York City
general obligations;, unlimited
tax; ■ .delivery ' on or about Oct
20th, at "place of purchaser's
choice. 'MM• ■ ■ i-

/'Bidders are requested to name
the interest rate or rates, not ex¬
ceeding six per cent per annum
in multiples of one-fourth of one
per cent.v Each bid may name
one. rate for part of the bonds
(having the earliest maturities)
and another rate for the balanqe,
but no . bid may name more than
two rates, and each bidder must
specify in his bid the amount of.
bonds" of each rate... The bonds
wilL be* awarded to the bidder
offering to purchase the bonds al
the lowest'-interest cost to the

town,- such cost to-be determined
by .deducting the total amount
of the premium bid from the ag¬

gregate amount of;,interest upon
all of the- bonds pntil their 're¬
spective' maturities. No bid yof
lesl than par: and accrued inter¬
est will be entertained.
Bids must be accompanied by *000 in 1961, as 2V4S.

a certified check upon an incor¬
porated bank or trust company,/

payable unconditionally to the
order of the State Treasurer for

$520. The right to reject ail .bids,
is reserved. The approving opin¬
ion of Caldwell & Raymond,
New York City, and J. L. More-
head, Durham, N. C., will be fur-'
nished the purchaser.
In the event that prior to the'

delivery of the bonds the income
received by private holders from
bonds of the same type and char¬
acter shall be taxable by the
terms of any Federal income tax
law, the successful bidder may,
at his election, be relieved of his
obligations under the contract to
purchase the bonds and in such
case :, the deposit accompanying
his bid will be returned.

Guilford County (P. O. Greens»
boro), North Carolina

Bonds Authorized—It is report¬
ed that the Local Government
Commission has approved the is¬
suance of $75,000 school bonds.

High Point Housing Authority (P.
O. High Point), N. C.¬

Bond Sale—The $227,000 issue
of series A (first issue) bonds
offered for sale on Sept. 17, was
awarded to a syndicatae com¬

posed of Phelps, Fenn & Co., F:
S. Mosley & Co., R. W. Press-
prich & Co., the Equitable Se¬
curities Corp.,.and Harvey Fisk
& Sons, all of New York, at par,
a net interest cost of about

2.27%, on the bonds divided as

follow^ $,35,000 maturing April
1, $28,00(F in 1942, and $7,000 in
1943, as 3V4S, $8,000 maturing
April 1, 1944, as 2.60s, $44 000
maturing April 1, $9,000 in 1945,'
$8,000 in 1946, and $9,000 in 1947-
to 1949, as 2.30s, $20,000 matur¬
ing $10,000 ApriT 1, 1950 and
1951, as 2.40s, $21,000 maturing
April :1, -$10,000 in 1952, and
$11,000 in 1953, as 2.10s, $22,000
maturing $11,000 April 1, 1954
and 1955, as 2.20s, $50,000 matur¬
ing April 1, $12,000 in 1956 and
1957, and . ,$13,000 in* 1958 and
1959, as 2V4s, and $27,000 matur¬
ing April 1, $13,000 in 1960, and
$14,000 in 1961, as 2.30s.

Kinaton Housing Authority
Kinston), N. C. /

Bond Sale—The $138,000 series
A (first issue) bonds offered for
sale on Sept,. 17, were awarded
to ) a syndicate composed or

Phelps, Fenn & Co., F. S. Mose-1
ley .& Co., R. W. ■ Pressprich
Co., the Equitable Securities
Corp., and Harvey Fisk & Sons;,
all of New York, at par, a net
interest cost of about 2.23%, on
the bonds divided ,;,as : follows:
$21,000 'maturing April 1,' $17,000
in .1942, $4,000 in 1943, as 3V4s,
$5,000 maturing April"!, 1944, as
2.60s, $65,000 maturing April 1,
$5,000 in 1945 and 1946, $6,000 in
1947, $5,000 in 1948, $6,000 in
1949 to 1952, $7,000 in 1953 and
1954, $6,000 in 1955, as 2^s,'and
$47,000 maturing April 1,- $8,000
in 1956, $7,000 in 1957, $8,000 in
1958 to 1961, as 2.20s.;." ' ; ;

New Bern Housing Authority (P,
• O. New Bern), A. C. . . • .

Bond Sale—The $196,000 series
A (first issue) bonds offered for,
sale, on Sept. 17, were, awarded
to a syndicate composed of
Phelps, Fenn & .Co.,- F. S. Mose-
ley & Co., R. W. Pressprich &
Co., the v Equitable 7 Securities
Corp., and Harvey Fisk & Sons,'
all of new York, at par, a net
interest cost of about 2.31%, on;
the bonds divided as follows:'.
$30,000 maturing April 1, $24,000:
in 1942, $8,000 in 1943, as 3V4s/
$7,000 maturing April 1, 1944, as.
Z.60S,: $55,000 -maturing; April
$7,000 in 1945, $8,000 in" 1946;
$7,000. in 1947, $8,000 in 1948 and
1949, $9,000 in" 1950, t$8,000' in-
1951, as 2.30s, > $28,000 maturing:
April -, 1, $9,000 "in 1952, $10,000
in 1953,. $9,000 in 1954,. as 2V^s,r;
and - $76,000maturing April Y,M
$10,000 in 1955 and 1956,' $11,000
in 1957, $10,000 in 1958, $12,000 '
in "1959, $11,000 in 1960, and $12,-).
nnn 4«' m«i ni/.~r t ■ '■" ■
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/ Sampsoni County . (P. >0; Clinton),
W:,.:■/.////:.N/C.-i7

;-Notes" Sold—A $25,000 issue of
•

fevenue - notes is' said -to have
been purchased -by the First
Citizens Bank :& rTrust Co.,, of
Clinton, at 4%," plus a premium
of $188.43. Due in 3 months.

StatesviUo, North Carolina
T. ;Bond Offering 77 Sealed bids
/yvill be received by W. E. East
erling, Secretary of ,the Local
Government. Commission, until
11 "a.m.; (EST) ion Sept. 30, for
the purchase / of $50,000 airport
bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1941, ma¬

turing / annually,. April 1, $2,000
1943 to. 1952 and $5,000 1953 to
1958, all inch, without option of
prior payment,, There will be no
auction. Denom. $1,000; coupon
bonds registerable . as to princi¬
pal alone; prin.. and int.' (A-O),
payable in legal • tender in New
York City; general obligations;
unlimited « tax;.. delivery on or

about Oct; 15, ; at place of pur¬

chaser's choice. :7 . /77
. Bidders are requested to name
the interest rate or rates, not ex¬
ceeding six per cent, per annum
in multiples of one-fourth of one
per cent. Each bid may name
one rate, for part of the bonds
(having the earliest maturities),
and another rate for the balance,
but no bid may name more than
two rates, and each bidder: must
specify in his bid the amount of
bonds of each rate. The bonds
will be awarded to the bidder

offering to purchase the bonds at
: the lowest interest cost < to the

city, such cost to be determined
by deducting the total amount of
the premium bid from the ag¬

gregate amount of interest upon
£11 of the bonds -until their re¬

spective maturities. No b'd of
less than par and accrued inter¬
est will be entertained.
Bids are required on forms to

be furnished with additional in¬
formation and each bid must be

accompanied by a certified check
upon an incorporated bank or
trust company, payable uncondi¬
tionally to the order of the State
Trea&irer for. $1,000. The ap¬

proving opinion of Masslich and
Mitchell, New York City, will be
furnished the purchaser.
In the event'that prior to the

delivery of the bonds the income
received by private holders from
bonds of the same type and char¬
acter

, shall be taxable by the
/terms of any Federal income tax
law, the /successful bidder may,
at his election, be relieved of his
obligations under the. contract to
('purchase, the bonds and in such
; case the deposit accompanying
/ his bid '"will be returned.
* - |||/ NORTH DAKOTA /U ^

''*7 Crosbyf N. Dak. ■'
"

Bonds Sold—The City Auditor
states that the $45,000 water rev¬
enue bonds offered for sale with¬
out success on March 3 when no

bids were received, have been
purchased by the Layne-Western
Co. of Minneapolis,as 4at
par. 7'-,/ r77k:7k//7 k •

Lakota Special School District No.
66 (F. O. Lakota), N. Dak. /

t Bond Offering— Bids will be
received until Sept. 29, at 2 p.m.,

by O. P. Gaymon, District Clerk,
at the County Auditor's office,
for the purchase of $57,000 re¬
funding bonds. .Interest rate is
not to exceed 3V4%,- payable A-
O. Dated Oct 1, 1941. Denom.
$1,000.7 Due $3,000 Oct. 1, 1943
to 1961. Payable at any suitable
bank or trust company designat¬
ed by the successful bidder. " No
bid of less than par arid accrued
interest will be considered. The
district will" furnish the printed
bonds and approving legal opin¬
ion -of Fletchfer, Dotsey. Barker,
Colman & Barber, of Minneapo¬
lis. ' Allr bids must be uncondi¬
tional and " accompanied by 4 a
certified check for 2% of the

bid, payable to the County Aud¬
itor.- ; ♦ ■ jr • 7//7. /.'*■ ;•
■. j- • • ■ ■ 7QHMJ ,V,Hi,'t'k- .!■'/; n,

*\?v Ada, Ohio ♦*"7
k .Bond Election—Voters will de¬
cide the question of the purcha^

of thet local water-works -system
at the general election. NoYf
the issue having : been approved
by- the Hardin county, board Of
elections." y*i7"7 7 /7/7''7;7f

"

The issue" covers the Issuance
of $100,000 in mortgage reydnue
bonds for the purchase of the
sy'stefti from the Ohio Power
Company and' to make1 improved
ments. • A referendum petition
on the matter was, upheld by the
State Supreme Court this sum¬

mer, causing the question to be
put' to' a vote. ; /f7/kv:77 7 '.''2$

Bond Election—At the Novem¬
ber election the voters will con-,
sider an aggregate of $2,450,000
bonds, as follows: $50,000 wdrk-
house, $800,000 sewer construc¬
tion, $600,000 / for . bridges and
$1,000,000 for paving and street
improvement., - •/ ////k//;kkk&:

Beliefontairie, Ohio /':7'V/
Bond Election—At the Novem¬

ber election the voters will Con¬
sider an issue of $3,500 fire sta¬
tion bonds and a proposal to levy
a tax outside the ten-mill limit
to pay principal and interest on
the bonds,- . ..

'l
7/7 Berea, Ohio , ; 7:7/7'''7

Bonds Authorized—-City Coun¬
cil recently passed an ordinance

$3/000,000- at the; November elec¬
tion to finance /six or eight proj¬
ects, including replacement of re¬

pairs';of the condemned Central
viaduct.>" *77''•

Cuyahoga County, (P. O. Cleve-
land), Ohio

. Debt Sharply Reduced in Last
Decade--The material improve¬
ment in the debt situation of the
County and its subdivisions in the
last ten years is brought out in a
statistical survey of the position
of the various units as of 1941
and: 1931. /^k^i;/;:/' "7/ 7*77'
f The betterment is attributed to
improved Conditions, completion
of refunding plans and programs,
reduction and elimination of de¬
faults,' and : increased building
activity, by Slier, Roose &, Co.,
of .Toledo, which compiled the
data.';: 77:/7/7 •< ./ '. 7.<
Debt of Cuyahoga County, it¬

self/decreased to $42,514,058 on
Jan. 1,. 1941, from $50,979,006 on
Jan. 1,. 1931. /The former figure
is equal to about 2.3 per cent of
the 1940-41 total assessed valu¬
ation. . General taxes ;,for the

• 1939-40 fiscal year are approxi¬
mately 99 per cent collected, it
is indicated, while special assess¬
ment levies are about 64 per cent
'paid. /''777//*■ ' -yv7/7/

Cuyahoga County is operating
'ion a current/Lasis, the^ report

authorizing an issue- of. S150,000 says; although annual refunding
not to exceed 2 '2 % interest^elec- j of ■ principal has. been necessary
toe light and power plant, and in tj,e past to cover both an in-

;sufficient levy for unvoted bonds
•and/a delinquency in special as¬
sessment collections. Refunding
in 1941 is expected to be con¬
fined to special assessment prin¬
cipal, which has been compar¬
atively reduced in amount by an

'

initial general tax levy of 0.408

system /mortgage revenue bonds.
They will be dated Sept. 1 1941,
in $1,000 denoms. and mature
$10,000 annually on Oct. 1 from
1943 to 1957 incl. Callable in in¬
verse numerical order on any in¬
terest payment date on or after
Oct. 1 1943, on 30 days' advance

nptice in a newspaper of general mill,{or . such bonds the-report
circulation published in Berea'. adds.7
Prin. and int. (A-O) payable at
the Bank of Berea Company, or
at such other bank in the city
as • may- be designated by the
Board of ■ Control.

,;, Conneaut, Ohio
. / Refunding I Water . Issue Ap¬
proved—A six-year $68,000 re¬

funding bond issue to be liquid-
d •■•v rr • c . - j ,v . > * /0 n ated . solely by City Water De-Berne t/nron School V .partment revenue to cover a

bvgar Urove),Ohio ■ /T^ j deficit in the city's Sinking Fund
- The First-Central — - - - - •' - • - -Note Sale

Trust Co. of Akron purchased on

Aug. 6 an issue of $4,651.84 second
series refunding motes as 03s.
Due in two years./Optional after
Nov. 30. v,'*>*''£•,t>* /

4 * Bluffton, Ohio -

Bond Election—An issue of $8,-
000 fife department .equipment
bonds will be considered by the
voters at the; November election.

Bidwell-Springfield v School. Dis-
. trict (P.O. Bidwell), Ohio j\
Note Offering The Clerk of

the Board of Education will. re¬
ceive sealed bids until noon, om

Oct. 2/for the .purchase:.,ofv$4,-
400.71 not to exceed 4% interest;
second series / refunding ;i notes.
Dated Oct. 7 1941 and due Oct.
7 1943. . Callable after rNov, V 30
•in any year at the option mf the
■School Board; A certified check
for 1 % of the rnotes; must ac¬
company the bid. / / / ,5, .. l%-:,
Brady Lake School District, Okio
Bond Election—At the Novem¬

ber general election the/ voters
will be asked to authorize an is¬
sue of $50,000 ; school.building
bonds. -V;

I'./V, ;/■/ Cleveland, Ohio ;
; 1 Proposed Bond Issue Not Ap¬
proved—The State Board of Tax-
Appeals on Sept. 2, certified that
the City was unable to issue the

!$4,000,000" • bonds for - the con-
•struction or repair of: bridges
within ;;the statute ^ limitation/
These bonds werer. scheduled to
be placed on the ballot at "the
Sept. 30 primary election. •:
k, Under a new law - passed by
•the last General Assembly a sub¬
division can submit such a - bond

1 issue - to the voters if the Board,
certifies it is:unable to issue them
otherwise* and if the hjvhway di¬
rector ' •: issues -a certificate r of

•necessity*. '; *;•r•*'''< ;<t •; ,\k*. vrrr-
Chairman of the Board-Hugh

has been authorized by the state
tax commission in Columbus.
Approval of the refunding is-

jsue, which was asked by Council,
jwill projCdde funds to meet full
payment on the ^0-year $400,000
water works bond issue * that
reached maturity last June 1. :
^ Under the refunding program,
the City' will issue ' new bonds
:ahd bbtain funds to pay off the
remainder* of/the ;$400,000 obli-
!gatioii, reUririg- the bonds at a

dater/date.; f,•;/.;i'/r//1/;///
>/ -Final details in the refunding
program, "will be prepared by
Sinking /Fund ■* trustees and sub¬
mitted/to, Council for, approval.
When the refunding bonds have
jbeensold; and the : bond s on

whichpayment /was //defaulted
are liquidated, the Sinking -Fund
will cease to function.'

, • ■

Ddhbury Township Rural School
' District (P. O. Lakeside), Ohio
?

Efond Sale — The Banc Ohio
Securities Co; of Columbus were

awarded ' on Sept. 15 an issue of
$4,500 improvement bonds" as 2s
at .paf .plus a premium of $18
equal to 100.40, a basis of about
1.92%. / Dated . Sept. 1 v 1941.
Denom. $500. Due $500 on Sept.
1 -from1942 to 1950 incl. Inter¬
estsM-S. Second high bid * of
100.61 for * 2*/2s was made by
Ryan, Sutherland & Co./of To¬
ledo. '

; > Dennison-Uhrichsville, Ohio
-

May Vote On Water Bond Is¬
sue—A joint contract with the
village of Denhison whereby the
;H*i G. Spears & Son Co., Chicago
is given rights to water revenue

bonds in event of a municipal
water plant purchase deal by
the-Twin Cities materializes, was
approved recently by Uhrichsville
eitv. council.

_ .. <

■/Purchase/.of the Dennisan
Water Supply -Co. plant the sole
source* of/the Twin City-water

:supply,' is; the /go^l or-spOrboTS of
a muinyplantr plan providing , ,-iJenkins said the City planned to

submit u bond issue jn excess of Jair *;price can- be agreed upon,

The American/Water Works &
Electric Co., o\vner of the plant,
won't sell the -property unless the
majority of the consumers desire
a change, and insists this must be
determihed by an * election. The
expense of this election Will be
borne by the bond company in
return for which the Chicago
firm wants a joint contract pro-^

tecting its rights to the bonds Jbv
a period of 18 months, . / *v

Dorset School District, Ohio*
Bond Election — An issue of

$7,500 school bonds will be con¬

sidered by the voters at the No¬
vember general election. ;> /;/.

/>; Euclid, Ohio*
• Special As s-essm e n t Bonds
Called For Payment—-W. A; Ab¬
bott, City Auditor, announces to
holders of Special Assessment
Refunding Bonds, dated October.
1, 1937, that the Council of the
City of Euclid on the 25th day
of August, 1941, passed a resolu¬
tion -calling- the following bonds
for redemption October 1st, 1941,
to wit: r/""''':/;'/v7■./;■" *■/./ '/■-.•/■:
• AllSpecial Assessment * Re¬
funding Bonds, dated October 1,
1937, maturing October 1, 1943,
to October 1. 1952, but callable
October 1, 1941, in the amount
of $466,500.00. bearing interest at
the rate of 4% per annum.
7 Funds for. redemption Of said
bonds in the principal amount of
$466,500.00 and interest to Octo¬
ber 1, 1941, are available and no
interest - on said bonds shall be

paid after October 1, 1941. Bonds
must" have unmatured coupons
attached and will be paid at the
office of the Sinking Fund Trus¬
tees of the City.

Harrison School District, Ohio
Bond Election—The voters will

be asked to authorize an issue of

$25,000 school building bonds at
the November general election
and to approve a levy of .71 of
one-mill to provide for payment
of principal and interest on the
issue.. ■.-.//v/:/-////:/ ■ / /:7//v;7;
Haviland-Scott Rural School Dis-

I/ tricf (P. O. Haviland), Ohio
/ Note Sale—-The $2,421.09 sec¬
ond / series/, refunding notes of¬
fered Aug. 4 were awarded to
the First National Bank & Trust

Co., Springfield, as 1.55s. Dated
Aug. 31 1941 and due Aug. 31
1943. * Optional after Nov. 30.

Hollansburg Village i School Dis-
7 v trict, Ohio . /

1 Note Offering — Willard D.

Wolf, Clefk of the Board of Edu¬
cation, will receive sealed bids
until noon on Oct 6 for the pur¬
chase of. $1,822.53 not to exceed
4% interest, second ; series re¬

funding notes, Dated Oct. 6 1941.
Due Oct. 6 1943. Subject to call
after Nov. 30 in any year. A
certified check/'for 1% of the
notes, payable to order of the
Board of Education, is required.
(This issue " was originally of¬
fered for award on Sept. 2) 7/7-

7, ".* * Ironton, Ohio
Bonds Authorized — The State

Board of Tax Appeals has au¬
thorized the city to issue $25,000
refunding bonds. They will be
sold shortly. Dated Oct. 1 1941
and due as follows: $2,500 on

April 1 and Nov. 1. 1943, and
$2,000 April 1 and Nov. 1 from
1944 to 1948 incl.

Jefferson County (P. O. Steuben-
:/;:7/;7"!',./ ville), Ohio ,

Bonds • Sold—The State Teach¬
ers' Retirement Board recently
purchased an issue of $15,000 2%
5-year serial courthouse improve¬
ment bonds. The industrial Com¬
mission Recrement Fund bid a

rate of V-k%. /■/,/• 7/ :/'/*-../." /./
■

>; .-y'r /. Lorain, Ohio* '/ /,///o/::/,/-
Bonds Authorized—City Coun¬

cil passed an ordinance on Sept.
2 authorizing an issue of $22,969
3% .special assessment street im¬
provement bonds. Dated Oct. 15
3941.7 One bond for $969, others
$1.000 each..' Due Oct. 1-5 as fol¬
lows:' $2,969 in 1943: $3,000 in
1944, p.nd 1945, and $2,000 from,

i, ' )T1 • ! ' J : I

1946 to 1952 incl. Interest A-O.
"Bond Offering—Frank Ayres,
City Auditor, will receive sealed
bids until noon-on Oct. 7 for the

purchase of $28,840 not to exceed!
3% interest bonds, as follows:'t
$22,969 special assessment paving

bonds. One bond for $969;
others $1,000 each. Due Oct.:
15 as follows: $2,969 in 1943;

. $3,000 in 1944 and 1945 and
$2,000 annually from 1946 to

f 1952 incl. * ■■■•".

5,871 city's portion paving
bonds. One bond for $87l»

; others $1,000 each. Due Oct.
15 as follows: $871 in 1943,

: 7' and $1,000 from 1944 to 1948'
;"1 incl. '//"/ / ,.■ /1 • ■ ■ "■v.-' -

v, . .'•»

All of the bonds will be dated,
Oct. 15 1941. Principal and semi-r
annual interest payable at office;
of the Sinking Fund Trustees/A,
certified check for12% of the bid"
must accompany each proposal./
Legal opinion of Squire, Sanders
& Dempsey of Cleveland, will be
farnished at the successful bid¬
der's expense. > .

Record Tax Collections Indi¬
cated—Tax collections in the first*
eight months of this year
reached 91% of the tax budget
and give indications of reaching
a record high this year, accord¬
ing to Haskell H. Marks, city-
treasurer. With $3,077,670 taken
in by the city treasurer last'
month (the final month for pay¬
ing the last instalment on cur¬

rent taxes without penalty) the
total for the eight months reach¬
ed 90.978% of the budget, an in¬
crease of 1.692 over the corre--

sponding period a year ago. ./? ;

Collections are $15,970,839
against $15,816,359 in the similar
period a year ago. The Balance:-
due on the 1941 budget is $1,-V
583,436. 77/://7;/:-/7"" /7'; /
"Our experience indicates that

upwards of $759,000 will be col¬
lected in the four months re-*

maining this year," Marks stated.'
"That will give us close to 96%;
of the budget and bring the de¬
linquency below $1,000,000 for
the year." «;/ j/ '■.** '*/;■,/■/' /: / '7/'/ ■; -
The figure ,of percentage col¬

lected this year passes any mark
for the last six years, Marks said/
He reported a grand total ; of
$16,608,815 collected in current:
and delinquent taxes so far this1
year. . >

////V/ v;/:'. V Lucas, Ohio
Bond Election — An issue of

$18,000 water main improvement
bonds will be considered by the:
:voters at November election, / i

Lykens Rural School District (P.
O. Route* 1, Sycamore), Ohio V

We understand that the $2,740,-
-78 refunding second series notes,
offered for sale on Sept. 4, were
purchased by Geo. T. Lennon &"
Co., of Columbus, as 1.90s. Due
in 2 ye®*-

Madeira Village School District (P.
O. Madeira), Ohio

We understand that the $3,7
194.06 refunding second series;
notes, offered for sale on Sept.
5, were purchased by the First-
Central Trust Co., of Akron, as
1.35s. Due in 2 years. 7 *

Martinsville School District, Okio
Bonds Sold—The $70,000 gym¬

nasium bonds authorized at an

election last April were sold to
the Banc Ohio Securities Co. of

Columbus, as 2s, at a price of
100.48.

I Minsford School District, -Ohio i
Bond Election — An issue of

$55,000 construction bonus will
be considered by the voters at
the November election. / /

Nevada Ci*y School Distric*, Ohio
Note Offering—H. R. Monroe,,

District Clerk, will receive seal¬
ed bids for the purchase of $1,-.
636.11. not to exceed 4% interest
second series refunding notes,
dated 'Oct. 10 1941, due Oct. 10
1943, and callable ' after Nov. 30
in any year. A certified check,
for 1% of fhe notes ip required.
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North CantonOhio r- -■

Bond Offering — Lester L.

Braucher, Village Clerk, will re¬
ceive sealed bids until noon on

Sept. 12, for the purchase of $26,-
*000 3% bonds, divided as follows:

$20,000 water works improve¬
ment bonds, issue of 1941. Due
$1,000 annually on Sept. 1, from
1942 to 1961 incl. Denom. $1,000.

• $6,000 general street improve¬
ment bonds, issue of ,1941. Due
$600 annually on Sept. 1, from
1942 to 1951 incl. Denoms. $500
and $100.

All of the bonds will be dated

Sept. 1, 1941. Interest M-S. Bid¬
der may name a different rate
of interest provided that fraction¬
al rates are expressed in a mul¬
tiple of y4 of 1%. Separate bids
may be made for each issue, or
one bid may be submitted for
both loans.'/ A certified check
for $500, payable to order of the
village, is required.:

Ohio State Bridge Commission (P.
O. Columbus), Ohio >

, Retirement Of Bonds At Rec¬
ord High — Retirement of state
bridge revenue bonds will reach
a record $534,000 this year, ac¬
cording to Secretary Ray Pal¬
mer of the State Bridge Com¬
mission.: \ : /y'/V /y/:
Bonds worth $495,000 will be

retired Oct. 1, while $39,000-were
called last April... /. V

. Palmer said that with the 1941

payments, Ohio will have retired
$1,882,000 in bonds out of orig¬
inal 1936 and 1938 issues total¬

ling $6,010,000.
This year's retirements by

bridges were listed as: Sandusky
Bay, $228,000; Fort Steuben at
Steubenville, $166,000; East Liver-
pool-Chester, $125,000; Pomeroy,
$15,000.
Of' v the $534,000 y retirement,

Palmer said, ;;; $340,000 covers
bonds falling due Oct. 1, while
$194,000 is on bonds which do
not mature until 1948 or later.
He said that considerable service

charges would be saved by call¬
ing the bonds due at the later
date. ///.": _

The previous high for retire¬
ment was $367,000 called last
year. Retirement by previous
years was: 1936, $50,000; 1937.
$288,000; 1938, $317,000; 1939,
$326,000. ' '

Paint Rural School District (P. O.
Millersburg), Ohio ;;■■<•••

Note Sale—The Commercial &
Savings Bank of Millersburg
purchased on Sept. 9 an issue of
$1,244.20 second series refunding
notes as l^s. Due in two years.
Optional after Nov. 30,

Piqua School District, Ohio
Bond Election — An issue of

$50,000 construction bonds will
be considered by the voters at
the November election.

Port Clinton, Ohio : , '

Notes Authorized — Village
Council passed an ordinance

authorizing an issue of $22,500
2Vz% notes for the purpose of
paying village and special assess¬
ment portion of the cost of street

J. improvements in anticipation of
the sale of bonds. Notes will be
dated Sept. 1 1941 and mature
Sept. 1 1942.

Portsmouth School District (P. O.
Portsmouth), Ohio

• Bonds Approved—It is report¬
ed that the State Board of Tax
Appeals approved recently the
issuance of $30,000 construction
bonds. .y., . ../ix-;.//x/

Reynoldsburg Rural School *

District, Ohio
Bond Sale—The $20,000 school

building bonds offered Sept. 17—
v. 154, p. 38—were awarded to
Stranahan, Harris & Co., Inc. of
Toledo, as l^s, at par plus a
premium of $37, equal to 100.18,
a basis of about 1.47%. Dated

Sept. 1 1941. Denom. $1,000. Due
$1,000 May 1 and Nov. 1 fit>m 1943
to 1952 incl. Legal opinion of
Thomas L. Miller, Esq., of Co¬

lumbus, v Second high bid:, of
100.16 for l%s was made by
Ryan, Sutherland & Co. of To¬
ledo. ,• ,/'/;//:•//;',/•'/''X.

Rocky River, Ohio

Bond Sale—The issue of $44,-
000 improvement bonds offered
Sept. 19—v. 154, p. 136—was
awarded to the Provident Sav¬

ings Bank & Trust Co. of Cin¬
cinnati, as 2s, at par plus... a
premium of $497.20, equal to
101.13, a basis of about 1.82%.
Dated Oct. 1 1941 and due $4,400
annually on Jan. 1 from 1944 to
1953 incl. Second high bid of
100.42 for 2s was made by Ryan,
Sutherland & Co. of Toledo.

Strongsville School District, Ohio

Note Sale—The Ohio National
Bank of Columbus was awarded
on Aug. 8 an issue of $4,158.55
second series refunding notes as
1.20s. Due in two years. Option¬
al after Nov. 30. ' v,

Troy School District, Ohio
Bond Election—Approval of an

$85,000,, school bond issue has
been made by D. D. Kessler,
county auditor who has set the
maximum levy at .72 mill. Vot¬
ers will pass on the issue at the
November election. The board
will seek "federal aid .on the
project, and if a sum is avail¬
able, it will decrease the amount
to be expended " from the local
bond issue, it has been pointed
out. /////////'y '//P/yy//y//
Wellsville SchoolDistrict, Ohio
Note Sale — The First-Central

Trust Co. of Akron purchased on

Sept. 8, an issue of $14,644.95 sec¬
ond series refunding notes as Is,
at a price of 100.034. Due in two
years. Optional after Nov. 30.

,

Winchester (Also known as Canal

Winchester), Ohio
Bond Election—The voters will

be asked to authorize an issue of
$9,500 not to exceed 6% interest
municipal fire house bonds at the
November election. Bonds would
be dated approximately Jan; 1
1942 and payable from a tax out¬
side of the 10-mill limitation.

Worthington Village School Din-
v;.;;;■ '0''»trict, Ohio
Note Sale—The Ohio National

Bank of Columbus has purchased
an issue of $4,756.88 second series
refunding notes as 1.05s.' Due in
two years. Optional after Nov.
30.

Zanesville, Ohio v

Bond Offering — Henry F.
Stemm, City Auditor, will re¬
ceive sealed bids until noon on

Oct. 1 for the purchase of $74,-
000 2i/2% improvement ■! bonds.
Dated Oct. 1 1941, Denom. $1,000.
Due Sept. 1 as follows: $6,000
from 1943 to 1952 incl. and $7,000
in 1953 and 1954. Interest pay¬
able semi-annually. A certified
check for $759, payable to order
of the city, is required. Legal
opinion of Taft, Stettinhis & Hol-
lister, of Cincinnati, will be fur¬
nished the successful bidder.

Zanesville School District, Ohio
Bond Election — An issue of

$1,000,009 construction bonds will
be considered by the voters at
the November election.

OKLAHOMA

Chandler School District (P. O.
Chandler), Okla.

Bond Sale Details —- It is re¬

ported that the'*$8,000 building,
repair and equipment bonds sold
to C. Edgar Honnold of Okla¬
homa City, at a net interest cost
of about 2.225%—v. 153, p. 1311
—were purchased at par as fol¬
lows: $7,500 as 2y4s, due $500 in
1944 to 1958, and $500 as 2s, due
in 1959.

Nichols Hills (P. O. Oklahoma
City), Okla.

Bonds Voted — It it stated by
the Town Clerk that at a recent

1 election an issue of $4,500 , 4%
fire equipment bonds was ap¬
proved.

. • Pawnee School District (P. O. v
Pawnee), Okla. .

Bonds Sold—The District Clerk
states that the $32,000 building
bonds offered for sale on Sept.
15, were awarded to Francis
Bro. & Co. of Tulsa, at a net in¬
terest cost of 1:89%. V ;y-

Pawnee School District (P. O*.
Pawnee), Okla.

Bond Sale—The $32,000 build¬
ing bonds offered for sale on

Sept. 15—v.; 154, p, 136—were
awarded to a group composed of
Francis, Bro. & Co. of Tulsa, C.
Edgar Honnold/ and the First
National Bank & Trust Co., both
of Oklahoma City, for a premium
of $17.50, equal to 100.05, a net
interest cost of about 1.89%, on
the bonds divided as follows:
$15,000 as 2V4s, due $3,000 in
1944 to 1948, the remaining $17,-
000 as l3/4s, due $3,000 in 1949 to
1953, and $2,000 im 1954.

Washington County (P. O. Bart-
//\yy/•■/'-/ lesville), Okla. • ,//:-/ x /
Bonds Approved—It is reported

that an election which was held
recently resulted in favor of is¬
suing $120,000 county memorial
hospital bonds. > -• "

i OREGON

Clackamas County, West Linn
; - School District (P. O. West / ;

/■V-/ Linn), Oregon //X'yy,;y
Bond Election—We understand

that an election has been called
for Sept. 26, K to submit to the
voters an issue of $20,000 con¬
struction bonds. ' •/; o.,v. y/:y;/ ;

Wolf Creek Highway Water Dis¬
trict^P. O.Hillsboro), Ore, ,

Bonds Sold—A $15,000 issue of
3% semi-ann. i/water

. extension,
general obligation bonds has been
purchased by E. M. Adams & Co.
of Portland, at a price of 100.51,
a basis of about 2.95%. Dated
July 1, 1941. Denom. $500. Due
Jan. 1, as follows: $500 in 1946
and 1947, $1,000 in 1948 to 1958,
and $1,500 in 1959 and 1960.
Prin. . and int. payable at the
United States National Bank,
Portland. Legality approved by
Teal, Winfree, McCulloch, Schu-
ler & Kelley, of Portland.

PENNSYLVANIA

East Bethlehem Township (P. O.
; . Fredericktown), Pa.

Bond Issue Approved — The
Pennsylvania Department of In¬
ternal Affairs on Sept; 12 ap¬
proved an issue of $12,000 fire
department bonds. //'y*/:

East Brady, Penn.
Bond Issue Approved — The

Pennsylvania Department of In¬
ternal Affairs on Sept. 16 ap¬
proved an issue of $7,000 fire de¬
partment apparatus bonds.

; /■// Edgewood, Pa.•/;///
Bonds Authorized — The

Borough Council recently passed
an ordinance authorizing an is¬
sue of $25,000 series Q street im¬
provement and sewer bonds, to
bear 0.75% interest, dated Oct. 1
1941 and mature $5,000 annually
on Oct. 1 from 1942 to 1946 incl.
Principal and interest (A-O)
payable at First National Bank
of Swissvale. Borough will levy
an annual tax of $5,300 to pro¬
vide for --payment of prin. and
int. and State tax on the bonds.

Mahanoy Township School District
(P. O. R. D. 4, New Bethlehem),

/://•/.y// Pa. // /y •-

Bond Issue Approved — The
Pennsylvania Department of In¬
ternal Affairs has approved an
issue of $287,000 4Vz% and 5%
refunding bonds of the district.

Milton School District, Pa:
Bond Issue Approved — An

issue of $33,000 2J/2% recreation
field and equipment bonds has
been approved by the Pennsyl¬
vania Department of Internal
Affairs.

Mount Lebanon Township, Pa.
Bonds Authorized — Board of

Commissioners enacted an ordi¬
nance on Sept. 8 authorizing an

issue of $161,000 road .improve¬
ment .bonds.1,>/'/••

Polk Township School District (P.
. <.»■■■ q Stroudsburg), Pa.

• Bond Offering—David H. Grif¬
fith, District Secretary, will re¬
ceive sealed bids at the office of
Gearhart & Robinson, Esqs., 24
North Seventh St., Stroudsburg,
until 10 a.m. (EST) on Sept. 25,
for the purchase of $16,000 not
to exceed 3% interest coupon,
registerable as to principal only,
refunding bonds. Dated Oct. 1,
1941. Denom. $500. Due Oct. 1,
as follows: $3,000 in 1943; $1,500,
1944 and 1945; $2,000, 1946; $1,-
500 from 1947 to 1950 incl. and

$2,000 in 1951. Bidder to name
a single rate of interest for all of
the bonds. Interest A-O. Pro¬
posals may be made for all or

any part of the issue. A certi¬
fied check for 2%- of the amount
bid for, payable to order of the
District Treasurer, is required.
Settlement in full of the bonds
awarded must be made with the
District Secretary on or before
Oct. 15,:^1941 y/v,
•y/y/y/./ JRidgw'ay, Pa. ' /

. To Issue Bonds The borough
plans to offer for sale in the near

future an i^sue of $38,000 bonds,
being part of a $40,000 loan ap¬
proved at the primary election in
Sept. 1939; of - which $2,000 has
been retired. : ' ' »• 1 v

Ridley Township School District
(P. O. Crum Lynne), Pa.

/ Bonds Sold—The issue of $50,-
000 improvement bonds offered
May 5—v. 152, p. / 2906—was
awarded to E, H. Rollins & Sons,
Inc., of Philadelphia, as 2V4s, at
a price of 100.905, a basis of
about 2.17%. ■ Dated May 1 1941
and due $2,000 annually on May
1 from 1942 to 1966 incl.

South Lebanon Township School
District (P. O. 1310 E.< Cumber¬

land St., Avon), Pa.
Correction — The $30,000 im¬

provement bonds awarded Aug.
28 to Singer, Deane & Scribner
of Pittsburgh, were sold as iy2S,
at a price of 101.71, a basis of
about 1.27%, and not at 100.339,
a cost basis of 1.46%, as noted in
these columns on Sept. 6, page
39..

State College Water Authority (P.
O. State College), Pa.

/ Bond Sale Details — In con¬

nection with the report in — v.

154, p. 39—of the sale of $580,000
water improvement . revenue

bonds to Harrison & Co. of Phil¬
adelphia, we subsequently learn¬
ed that the amount of the issue
was $585,000 and that the bonds
were sold as follows: $282,000
2V4s, due Aug. 1: $10,000 in 1944;
$11,000, 1945; $12,000 in 1946 and
1947; $13,000, 1948 to 1950 incl.;
$14,000, 1951 to 1953 incl.; $15,000,
1954 to 1956 incl.; $16,000 in 1957
and 1958; $17,000, 1959 to 1961
incl.; $18,000 in 1962, and $10,000
in 1963; $303,000 2%s, due Aug.
1: $8,000 in 1963; $19,000, 1964
and 1965; $20,000, 1966 and 1967;
$21,000, 1968 and 1969; $22,000,
1970 and 1971; $23,000 in 1972;
$24,000 in 1973 and 1974; $25,000
in 1975 and 1976, and $10,000 in
1977. The bonds are dated Aug.
1, .1941. Denom. $1,000. Bonds
maturing on Aug. 1, 1953, and
thereafter are subject to redemp¬
tion in inverse numerical order
at the option-of-the Authority on
Aug. 1, 1950, or from time to time
on, any interest date thereafter
prior to maturity upon notice
given once a week for four suc¬

cessive calendar weeks prior to
the date of redemption, at par
plus a premium of 3%% of the
principal amount thereof redeem¬
ed on Aug. 1, 1950, said premium
reducing by %% each Aug. 1,
thereafter. Principal and interest
payable at the Fidelity-Ph'ladel-
phia. Trust Co., Philadelphia.
These bonds, in the opinion of
counsel, constitute valid and
legally binding obligations of the
Authority, payable only out of
the revenues from the operation
of the water works system ac¬
quired by the Authority /and

- Saturday, September 20, 1941
irom any capital additions, ex¬
tensions, betterments /'and im¬
provements thereto, and are not
obligations of the Borough of
State College. Legality' approved
by Townsend, Elliott & Munson,
Esqs., of Philadelphia. ///

RHODE ISLAND

Cranston, R. /.
Note Offering — William A.

Brown, Deputy City Treasurer/
will receive sealed bids until
noon (DST) on Sept. 23 for the
purchase at discount of $200,000 -

notes issued in anticipation of
taxes assessed as of June 16 1941.
Dated Sept. 25 1941 and due in
installments of $100,000 each on
May 28 and Aug. 28, 1942. Said
notes will be authenticated as to
genuineness and validity by The
First National Bank of Boston,
under advise of Ropes, Gray,
Best, Coolidge & Rugg, of Bos¬
ton, and all legal papers incident
to this issue will be filed with
said Bank, where they may be
inspected. Notes will be deliv-
ered on or abojit Thursday, Sep¬
tember 25, 1941, at The First'
National Bank of Boston, 67 Milk-
Street, Boston, for Boston funds
and are payable tat The First
National Bank of Boston, in Bos¬
ton, or at the Central Hanover
Bank and Trust Company, in
New York City./

Newport, R. I.
Note Sale—The issue of $150,-

000 notes offered . Sept. 18—v.'
154, p. 138—was awarded to the
Boston Safe Deposit & Trust Co.;
Boston, at 0.117% discount. Dated
Sept. 23, 1941 and due Aug. 26
1942. " /v.; : /:/,7 « y:
Other bids: '4 1

Bidder ' - Discount
Second National Bank of Boston ... 0 1".9%First National Bank of Boston .... 0 149%.
R. L. Day & Co. (Plus $1 premium) 0.21 %

Providence, R. /. -t ,

Tax Rate Continued At Statu¬
tory Limit— The Board of Tax
Assessors has certified to City
Treasurer Walter F. Fitzpatrick
a 1941 tax of $13,359,451.50, to be
assessed at the rate of $25* per
$1000.
While the tax rate'' remained

the same as last year, when it
climbed; to the statutory limit,
valuations showed a drop. The
resultant levy will be $20,518.55
less than last year's.
1

The levy is expected to pro-/
duce $136,971.50 more than the
$13,222,480 called for by the
budget submitted by Mayor Den¬
nis J. Roberts and now under
consideration by the City Coun¬
cil. The Council had ordered the
assessors to raise between $13,-*
200,000 and $13,500,000 to meet
the demands of this budget. /•//
The present levy becomes the

third highest in the city's his¬
tory, being topped only by $13,-
379,970.05 last year and the all-
time high of $13,483,690, reached
in 1931 on a $24.50 property tax
rate. */,/■
Total valuations of $720,740,040

decreased $11,322,170 from last
year's $732,062,210.'//:// / *
Intangible personal property

valuations alone dropped $12,-•
501.700.. *'

• /
The drop in intangibles was

partly offset, however, by a net
rise of $1,179,530 in the more

heavily taxed real estate and
tangible personal property valua¬
tions. >'/ /'•• •: '■: ■ v
Tangible personal property was

up $2,225,800/ over last year/while - land valuations dropped/
$889,540 and buildings and im¬
provements fell $156,730. y
The jump in tangible personal

property valuations reversed the
trend of the past two years,
when, the tax lists have shown
decreases in all three classifica¬
tions, totaling $29,064,120 in 1940
and $36,622,730 in 1939.
The declines in real estate

valuations were the least severe
of any since 1938, when the fig¬
ures began dropping after a four-
year upswing.

Rhode Inland (State of)
'

General FiinUf Balance Higher
—The State had a cash balance
of $5,294,604.96 in its general
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fund at the end of August. Gen¬
eral Treasurer Russell H. Handy
reported. This balance was $558,-
484.94 larges than that of $4,736,-
120.02 reported for the end of
the preceding month and the bal¬
ance of $4,881,037.66 reported for
Aug. 31, 1940. • • • •
The increase was due mostly

to larger general fund revenues
reported for the first two months
of the present fiscal 7 year. , In
those two months,' tax receipts
totalled $5,067,189.77 this year as
against a 1940 total of $4,647,-
065.47, an increase for this year
of $420,124. •! -V/ ■[

'-<•* Principal 1 items of increased
tax revenues this year have been
in the gasoline tax, the tobacco
tax, pari-mutuel betting rev-;
enues and the corporate excess
tax. />7

SOUTH CAROLINA

Beaufort County Sch. Dist. No. 1
. ' (P. O. Beaufort), S. C.

Bond Offering Contemplated—
It is stated by the County Super¬
intendent of Education that an

issue of $60,000 construction bonds
is to be placed on the market.

Charleston County (P. O. Charlesi

Bonds Authorized — It is re¬

ported that the County Board of
Commissioners recently approved
the issuance of $4,400,000 Cooper
River bridge revenue bonds, C'1

Charleston, South Carolina .7
•' Bonds Offered to Public

$445,000 2%% /semi-ann. re¬
funding sewer bonds are being
offered to the general public by
Seabrook & Karow, of Charles¬
ton. Dated Sept. 1, 1941. Due
/ Sept. 1, as follows: $5,000 in 1943,
$9,000 in 1944, $10,000 in 1945 to
1943, $11,000 in 1S49 to 1951,
$12,000 in 1952 to 1955, $13,000 in
1956 to 1958, $14,000 in 1959 to
1961, $15,000 in 1962 and 1963,
$16,000 in 1964 to 1966, $17,000
in 1987 and 1968, $18,000 in 1G69
to 1971, $19,000 in 1972 and 1973
and $25,000 in 1974. Prin. and
int. payable in New York or
Charleston. These bonds are a

direct general unlimited tax ob¬
ligation of the city. Legality ap¬
proved by-Reed, Hoyt, Washburn
& Clay of New York, and Huger
Sinkler of Charleston. 1 -

Bond Call—R. G. White, City
Treasurer,-is calling for payment
at par and accrued interest--on'
March 1 1943, ail. outstanding
city sewerage bonds, totaling
$500,000. •' Due on March 1 1963.
All bonds presented for payment
must have March 1, 1943,-and
subsequent coupons attached. The

7 city council reserves the right to
1 redeem and pay said bonds on
March 1, 1943, .or on any semi¬
annual interest date thereafter:

Clemson Agricultural/ College of
South Carolina (P. O. Clemscn),

S. C.7 ; 7.7:7;7
Bond Sale Details—The Busi¬

ness Manager states that; the
$110,000 athletic stadium bonds
sold recently—v. 154, p. 39—
were purchased by G. H. Craw-,
ford & Co. of Columbia, and as¬

sociates, as 3s, paying 100.575,
; and mature as follows: $3,000 in
1942 to 1945, $4,000, 1946 to 1951,
$6,000, 1952 to 1954, $7,000, : 1955
to 1957, $8,000, 1958 and 1959,
$9,000, 1960, and $10,000 in 1961,
giving a basis of about 2.94%.
Denom. $1,000. ' Dated Sept., 1,

1941.# Due on Sept., 1 of each
year. Prin. and int. (M-S) pay¬
able at the Central Hanover
Bank & Trust Co., New York.;,

Clover, S. C.

Bonds Sold — The Bank of
Clover is said to have purchased
at par $16,000 .2%% semi-ann.
water works and sewerage sys¬

tem bonds. Dated Aug. 1 1941.

Gregg School District No. 22 (P.
O. Aiken), S. C.

Bonds Sold—A $70,000 issue of
2V2% semi-ann. school bonds is
said to have been purchased by
Johnson, Lane, Space & Co. of
Savannah, at a price of 100.50
Dated June 1 1941.

Lake City, S< C. -

Certificates Sold—It is report¬
ed that $12,900 3%. semi-ann.
paving assessment certificates
have been purchased by James
Conner & Co. of Charleston, at
100.11. Dated Sept. 1 1941.

.7"i Lancaster, S». C.
Certificates Sold — A $16,500

issue of 3% semi-ann. paving as¬
sessment certificates is said to
have been purchased by Hamil¬
ton & Co. of Chester, at par.
Dated Aug. 15 1941. •*;/• •

Walhalla, South Carolina
Bond Call—It is stated by W.

L. Isom, Town Clerk and Treas¬
urer, that ; the following bonds
are being called for payment on
Jan. 1, 1942: $95,000 water works,
$35,000 sewerage bonds. Dated
Jan. 1, 1922. Due Jan. 1, 1962.
Payable at the -Guaranty Trust
Co., of New York City (said bank
being successor to the National
Bank of Commerce in New York,
named in said bonds as paying
agent thereof), at. par and ac¬
crued interest. . The right is re¬
served by the town to redeem and
pay said bonds on any interest
paying period after 20 years. ."

by Nick Thune, District Clerk,
for the purchase of $4,000 cou¬
pon refunding.„ bonds. . Interest
rate is not to exceed 3%, pay¬
able J-J. Denom/ $500. Dated
Oct. 1 1941. Due $500 from July
1 1943 to 1950 incl. These bonds
are being issued for the purpose
of refunding valid and outstand¬
ing/obligations of the 'district,
which will become due and pay¬
able Oct. 1 1941. 77 ;•

TENNESSEE

SOUTH DAKOTA

Arlington, South Dakota . -

Bond Election—It is stated by
S. C. Ness, City Auditor, that an
election may be held in the near
future to vote upon the proposi¬
tion of issuing $30,000 city hall
building bonds/ 7 . '7/7

Butte County (P. O. Belle
Fourche), S. D.

Bonds Sold—It is stated by the
County Auditor that the State
Department of School and Pub¬
lic Lands purchased an issue of
$238,000 funding bonds.

Onida, S. Dak.
Bond Offering — Sealed bids

will be received until 8 p.m. on
Oct. 76. by Will Spencer, City
Auditor, for the purchase of $7,-
000 3% coupon semi-ann. water
works refunding of 1941 bonds.
Dated July 1, 1941. Denom. $500.
Due $500 July 1, 1943 to 1956.
Said bonds contain a provision
permitting redemption before
maturity at the option of the
city on any interest paying date.
Payable to bearer at a place to
be designated by the successful
bidder. Registerable as to prin¬
cipal only at the option of the
holder. The bonds have been
authorized by resolution of the
City Council, . duly passed and
adopted Sept. 3, 1941, for the pur¬
pose of refunding bonds aggre¬
gating $7,000; 7: $3,500 of which
were dated as of July 22, 1921,
and $3,500 of which were dated
Oct. 21, 1921, said bonds having
been issued to refund an equal
amount of bonds, at par value
with accrued interest, for the pur¬

poses of raising money for the
construction of. a water works
system for the city. The bonds
will be sold to the highest re¬

sponsible bidder for not less than
par and accrued interest.
Pleasant Hill School District No.

55 (P. O. Canton), S. Dak.
Bond Sale — The $3,500 semi-

ann. school bonds offered for
sale on Sept. 12—v. 154 p. 40—
were awarded to the First Na¬
tional Bank of Beresford, as 3s,
paying a premium of $35, equal
to 101.00, a basis of about 2.80%.
Dated Sept. 15 1941., Due $350
from Sept. 15 1942 to 1951 incl.

Pennington County (P. O. Rapid
City), S. Dak. 77-;

Bond Sale Details—The Coun¬
ty Auditor reports' that the
$70,000 1% semi-ann. refunding
bonds sold to Gefke-Dalton &
Co. of Sioux Falls, as noted here
on Aug. 2, were purchased at par
and mature on July 1 as follows:
$15,000, 1942 to 1945, and $10,000
in 1946.

Jones County Independent School
District Nc\. 32 (P. O. Murdo),

S. Dak.

Bond Offering— Bids will be

7 Chattanooga, Tenn.
Bond Offering — Sealed bids

will be received until 11 a.m.

(CST), on Sept. 30, by F. K.
Rosamond, City Auditor, for the
purchase of $300,000 debt equal¬
ization of 1941, series A bonds.
Dated June 1, 1941. Due June 1,
as follows: $115,000 in 1944,
$35,000 in 1946, $105,000 in 1948
and $45,000 in 1949. Bidders are
requested to specify the rate of
interest and may bid not more
than two rates of interest on the
series. Prin. and int. payable at
the Chemical Bank & Trust Co..
New York. • Bids must be for not
less than par and accrued inter¬
est from June 1, to Dec, 1, 1941,
regardless of the actual date of
delivery and the bidder is re¬
quested-to specify -the . date of
delivery. desired by him not
earlier than Oct. 30, and not later
than Dec. 1, 1941. These bonds
are the initial offering of an is¬
sue of not exceeding $6,135;0tTO*f
authorized by a resolution of the
Board of Commissioners of the

city, -pursuant to Chapter 4567of
the Private Acts of the General

Assembly of the State for 1941,
all of which except these bonds
and $5,000 bonds maturing in
1947 and $145,000 bonds matur¬
ing in 1948 mature after 1949.
The terms of such resolution

permit sale of any of the author¬
ized bonds for cash or exchange
for outstanding bonds and ex¬

change offers will be made to
the holders of certain maturities
of the city's bonds in the near
future, but no further sales for
cash are contemplated under the
Debt / Equalization Plan. While
the intention of the Debt Equal¬
ization Plan is to equalize. tax
levies for bond service at $1,-
000,000 per year there is no limi¬
tation on taxing power in the
statutes, or proceedings and the
full faith and credit of the city
are irrevocably pledged to the
faithful payment of this obliga¬
tion.; The purchaser will be fur¬
nished with the unqualified ap¬

proving opinion of Caldwell &
Raymond of New York, at the
city's expense., Enclose a certi¬
fied check for 2% of the face
value of the bonds, payable to
Alvin Shipp, City Treasurer. •

■ TEXAS "'''777 *7

Amarillo, Texas
, ,

Bond Offering—It is stated by
J. M. Barker, -City Auditor, that
the City Secretary will receive
bids until 8 p.m., on Sept. 30, for
the purchase of $121,000 refund-5
ing bonds. Dated Dec. 1, 1941.
Denom,. $1,000. Due . June 1, as
follows: $10,000 in 1942 to 1952
and $11,000 in 1953. Not more
than two interest rates will be
considered. Prin. and int. (J. &
D. 1) payable at the National
City Bank/ New York. Issued
for the purpose of refunding a
like amount of auditorium lib¬
rary 7; and municipal building
bonds which are optional Dec. 1,
1941, and which , the city pro¬
poses to call for payment as of
that date. The purchaser will be
required to pay all costs and fur¬
nish all proceedings in connec¬
tion with the refunding, includ¬
ing the payment of the fee for
the approving opinion of the
marketing attorney. Enclose a
certified check for $2,420.

7; /'■' Austin, Texas 7:!v

//Additional Information — It is
reported that the $500,000 elec¬
tric light and . power revenue
notes sold to four local banks—
v. 154, p. 138—were purchased as
iy4s, at par, and mature on Sept.
10 1945. . -

received until Sept. 29, at 8 p.m., funding bonds.

Jefferson County (P. O, Dand-
:::7;7;v7''/7/ ridge),
Bond Offering Cancelled—It is

stated that the offering of the
$42,500 not to exceed 6% semi-
ann. school bonds which had
been scheduled for Sept. 22—v.
153, p. 1166—has been cancelled.

Montgomery County (P. O. Clarks
ville), Tenn. ;

Bond Sale Details—The Clerk
of the County Court now states
that the $25,000 airport »bonds
which were sold;; as noted here
on May 24, were purchased by
Jack M. Bass & Co. of Nashville,
as 2y4s at par. Dated Oct. 1 1940.
Due on Oct. 1 as follows: $3,000
in 1943 to 1946, $4,000, 1947 and
1948, and $5,000 in 1949.

Obion County (P. O. Union City),
7/77; 77 :/7;7 Tenn. •7 7; /' ■'

Bonds Sold — An $89,000 issue
of school building bonds is said
to have sold recently to a Nash¬
ville bond house as 2s, at, a price
of 100.005.

Paris, Tenn.

Bonds Authorized—It is report¬
ed that the City Council recent¬
ly passed an ordinance calling
for the issuance of $120,000 re-

Cameron County (P. O. Browns-
7-''i';77/;V,7 ville), Texas
Outline of Refinancing Con¬

tract— We have been furnished

by /Oscar C. Dancy, County
Judge, with a copy of the con¬
tract recently entered into with
the Ranson-Davidson , Co. of

Wichita, and the Barcus, Kindred
Co. of Austin, under which the
county is refinancing $3,935,600
of outstanding bond obligations
known as Cameron County re¬

funding bonds,; Series 2, dated
April 10, 1938. In place* of this
outstanding indebtedness, the
county is issuing $760,337.92
bonds to be designated as Cam¬
eron Co., Tex., road refunding
bonds of 1941; Series A, dated
Oct. 10, 1941, bearing 4% inter¬
est, due April 10, 1942, and semi¬
annually thereafter on Oct. 10,
and April 10, as follows: $40,-
357.92 Oct. 10, 1942, and $80,000
annually Oct. 10, 1943 to Oct. 10,
1951, inclusive. These bonds are
to be eligible for participation in
the State's county and road dis¬
trict highway fund to the extent
of 100% thereof.. The county will
also issue bonds in the amount

of $3,175,242.08, to be designated
as Cameron Co., Tex., road re¬
funding bonds of 1941, Series B,
dated Oct. 10, 1941, and matur¬
ing serially from April 10, 1942
to 1970, inclusive. 7 Bonds ma¬

turing from 1942 to "1946, will
bear 3%; interest, from 1947 to
1951, 3%%; from 1952 to 1963,
and $107,000 maturing in 1964, at
3%%; and the remaining bonds
at 3%%. All Series B bonds will
be callable in 15 years from date
of issuance, or any interest pay¬
ing date at par and accrued in¬
terest. However, $241,000 of the
bonds maturing in 1963 and 1964,
Will be callable on any interest
date upon 30 day's notice, and
the bonds maturing in 1962, will
be called on any interest date
after five years from the date of
the bonds. It is understood that
Series B bonds are not presently
eligible for participation in the
county and/ road district fund,
however, nothing in the contract
shall preclude this issue of bonds
from future participation, if any
of the bonds shall become eligi¬
ble by virtue of designations or

change in the existing laws. The
contract provides that the county
is to pay a cash fee of $20 per

$1,000 of bonds exchanged based
on the principal amount of Series
B bonds issued under the con¬

tract. The bankers agree to
make available funds to pay the
principal amount of bonds called
and to pay all expenses incurred
in consummation of the refund¬
ing program.
The $3,175,242 Series B bonds

are being reoffered by the bank¬

ers at prices to yield from 2.00%
to 3.60%. • :

Carthage, Tex.
Bond Election — We under-;

stand that an election is to be
called in the near future to sub-;-
mit to the voters an issue of

$150,000 electric light plant bonds.
Flatonia School District (P. O.

Flatonia, Tex.
Bonds Voted—We understand

that an election which was held

recently resulted in favor of is¬
suing $30,000 construction bonds.

Groves Water Improvement Dis-
trict (F>. O. Port Arthur), Texas ,

Bond Election—We understand
that property owners in the dis-/
trict will vote Oct. 11 on a $25,-/
000 bond issue designed to fur¬
nish fresh water,

Hallettsville, Texas
Bond Election—It is reported

that an election is to be held on;

Oct. 4 to submit to the voters an/
issue of $75,000 road bonds. ^ 7

; Houston, Texas
System Development Sought —;

We understand that the City;
Council has approved /filing of;
an application for Federal funds*
totaling $8,331,454, for develop¬
ment of the city's water system,
including 'diversion of waters;
from the nearby San Jacinto River
for industrial purposes. The ap-r

plication will be filed shortly.
The entire water project would;
be financed by a Federal grant
of $3,332,578, combined with the
sale of $4,998,857 in water rev¬
enue warrants to be retired in 30 *

years and bearing a maximum
interest rate of 2%%.

Bond Bids Submitted—It is re-
r

ported that the city received sev¬
eral bids on Sept. 18, on a fiscal/
agency proposal from Texas
dealers who are offering to assist;
the city in arranging the financ¬
ing of the proposed extension of
the city's water system. The city
contemplates a public offering of
the bonds at a date to, be an-.
nounced later. ** • ;

Bond Election—It is stated by
W. H. Maunsell, City Comptroll¬
er, that at the election on Oct. 4,
the following bonds aggregating
$8,470,000, and divided: $2,500,000
sanitary sewers, $1,400,000 storm
sewers, $700,000 permanent pav-,
ing, $300,000 bituminous surfac-7
ing, $600,000 street opening and
widening, $800,000 airport, $1,-
000,000 flood control, $650,000*
tuberculosis hospital, $320,000 fire
station and alarm system, $100,-
000 park improvement, $100,000
traffic signal bonds, are to be
submitted to the voters.

Hurst School District (P. O. Fort
Worth), Texas

Bonds Sold—It is stated by A.
D. Roach, Superintendent of
Schools, that the State Board of
Education has purchased an is¬
sue of v $24,000 4% semi-ann.
school construction bonds. ;

Kerrville, Texas
Bond Sale—It is stated by G.

S. Cone, City Clerk, that an is¬
sue of $15,000 airport bonds has
been sold locally.

Lockhart, Texas
Bonds Sold—It is stated by A.

J. Storey, City Secretary, that
$40,000 3V2% street improvement
bonds have been purchased by
the Columbian Securities Corp.,
of San Antonio. Denom. $1,000.
Dated Sept. 10 1941. Due in 1951
to 1964; callable on and after
Sept. 10 1951. Prin. and int.
(M-S3 payable at the State
Treasurer's office.

McAllen, Texas
Bond Refunding Cmtract—The

City Council is said to have sign¬
ed a contract with E. W. Watts'
& Company of McAUen, for the
refinancing of the city's outstand-
ing bonded debt ox $1,029,000..
Under the contract, .-the above -
mentioned company was given
until March 11, 1942, to obtain
consent of 80/ per cent of all

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



234 THE COMMERCIAL & FINANCIAL.CHRONICLE
r ■ . r ■ 'i • , ,v J.» ; . • ... • « ' . ..

Saturday, September 20, 1941

bondholders .to the refinancing
program. The investment com¬
pany will receive a. fee of $17.50
per $1,000 bond, or a possible
maximum of $18,007.50, for their
work. The fee is payable when
the company secures consent of
80 percent of the bondholders to
participate in the program. The
plan calls for reduction of inter¬
est rates on the outstanding debt
and a saving of about $527,000
over the life of the bonds through
the interest reduction.

Medina County (Pi }0. Hondo),
■/./Texas //,>

Bond Call — It is reported that
3% special road refunding bonds,
numbered 1 to 40, are being called
for payment at the State Treas¬
urer's office, as of Oct, 10. De¬
horn: $1,000. Dated Aug. 10, 1938.

Newton, Texas

; Maturity— The City Secretary
states that the $75,000 4J/4%
semi-ann. electric light'.revenue
bonds sold at par to the Ballard-
Hassett Co. of Des Moines, as
noted here last Mayf are due as
follows: $2,000 in 1944 to 1946,
$3,000, 1947 to 1951, $5,000, 1952
to 1957, and $6,000 in; 1958 to
1961,

- Odessa, Tex. v

Bond Election — We under¬
stand that an election has been
called for Sept 20, to submit to
the voters bonds aggregating
$100,000 and divided as follows:
$75,000 water improvement, and
$25,000 sewer system bonds. In¬
terest is not to exceed %%.

, Olney Road Precinct (P. O.
^ ,Olney), Texas
Bonds Voted— The voters re¬

cently approved an issue o£ $50,-
000 bonds to be added to a WPA
allotment of $150,000 for farm to
market roads and bridges in this
precinct. ■

Perry ton, Texas "•

Bonds Sold—A syndicate com¬

posed of Paine, Webber & Co. of
Chicago, B. J. Van Ingen & Co.,
of New York, and Otis & Co., of
Cleveland, has purchased the fol¬
lowing bonds aggregating $2.96,-
000:

$41,000 3xk°/o refunding, series of
1941 bonds. Due April 1, as

follows: ' $6,000 i in 1942 to
1946, $5,000 in^ 1947 and
$6,000 in 1948. >, . ;Y>

255,000 4% refunding, series of
■

< 1941 bonds. Due April 3, as

follows: $7,000 in 1949 and
1950, $8,000 in 1951 to 1953,
$9,000 in 1954 and 1955. $10,-
000 in 1956 and 1957, $11,000

♦ in 1958 and 1959, $12,000 in
1960 and 1961, $13,000 in,1962
and 1963, $14,000 in 1964 and
1965, " $15,000 in 1966 and

> 1967, $16,000 in 1968 and
1969, and $17,COO in 1970.

Bonds maturing in 1955 to 1970,
optional beginning April 1, 1954,
in inverse numerical order, as

follows: bonds maturing, 1955 to
1962, at 102. from April 1, 1954
to Oct. 1, 1958, at 101 from April
1, 1959 to Oct. 1. 1962. and bonds
maturing in 1963 to 1970, at 103
from April 1, 1954 to Oct. 1, 1958,
102 from April 1, 1959 to Oct. 1.
1963, and 101 from April 1, 1964
to maturity.

• Interest payable A-O. : Dated
Oct. 1, 1941/ Denom.- $1,000.
Prin. and int. payable at the
Chase National Bank, New York.
Legality approved by Chapman
& Cutler of Chicago.

Riesel, Texas

Bonds Voted —We understand
that a recent election resulted in

favor of issuing $150,000/ air
school bonds. "•■/' > *

Round Rock Indeoendent School

District (P. O. Round Rock),
. > ' •" Texas "

- Bonds Sold—It is stated by the
Secretary of the Board of Trus¬
tees that an issue of $44,000 con¬
struction bonds have been sold.

San Antonio Housing Authority

fered for sale on Sept. 17, were
awarded to a syndicate .composed
<of Graham, Parsons & Co., Bacon,
Stevenson & Co., Eastman, Dillon
& Co., Hemphill, Noyes & Co.,
Paine, Webber & Co., Otis & Co.,
Campbell, Phelps & Co., all of
New York, Russ & Co. of San
Antonio, and Rauscher, Pierce &
Co. of Dallas, at par, a net in¬
terest cost of about 2.17%, on the
bonds divided as follows: $209,-
000 maturing April 1, as follows:
$164,000 in 1942, and $45,000 in
1943, as* 3V4S, $47,000 maturing
April 1, 1944, as 2.40s, $49,000
maturing April 1, 1945, as 2.20s,
$50,000 maturing April 1, 1946,
as 2.10s, $106,000 maturing April
1, $52,000 in 1947, and $54,000 in
1948, as 2s, $55,000 maturing April
1, 1949, as 2.10s, $443,000 matur¬
ing April 1, $58,000 in 1950, $59,-
000 in 1951, $61,000 in 1952, $63,
000 in 1953, $65,000 in 1954, $68,-
000 in 1955, and $69,000 in 1956,
as 2V4S, and $379,000 maturing
April 1, $72,000 in 1957, $74,000
in 1958, $76,000 in 1959, $78,000
in 1960, and $79,000 in 1961, as
2.10s.

t , t '

Sylvester Independent School Dis¬
trict (P. O. Sylvester), Texas

4 Bond Sale Details—It is now

reported that the $38,500 refund¬
ing bonds sold to the Lubbock
National Bank of Lubbock, as
noted here on April 19, were
purchased as follows: $15,500 as

4s, due on April 10, $1,000 in
1943 to 1947, $1,500 in 1948 to
1954; the remaining $23,000 as

414s, due on April 10, $1,500 in
1955. $2,000. 1956 to 1962, and
$2,500 in 1963 to 1965. "

Texarkana, Texas
Bonds Voted— It is stated by

G. D. Garrett, City ' Secretary,
that at a recent election an issue
of $182,000 street improvement,
sewer and incinerator bonds
were approved by the voters.

Texarkana Housing Authority (P.
O. Texarkana), Texas.

Bond Sale—The $132,000 series
A (First Issue), semi-ann. bonds
offered for sale on Sept. 17, were
awarded /to a syndicate com¬
posed of Phelps. Fenn & Co., F
S. Moseley & Co., R. W. Press-
prich & Co., the Equitable Se¬
curities Corp., and Harvey Fisk
& Sons, all of New York, paying
par, a net interest cost of about

2.33%, on the bonds divided as
follows: $20,000 maturing April
1, $16,000 in'1942, $4,000 in 1943.
as 314s, $11,000 maturing April
1, $5,0000 in 1948, $6,000 in 1949
as 2.40s, $30,000 maturing April
1, $5,000 in 1950, $6,000 in 1951
to 1953, $7,000 in 1954, as 2%s,
and $51,000 maturing April 1.
$7,000 in 1955, $6,000 in 1956
$7,000 in 1957, $8,000 in 1958
$7,000 in 1959,. and $8,000 in 1960
and 1961, as 214s.

■'//v' Ysleta, Texas . ,

Bond Election—We understand
that an election is to be called
in the near future to submit to
the voters an issue of $1,000,000
lower vallev water and sewer

system bonds.

'

UTAH

Park City, Utah
;: Bonds Sold — We understand
that $5,300 tax anticipation bonds
were sold recently to the First
Security Bank, of Utah.

VERMONT

University of Vermont (P. O.
Montpelier), Vh.

Proposed State - Guaranteed
Bond Issue Rejected By House—
The proposal for a State-guaran¬
teed bond issue was eliminated
from the University relief bill as

passed by the House of the legis¬
lature on Sept. 13. Action of the
House in increasing appropri¬
ations for the ensuing two fiscal
years from $240,000 to $260,000
was explained as designed to off¬
set the added interest rate the

, University would have to pay on
, (P. O. San Antonio), Tex. > [bonds issued without a State

. Bond Sale — The $1,338,000 ^guarantee. Press reports prior to
series A (first issue)^bonds of-,'the convening .of ,the -legislature

in special session mentioned*-' a
proposal to permit the issuance of
$1,000,000 not to exceed.. 3% in¬
terest bonds by the University of
Vermont and State Agricultural
College for retiring indebtedness
and to provide for restoration of
endowments.—v. 154, p. 139—The
measure

, passed by the House
was sent to the Senate for con¬

currence. •••'•;> v ■ . /; j,

; VIRGINIA

Alexandria Housing Authority (P
O. Alexandria), Va.

Bond Sale—rTJhe $133,000 series
A (first issue) bonds offered for
sale on Sept. 17, were awarded to
a syndicate composed of Hemp¬
hill, Noyes & Co., Tucker, An¬
thony & Co., and Spencer Trask
& Co., all of New York, at par,
a net interest cost of about

2.06%, on the bonds divided
$21,000 maturing April 1, $16,000
in 1942, $5,000 in 1943, as 31/4S,
$4,000 maturing April 1,; 1944, as
2!4s, $20,000 • maturing $5,000
April 1, 1945 to 1948, as 2s, $30,-
000 maturing $6,000 April 1, 1949
to 1953 as 2.10s, $13,000 matur¬
ing April 1, $6,000 in 1954, . $7,-
000 in 1955 as 2.20s, and $45,000
maturing April 1, $7,000 in 1956
to 1958, and $8,000 in 1959 to
1961, as 2s. * • . • ' .

Virginia, State of ,

Board Asks State Setup Be
Changed—We quote in part as
follows from an account that ap¬
peared in the ^Richmond "Dis¬

patch" of Sept. 16: >.* * -„.V
Limited reorganization of some

State governmental - agencies,
chiefly concerned with public
welfare, mental hospitals and
prisons, was recommened in the
report of the Moore Reorganiz¬
ation Commission, submitted
yesterday to Governor Price. It
will be submitted also to the 1942
General Assembly.
The commission offered an

eight-point program, including
with modifications, some of the
Governor's 1940 recommenda¬

tions,! but it opposed at this time
his suggested transfer of * the
duties of the Division of Motor
Vehicles to other departments,
and the appointment of a direc¬
tor of finance. \ - - . * . *

It oppossed also the consolida¬
tion of the conservation," fisher¬
ies and game commissions into
one Department of Conservation
and Development, recommending/
instead that the chairmen of the
three commissions constitute a

committee on co-operation /and
co-ordination in the handling of
related activities.

The report, . delivered / tpy:the
Governor by State Tax Commis¬
sioner C. H. Morrissett,' a, mem¬
ber, was signed by all nine mem¬
bers of the commission. Dr. Ro-r
bert H. Tucker of Lexington and
Junius P. Fishburn of Roanoke,
in supplemental statements said
that under normal world and na¬

tional conditions they would have
preferred a broader and more

far-reaching program, and assert¬
ed that reorganization must be
a continuing process in the State
government. " 1

The specific recommendations
of the commission were:, .,.. „

(1) The discontinuance of the
Virginia Industrial School Board
and the Virginia Industrial School
Board for Colored Children and
the transfer of their powers and
duties to the State Board of Pub¬
lic Welfare.

. .//•,:/•;./■;
(2) The establishment of a De/

partment of Mental Hygiene and
Hospitals, ■ /C /->'•/«. a-,W<*/.->■
(3) The organization of a De¬

partment of Corrections, v

(4) The total abolition of the
fee system as a method of com¬

pensating sheriffs and sergeants.
(5) The creation of a depart¬

mental committee on co-operation
and co-ordination in the Depart¬
ment of Conservation and De¬

velopment composed of the chair¬
men of the Virginia Conservation
Commission, the Commission of
Game and Inland Fisheries and
the Commission oj; Fisheries. >;»/

U:(.6);, A, rearrangementof J the
terms of the members of the three
commissions eomprising the' De¬
partment of Conservation^ and De?

velopment, so that the,.term of
the chairman in each case shall
be coincident with that * of the
Governor -. making the . appoint¬
ment/and the terms of the re¬

maining members four years with
two expiring every two years
after the first appointments. This
also involves a reduction in mem-,

bership of the Commission - of
Game and Inland Fisheries from
seven to five.'- : - *

i (7) The transfer from the De¬
partment of Agriculture and Im¬

migration to the Department of
Health of the administration' of
the laws relating to the inspec¬
tion and sanitation of hotels, res¬
taurants, filling stations and tour-
ist camps, for ;the protection of
public health.
(8) The repeal of the abortive

central mailing room law of 1927
(The central mailing room was
never established, but the law re¬

quiring it still is on the statute
books); SVK

j'>£, ^WA3HINGtpN|^/;,r^
Firwood School District (P. O.

•. -Tacoma), Wash. v

Bonds Sold — It is stated by
Paul Newman, County Treasurer,
that the State hasf purchased
$9,000' construction" bonds.' 1

; v^lfoxee City, - Wash.
Bonds Sold—The $35,000 water

revenue bonds approved by the
voters at the election held on Aug.
20,.. have > been purchased/ by
Fordyce & Co. of Portland. De*
nom. $1,000. Dated Oct. 1 1941.
Due bit Oct. I as follows: $1,000
in 1943 to 1945 and $2,000 in 1946
to 1961. Callable on any interest
payment date on and after 5 years
from date of issue. t.:.8 • , /

. Oroville, Wash.
Bond Sale—It is stated by the

Town Clerk that the First Na¬

tional Bank, . of Tonasket, has
purchased an 1 issue of $15,000
water plant revenue bonds.

Shagit County Public Utility Dis
trict (P. O. Mount Vernon), Wash.
Bonds Sold—An issue of $125,-

000 water revenue bonds is stated

to have been purchased by John
Nuveen & Co; of Chicago, and
Hartley Rogers & Co. of Seattle,
and associates^: as follows: $77,000
maturing Feb. 15, $5,000 in 1943
to 1946, -$6,000 in; 1947 to 1952,
$7,000 in 1953 to 1955, as 3J4s,
and $48,000 maturing Feb.' 15.
$7,000 in 1956, $8,000 in 1957 to
I960,: and $9,000 in 1961, as 3M>s.
Dated>Feb. 15, 194k Callable

oiY and after-Feb. >15/ T946,- as a
whole at . any time or in part in
inverse order of maturity, on

any interest payment date on 30
days' notice at 105 on or before
Feb. 14, 1948; thereafter, 104 on
orr before. Feb. 14/, 195Q; there¬
after, 103 on or before Feb. 14
1952; thereafter, 102 on or before
Feb. 14, 1954; thereafter 101 on

or before' Feb. 14, 1956; there¬
after,MOO to maturity.:?/!,/ ,./C:

WISCONSIN '

Cudahy, Wis.
1 Bonds Authorized—It is report¬
ed that a resolution was oassed

recently by the City Council call¬
ing for!, the issuance of $80,000
street improvement. bonds. : * ^

/'Eau Claire, Wis. :

/ 'Bond Sale Details—The City
Clerk- now states that the $50,-
;300 2^%; water/ improvement
bonds' sold to ; special city funds
—v; 153, p. 588—are dated May
1 194k;; Denom. $1,000. Due on

May 1 as follows; $3,000 in',1942
to 1951, and $2,000.1952 to 1961.
Prin. and int. (M-N) payable at
the Union National - Bank of ; Eau
.Claire. '-'C-J/.y;./?// / ■

%Sauk Citv. School Distric* No. 5
(P. O. Sauk City), Wis. (

Bonds Voted We understand
that. at :a. recent election an issue
of.u $10 000 school ■ heating plant
bonds was approved. -

Shorewood School District No. 4
- - (P. O, 1701 E. Capital Drive, ; V
-' •:.*&/. Milwaukee)f Wis. /*.•>'»*'

• Bond Offering -—^ Sealed bids'
will be received until 8 p.m. on
Sept. 25, by Leslie E. Eaton, Dis-'
trict Clerk/ for the purchase of
$85,000 refunding, series G bonds;
Interest - rate" is not to • exceed
4%, payable M-N. "■ Dated Nov.
1,1941. > Denom. • $1,000. Due
Nov. 1, 1956. " Prin. and int. pay-'
able at the District Treasurer's
office. •• The /bandsv will not bq
sold for less than

. par value.
Bidders will be required to fur¬
nish suitable engraved- bonds and
legal opinion at their own ex-,

pense. Enclose a certified check
for 2%; of the par/value of the
bonds. * '

/ BRITISH COLUMBIA '

Greater Vpncouver Water District,
■:/ C- s/:

/ Bonds Sold—A svndicate com-,

posed of Lauder, Mercer & Co.,
McMahon & Burns, and Pember-:
ton & .Son, - all of/ Vancouver,-
purchased an issue of $610,000
3% water? : bonds/ due serially
from 1942 to 1967 incl.~ •V: ■

'; ' Canada (Dominion of)'; *

Provinces To Contest T»x On
Insurance yCompanies ~f All the
provinces in • Canada'were called
upon Kept." • 15 by Attorney-Gen¬
eral Conant of Ontario to have

legal representatives before; the
Supreme Court of Canada when
the legality of the Dominion.
Government legislation imposing.
a 10' per rent ,tax on premium-
income of British and foreign in-;
surance companies will be con-:
sidered,

! The tai, if allowed by the1,
court, would be imposed on those
companies which are licensed ; in
the provinces but not:with the
Dominion Department of Insur-:
ance. Telling the twenty-fourth,
annual conference of the Assn-;
ciation of Superintendents of In-;
surance of the Provinces of Can->

ada, convened in Toronto, that'
such. legislation is encroachment
on provincial rifht; Mr.>Conant:
stated Ontario definitely will op-
nose enactment of such Dominion
legislation.

Hartley' D. McNairn, Ontario'
Superintendent and president of
the superintendents* association,/
told the; conference in his presi-'
dential remarks that

, the effect
of war on insurance and the fi--
nanCial condition of the -ins'ir-'
ance companies, both in the li<?ht;
of the experience of the last war'
and the present experience in thSis.

one,j gives no cause for concern./
/Ordinary business of the com-'
panies has continued without ser¬

ious; interruption. he stated, and
with little, if any. reduction in
volume. In the other branches
than life, the tendency - is.; he.
added, for an incase in volume
and in premium. "On the whole."'
he said, '/the insurance business;
in Canada reflects a healthy sit-,
uation." ' •'■V'";';: '

ONTARIO

Brantfordj Ont. 1.

Bonds Sold ■ vThe Bank vof
Montreal has purchased an issue-
of $15,000 2^% bus purchase,
bonds at par.v Due serially from
1942 to 1946 incl.

East Nissouri Township (P. O- ?

Woodstock), Ont.
Bonds Sold—Wood, Gundy &

Co, of Toronto purchased an is¬
sue of $5,000 4% school bonds .at
a price of 103,30. a basis of about
3.62%.-" Dated Aug. 5 1941 and;,
due on Aug. 5 from 1942 to 1961-
incl. / j ;!,/'■</> /V-/;/ ■ >'./!; / ..

%V.::r'y •* i-\ QUEBEC /•:
" Dorion, Que. '/•>'- • /.

< Bond Offering The town is,
calling for bids until Sept. 17 for
the - purchase " ok • $12,000 i-4%-%V
bonds, ;;dated :Aug.' lv:-1941 ^nd'-;
due serially on Aug. 1, from 1942
to 1961 incl. , v/'u ;fV <1 i
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Weekly Statement of Resources and Liabilities of the 12 Federal Reserve Banks at Close of Business Sept. 17,1941
Three Ciphers (000) Omitted.-

Kansas San

..
.. .. Federal Reserve Agent at— ■- »

Total Boston v New York Philadelphia Cleveland Richmond Atlanta Chicago St. Louis Minneapolis City Dallas Francisco

; :'J! ASSETS '?%'■$< ! S
1

. $ $ $ $ $ $ $ ,,7.

Gold certificates on hand and due from U. S. Treasury 20,297,032 - 1,165,291 8,466,882 1,285,122 1,562,934 735,905 ; 495,286 3,428,338 550,443 340,687 480,557 330,684 / 1,454,903

Redemption fund—Fed. Res. notes : 16,386 4,883 1,773 1,015 920 1,775 464 1,218 902 552 478 V 731 1,675

Other cash* 1 —
267,065 - 27,219 60,042 17,531 17,425 - f 15,370 21,186 38,257 11,015 5,423 11,935 11,755 29,907

Total reserves ______
20,580,483 1,197,393 8,528,697 1,303,668 1,581,279 753,050 516,936 3,467,813 562,360 346,662 492,970 343,170 1,486,485

Bills discounted: 1' <

Secured by U. S. Govt, obligations, direct and guaranteed— 1,610 ____ 1,240 100 ' 20 33 60 10 89 50

Other bills, discounted 9,274 8,130 19 56 46 36 % 24 159 29 162 598 15

.Total bills discounted »
10,884 ■r',";'.-. ----. : 9,370 27 7+ -. - 56 46 /v.; 56 24 192 89 172 687 65

Industrial advances ——
8,896 1,436 1,183 3,698 255 810 161 349 482 81 298 143

U. S. Govt, securities, direct and guaranteed:
'v-'

. 't i

-

. Bonds'— — « 1,363,800 99,286 . 384,113 107,301 141,895 74,720 57,484 166,999 65,886 38,477 66,280 53,594 107,765

« Notes _i_— •,_«—-j——
- 820,300 59,719 231,036 64,541 85,348 44,943 34,577 100,446 39,630 23,144 39,864 c 32,235 .j 64,817

{
Total U. S. Govt.-securities, direct and guaranteed 2,184,100 ;; 159,005 615,149 171,842 227,243 119,663; 92,061 267,445 105,516 > 61,621 106,144 85,829 172,582

, Total bills and securities.,— -T--
2,203,880 160,441 625,702 175,567 227,654 120,519 92,278 267,818 105,708 62,192 106,397 86,814 172,790

Due from foreign banks : 47 « 3 18 5 4 2 .2 6 1 see t 1 1 4

Fed. Res. notes of other banks..* ;r 41,900 1,625 3,974 1,405 1,986 14,575 2,334 .
2,613 2,304 1,048 4,374 857 4,805

Uncollected items _-i

- i,296,599 123,992 293,696 - 83,497 164,100 108,616 51,571 198,266 70,523 30,848 49,581 44,348 77,561

Bank premises: — —; 40,662 2,796 10,262 4,856 4,488 2,784 , . 1,963 2,997 2,295 1,348 2,916 . 1,166 2,791

Other assets - ; 42,369 2,851 11,262 3,571 4,830
-

2,570 1,773 4,902 1,933 1,232 2,016 1,667 3,762

Total assets 24,205,940 1,489,101 9,473,611 1,572,569 1,984,341 1,002,116 666,857 3,944,415 745,124 443,330 658,255 478,023 1,748,198

LIABILITIES

F. R. notes in actual circulation 7,147,456 593,288 1,859,559 , 499,550 • 680,888 360,629 235,762 1,515,496 .270,120 182,327 237,410 113,421 599,006

Deposits: ' : v.; r

( Member bank reserve account . 13.327,926 676,430 6,138,594 801,763 974,332 439,687 304,464 2,024,505 324,313 171,702 300,633 252,677 918,826

U. S. Treasurer—General account _____ 333,762 • 25,406 '... . 56,765 . 24,0.98 .. 15,788 28,260 15,810 35,429 33,416 23,010 24,993 24,681 26,106

Foreign __ _. 1,126,450 : / ... 52,048
'

440,395 107,320 101,788 47,575 38,724 132,767 33,192 24,341 32,085 32,085 84,130

Other deposits _. _ ; — ; . 709,232 6,404 595,809 16,450 27,510 6,096 7,890 4,995 8,398 5,830 2,611 730 26,509

Total deposits __ . __ ___ _
i 15,497,370 760,288 7,231,563 949,631 1,119,418 521,618 366,888 2,197,696 399,319 224,883 360,322 310,173 1,055,571

Deferred- availability items . 1,184,^50 109,523 : 252,859 . 88,563 149,147 103,510 50,448 183,165 63,687 26,309 49,081 42,808 65,750

Other liabilities, incl. accrued divs __

t ■ .1 r'::--:-y.V
3,473 .408 912 299 363 325 106 348 123 120 146 139 184

; Total liabilities
__________ . 23,833,149 1,463,507;:V 9,344,893 1,538,043 1,949,816 986,082 653,204 3,896,705 733,249 433,639 646,959 466,541 1,720,511

CAPITAL ACCOUNTS

Capital paid in _ . : 141,045 ; 9f36l 51,724 11,908 14,599 5,542 4,843 15,087 4,367 3,004
>

4,550 4,296 11,764

Surplus (Section 7) > - 157,065
•

10,906 56,447 15,144 14,323 5,247 . v 5,725 22,824 i- 4,925 3,152 3,613 3,974 10,785

^Surplus (Section 13-b) . 26,785 ... 2,874 : 7,070 4,393 1,007 3,244 713 1,429 533 1,000 1,138 1,263 2,121

Other capital accounts 47,896 : 2.453 "j 13,477 .

- - 3,081 4,596, i - -*2,001 2,372 8,370 , 2,050 2,535 1,995 1,949 3,017

Total liabilities and capital accounts— i 24,205,940 % 1,489,101 ;-
'

9,473,611
'

1,572,569 1,984,341 1,002,116 666,857 3,944,415 745,124 443,330 658,255 478,023 1,748,198

Commitments to make industrial advances ; 11,487 V 1,061"; 516
. 2,094 1,242 741 1,044 669 705 28 37 23 3,327

• "Other cash" does,-not include Federal Reserve notes. t Less than ($500. • "
cv : '■■.y'i• '.•"■t V^t'v.rv'v -..v

1 ' ' ' ' V'?' " » J-

j • • ?-i I■ ■■

1

or:';v • .-/"v;/,'.

v ■ V" **?'; i* ;-*{' Federal Reserve Note Statement . s'.
v-v

j -'fJ •'
■ 1 ;;'i

s;

. - Three Ciphers (000) Omitted Kansas San

1*
(l. ' *. ^ < Federal Reserve Bank of—'...., .

.... Total .
Boston • New York Philadelphia Cleveland Richmond Atlanta Chicago St. Louis Minneapolis City Dallas Francisco

Federal Reserve notes: $- l ■
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

( Issued to F. R. Bank by F. R. Agent.; ; 7,527,488 623,947 1,951,107 524,696 710,432 386,042 260,957 •1,552,075 287,605 187,706 247,979 124,928 670,014

Held by Federal Reserve Bank 380,032 - , v., 30.659 i ;; 91,548 25,146 29,544 25,413 25,195 36,579 17,485 5,379 10,569 11,507 71,008

. - In actual circulation - w_— Xv 7,147,456 *. 593,288 1,859,559 499,550 680,888 360,629 235,762' 1,515,496 270,120 182,327 237,410 113,421 599,006

Collateral held by agent as security for notes issued to bank: 'iHr'-"'
• - -

Gold certificates on hand and due from U. S. Treasury 7,658,000 v 635,000 1,960,000 540,000 715,000 400,000 270,000 1,580,000 299,000 189,000 250,000 ; 131,000 689,000

Eligible paper 9,605 ... 9,285 8 • — 38 33 85
'"

156

O

J-

Total collateral c ! i 7,607,605 635,000 1,969,285 540,008 715,000 400,038 270,000 1,580,000 299,033 189,085 250,156 131,000 689,000

•*v.' V-.Discount Rates of Foreign
Central Banks

There have been no changes during the week in the
discount rates of any of the foreign central banks.
Present rates at the leading centers are shown in the
table which follows:

< V:' f. "

j Rate in Pre-
, Country r Effect ■- Date vious
i ov/'#*. i' Sept. 19 Effect.ve 'Rate
Argentina _ 3V» Mar 1-, 1936 „_
Belgium ___ 2 Jan 5, 1940 2Va
Bulgaria ' — 5 Dec 1, 1940 6
Canada __—• 2VZ Mar 11, 1935 ...
'Chile 3 Dec 16, 1936 4 .

.'Colombia *„ 4 Jiy 18, 1933 5 V
Czechoslo¬

vakia • 3. Jan- 1, 1936 3*/».-
Danzig .SJl 4 'Jail 2, 1937.5
Denmark 4 =:-e- Oct 18, 1940 4V4
Erie li.it.i_ 3 - Jun 30, 1932 3'/a
England 2 < Oct 26, 1939 3 ,-:
Estonia- 11- 4u2 Dct 1, 1935 5' .

PLnland "ili- 4 i Dec -3, 1934 4'/2
France Mar 17, 1941 2

Germany'_i: 3 VS Apr 6, 1940 4 '
Greece _ 6 .i Jan 4, 1937 7
Holland ill 2'4 Jun 26, 1941 3

Rate in pre-
i:-.;' Country Effect Date vidua

; 1, Sapt. 19 Effective Rata
Hungary — 3 Oct 2-2, 1940 4
India 3 Nov 28, 1935 3 Va
Italy ______ 4'/a May 18, 1936 5
Japan 3.29 Apr 7,1936 3.65
Java '—— 3 Jan 14, 1937 4
Lithuania __ 6 1 Jty 15, 193W 7

Morocco ___ 6Va May 28, 1935 A%
Norway ___ 3 May 13, 1940 4'/a.1
Poland ____ 4'/a Dec 17, 1937 5
Portugal- __ 4 Mar 31, 1941 4%
Rumania v_ 3 Sep 12, 1940 3V2
South Africa 3Va May 15, 1933 4>/a
Spain _L4 "Mar 29, 1939 5
Sweden ___i 3 1 May 29, 1941 3'/a
Switzerland l'/a Nov 26, 1936 2
Yugoslavia 5 -Feb 1, 1935 6Va

*'

•Not officially confirmed. ' •7;'-icjVV i

Bankers' Acceptances
^.,;The4 niarket for, prime bankers' acceptances has been
very inactive this week. Few bills are available and
business-has; been very quiet: Dealers' rates are reported
by, the Federal Re^erye Bank of New York for bills, up to
and including 90 days are Vz% bid and.7/16% asked; for?
bills running for four months, 9/16%-bid and Vz% asked;
fpr five and -six mpnths, %% bid and 9/16% asked. The-
bill, buying rate/of the New York Reserve Bank is • % %.
for bills running -from' 1 to 90 days.w-r ? •; ;W

Returns ofMember Banksin New York
and Chicago—Brokers'Loans

Below is the statement of the Board of Governors of
the Federal Reserve System for the New York City
member banks and also for the Chicago member banks
for the current week, issued in advance of full state¬
ments of the member banks, which will not be avail¬
able until the coming Monday.

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF WEEKLY REPORTING MEMBER
BANKS IN CENTRAL RESERVE CITIES

-

v . (In Millions of Dollars)
r.-v- V;J■ New York City Chicago

Sep. 17 Sep. 10 Sep. 18 Sep. 17 Sep. 10 Sep. 18

; Assets—

Loans and invest.—total—
Loans—Total

ti. Commercial, indust. and
agricultural loans.

Open market paper——
> Loans to brok. & dealers
: Other loans for pur. .01
•

- v carrying securities.;^'---
V Real estate loans——.

Loans to banks———
•c • other loans
*■Treasury bills
Treasury. notes.;.—
..United States bonds^.;;-—_
Obligations guaran. by ths

-

-r ' U. S. -Governtoent^i'^-s--
.fOthery securities,-
< Res. with Fed. Res.'banks..:
•. Cash irt vault—
•Balances with1- dom. banks.

Other assets—net
■ * Liabilities-—. v.;
Deipand: deposits-r-adjusted
Time deposits
U:> S. Government- ''deposits,'-^
Inter-bank deposits:

isy Domestic;:- banks. V—
,/v-i Foreign banks.
Borrowings

; -Other' liabilities I'-;-

Capital accounts

1941 1941 1940 1941 1941 1940

$ $ $ $ $ $H.

12,152 12,259 9,691 2,615 2,658 2,251

3,600 3,709 2,833 907 899 620

2,435 2,428 1,750 672 665 434

76
"

77 74 32 31 22

336 445 295 37 39 24

. 159 159 164 ,53 53 , 59

108 109 124 22 22 18

32 33 36
' '

•- ' «•'

454 458 390 91 ; 89 63

460 503 319 265' 312 270

1,450 1,443 1,045 115 115 158

3,237 3,211 2,654 812 811 704

1,857 1,852 1,376 160 159 143

-1,548 1,541 1,464 356 362 356

5,315 5,300 6,417 1,267 1,201 1,241
84 91 82 41 42' 40

93 88 82 273 268 273

306 V 325 321 39 43 36

10,781 10,977 9,655 2,243 2,261 1,963
762 765 721 492 492 506

•''109
'

-v 107 35
•

95 ' ' 95 94

3,959 3,855 3,758 1,107, 1,066 1,019
551 566 630 -. 8 8 -7

- "270 274 "302- 15 '"*14 14

1,518 1,519' 1,492- 275 - 216'-
'

256

Weekly Return of the New York City^
Clearing House

The weekly statement issued by the New York City
Clearing House on Friday afternoon is given in fail
below:

Statement of members of the New York Clearing House Associa¬
tion at close of business Thursday, Sept. 18, 1841. ;

Clearing House
Members

Bk. of N. Y $

Bank of the

Manhattan Co.

Nat'l City Bank.
Chem. Bank and
Trust Co. ___.

Guar. Trust Co..

Manuf. Trust Co.

Central Hanover

Bk. & Trust Co.

Corn Exchange
Bank Trust Co.

First Nat'l Bank.

Irving Trust Co._
Continental Bank

& Trust Co

Chase Nat'l Bank
Fifth Ave. Bank-

Bankers Trust Co.

Title Guarantee
& Trust Co

Marine Midland
Trust Co.

N. Y. Trust Co...
Commercial Nat'l
Bank & Tr. Co.

Public National
Bank & Tr. Co.

'Surplus &
Undivided
Profits

•Capital

6,000,000 $ 14,294,300 $

Net Demand

Deposits
Average

Time

Deposits
Average

242,614,000 $ 16,405,000

20,000,000
77,500,000

20,000,000
90,000,000
41,591,200

27,221,000
82,100,800 a

58,357,100
187,600,900 t
40,986,600

675,381,000
2,646,517,000

869,372,000
2,225,696,000
809,044,000

. 37,888,000
162,014,000

9,631,000
89,229,000
107,859,000

21,000,000 75,642,700 t 1,159,912,000 82,798,000

15,000,000
10,000,000
50,000,000

4,000,000
100,270,000

500,000
25,000,000

20,287,000
109,849,400
53,896,700

4,531,200
137,453,100 §
4,267,300
84,931,100 fl

347,942,000
875,749,000
728,285.000

73,927,000
3,401,770,000

58,376,000
1,172,501,000

27,514,000
733,000

4,623,000

1,643,000
44,718,000
5,177,000
80,286,000

6,000,000 1,168,100 18,680,000 2,448,000

5,000,000
12,500,000

7,000,000

7,000,000

10,151,100
28,067,600

-8,916,500

10,758,300

157,518,000
455,064,000

146,980,000

105,894,000

3,084,000
44,204,000

1,595,000

54,110,000

Totals —$518,361,200 $960,480,800 $16,171,222,000 $775,959,000

-* As per official reports: National, June 30, 1941; State, June 30,
1941; trust companies, June 30, 1941. ' A ;. V •

Includes deposits In foreign branches: a $288,209,000 (latest available
date); t $64,924,000 (latest available date); t (Sept. 18) $2,770,000;
§$90,409,000 (latest available date); II (Aug. 30) $23,250,000.
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Weekly Return of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System p
The following was issued by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System on Thursday afternoon,

Sept. 11, showing the condition of the 12 Reserve banks at the close of business on Wednesday. The first table
presents the results for the System as a whole in comparison with the figures for the eight preceding weeks and
with those of the corresponding week last year. The second table shows the resources and liabilities separately
for each of the 12 banks. The Federal Reserve note statement (third tdble following) gives details regarding
transactions in Federal Reserve notes between the Reserve agents and the Federal Reserve banks. <

COMBINED RESOURCES AND LIABILITIES OP THE FEDERAL RESERVE BANKS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS SEPT. 17, 1941

Three Ciphers (000)
Omitted

Sept. 17,
1941

Sept. 18,
1940

Sept. 10,
1941

Sept. 3
1941

Aug. 27
1941

Aug. 20
1941

Aug. 13
1941

Aug. 6
1941

July 30
1941

July 23
1941

, Assets $

Gold ctfs. on hand and
•

due from U. S. Treas.t 20,297,032
Redemption fund (Fed.
Reserve notes) — 16,386

Other cash* — 267,065

$ .

18,756,298

11,898
844,387

$ $ $ $ $

20,297,032 ; 20,299,032 20,299,532 20,299,532 20,300,529 20,300,531 20,302,533 20,302,531

16,386
262,666

15,146
235,953

15,411
274,705

16,229
274,639

16,657
279,984

16,657
268,243

16,271
293,232

16,271
293,072

Total reserves 20,580,483 19,112,083 20,576,084 20,550,131 20,589,648 20,590,400 20,597,170 20,585,431 20,612,036 20,611,874
Bills discounted: "\ ::v;i

Secured by U. S. Govt.
obligations, direct and

guaranteed 1,610 861 2,094 2,197 2,407 2,187 5,462 1,743 1,622 905

Other , bills discounted-,- 9,274 3,330 11,511 , „ 10,222 7,973 v
t 6,102 4,500 3,641 2,938 1,823

^ Total bills discounted- 10,884 4,091 13,605 12,419 10,380 ; 8,289 9,962 5,389 4,560 2,728

Industrial advances —- 8,896 8,612 9,701 9,681 9,563 9,586 9,270 9,448 9,930 9,853
b. t>. vjovt. sec., direct
and guaranteed:
Bonds ,1,363,800 1,318,600 1,363,800 1,363,800 1,363,800 1,363,800 1,363,800 1.363,800 1,363,800 1,363,800
Notes 820,300 1,115,000 820,300 820,300 820,300 820,300 820,300 820,300 820,300 820,300

Total U. S. Govt, sec.,
■

I ':;"v
direct and guaranteed. 2,184,100 2,433,600 2,184,100 2,184,100 2,184,100

; 2,184,100 2,184,100 2,184,100 2,184,100 2,184,100
Total bills and sec. — 2,203,880 2,446,303 2,207,406 2,206,200 2,204,043 2,201,975 2,203,332 2,198,937 2,198,590 2,196,681

Due from foreign banks- 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47

Fed. Res. notes of other . -. ■- . - -

• i c • 'i

banks — 41,900 22,412 38,911 37,002 34,235 33,305 31,467 30,090 26,338 29,911
Uncollected items 1,296,599 851,710 897,321 933.518 954,428 988,793 1,002,878 880,483 881,425 936,334

Bank premises 40,662 41,310 40,644 .: -V 40,588 40,641 40,667 - 40,456 40,417 40,296 40,429

Other assets 42,369 52,713 55,195 5i,364 50,220 49,359 48,898 48,189 47,601 46,641

Total assets 24,205,940 22,526,578 23,815,608 23,818,850 23,873,262 23,904,546 23,924,248 23,783,594 23,806,433 23,861,917

Liabilities

Fed. Re's, notes in actual
circulation —

Deposits—Member banks-
reserve account —

U. S. Treas.—General

; account .1
Foreign
Other deposits

1

Total deposits
Deferred avail, items —

Other liab., lncl. accrued
dividends —— —

Capital Accounts
Capital paid in
Surplus (section 7)
Surplus (section 13-b) _

Other capital accounts _

Total liabilities and

capital accounts
Ratio of total res. to de-

'■

posits and Fed. Res.
note liabil. combined _

Commitments to make
industrial advances —

7,147,456 5,395,924 7,129,940 7,117,836 7,006,926 6,952,605 6,906,411 6,903,785 6,829,182 6,771,077

13,327,926 13,624,419 13,158,335 12,884,323 12,997,655 13,037,470 12,947,724 12,951,427 13,096,940 13,117,089

333,762
1,126,450
709,232

790,361
1,035,45.)
513,309

455,691
1,143,825
698,933

708,465
1,152,015
681,726

772,074
1,152,699
689,923

785,344
1,202,872
631.830

919,425
1,194,306
621,665

839,314
1,201,653
663,688

921,055
1,144,031
604,411

954,398
* 1,165,141

593,544

15,497,370
1,184,850

15,963,548
803,296

15,456,784
849,540

15,"426,529
898,687

15,612,351
877,919

15,657,516
918,845

15,683,120
958,777

15,656,082
848,354

15,766,437
835,032

15,830,172

: 885,278

3,473 3,137 6,558 3,080 3,315 ♦ 2,931 3,231 2,704 3,033 2,658

23,833,149 22,165,905 23,442,822 23,446,132 23,500,511 23,531,897 23,551,539 23,410,925 23,433,684 23,489,185

141,045
157,065
26,785
47,896

137,637
151,720
26,839
44,477

141,015
157,065
26,785
.47,921

140,970
157,035
26,785
47,898

140,942
157,065
26,785
47,959

140,868
157,065
26,785
47,931

140,933
157,065
26,785
47,926

140,911
157,065
26,785
47,908

140,894
157,065
26,785
48,005

140,889
157,065
26,785
47,993

24,205,940 22,526,578 23,815,608 23,818,850 23,873,262 23,904,546. 23,924,248 23,783,594 23,806,433 23,861,917

/ :90.9% 89.5% 91.1% 91.2% 91.0% 91.1% - 91.2% 91.2% 91.2% 91.2%

11.487 8,007 12,994 12,872 12,928 13,078 13,058 12.810 11,697 11,393

Maturity Distribution of
Bills and Short-Term

• Securities—
1-15 days bills disc.—
16-30 days bills disc
31-60 days bills disc
61-90 days bills disc
Over 90 days bills disc-

Total bills
1-15 days ind. adv
16-30 days ind. adv
31-60 days ind. adv
61-90 days ind. adv
Over 90 days ind. adv—

Total industrial adv.

U. S. Govt, securities,
direct and guaranteed-
1-15 davs

16-30 days
* 31-60 days

61-90 days
Over 90 days.

Total U. S. Govt, se¬

curities direct and

guaranteed

7,337
1,507
1,225
649

166

2,606
158

675

521

131

8,056
3,396
1,035
948

110

8,223
1,953
957

1,175
101

10,884 4,091 13,605 12,419

2,396 1,59 8 2,333 391

376 136 432 391

134 311 166 173

274 205 958 984

5,716 6,36*2 5,812 5,767

8,896 V 8,612 9,701 S.ibl

7,212
1,461
683
906

98

5,562
1,343
721

559

104

8,172
217

681

737

155

3,783
118

551

776

161

3477
94

276

477

266

2,236
- 20

93

143

236

10,380
343

343

242

898

5,878

8,289
360

360

256

866

5,895

9,962
1,969
381

286
' 620

6,014

5,389
1,929
323

301

938

5,957

4,560
2,283
325
278

1,124
5,920

2,728
2,070
309

228

1,225
6,019

43,000
2,141,100

92,500
2,341,100

9,563 9,586 9,270 9,448 9,930 9,853

2,184,100 2,184,100 1,184,100 2,184,100 2,104,100 1,184,100 2,184,100 2,184,100

2,184,100 ' 2,433,600 2,184,100 2,184,100 1,184,100 2,184,100 2,104,100 1,184,100 2,184,100 2,184,100

Federal Res. No«es— ,,f * ,

Issued to Fed. Res. Bank •

by F. R. Agent 7,527,488 5,692,745 7,497,636 - 7,442,406 7,362,287 7,300,458 7,264,985 7,247,373 7,179,380
Held by Fed. Res. Bank- 380,032 ... 296,821 367,696, 324,570 355,361 347,853 358,574 344,088 350,198

7,150,196
379,119

In actual circulation 7,147,456 5,395,924 7,129,940 7,117,836 7,006,926 6,952,605 6,906,411 6,903,785 6,829,182 6,771,077

Collateral Held by Agent
as Security for Notes
issued to bank—

Gold ctfs. on hand and
due from U. S. Treas—

By eligible paper
7,658,000

9,605
5,796,500

2,744
7,643,000

12,434
7,556,000

11,253
7,490,000

9,281
7,430,000

7,513
7,382,000

9,253
7,372,000

4,711
7,305,500

3,937
7,305,500

2,204

Total collateral „ 7,667,605 5,799,244 7,655,434 7,567,253 7,499,281 7,437,513 7,391,253 7,376,711 7,209,437 7,307,704
"Other casn" doe:; not include Federal Reserve notes.

tThese are certificates given by the United States Treasury for the gold taken over from the Reserve banks
devalued from 100 cents to 59.00 cents on Jan. 31, 1934, these certificates beihg worth less to the' extent of the
ence itself having been appropriated as profit by the Treasury under provisions of the Gold Reserve Act of 1934.

when the

difference,
dollar was

the differ-

Conditton of the Federal Reserve Bank
ef RewYork

The following shows the condition of the Federal
Reserve Bank of New York at the close of business Sept.
10, 1941, in comparison with the previous week and the
corresponding date last year:

Assets—

Gold certificates on hand
due from U. S. Treasury*

Redemption fund — F. R.
notes

Other casht

Sept. 17, 1941
$

8,466,882,000

1,773,000
60,042,000

Sept. 10, 1941 Sept. 18,1940
$ $ " "

8,478,311,000 9,183,286,000

1,773,000
63,758,000

1,280,000
90,414,000

Total reserves 8,528,697,000
Bills discounted;
Secured by U. S. Govt,
obligations, direct and
guaranteed 1,240,000
Other bills discounted... 8,130,000

8,543,842,000 9,274,980,000

1,640,000
10,639,000

101,000
1,985,000

i New York icney Rates
Dealing in detail with call loan rates on the Stock

Exchange from day to day, 1% was the ruling quota¬
tion all through the week for both new loans and re¬

newals. The market for time money continues quiet.
Rates continued nominal at 1%% up to 90 days and

1%% for four to six months' maturities. The demand
for prime commercial paper has been heavy this week,

Foreign fcieyRales
In London open market discount rates for short bills

on Friday were 11/32%, as against 11/32% on Friday
of • last week/ and 11/32—41/16% for three months'
bills, as against 11/32—11/16% bh: Friday of last week.
Money on call at London on Friday was 1%. '

; Total bills discounted.

Industrial advances'
U. S. Govt, securities, di¬

rect and guaranteed:
Bonds

Notes

Total U. S. Govt, se¬

curities, direct and
guaranteed

Total bills afiff1 securi¬
ties

Due from foreign banks..
P. R. notes of other banks
Uncollected items
Bank premises
Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities—

F. R. notes in actual cir¬
culation

Deposits: - .

Member bank—res. acct.
U. S. Treas.—Gen. Acct.

Foreign
Other deposits

Total deposits

Deferred availability items
Other liabilities including
accrued dividends

Total liabilities

Capital Accounts—
Capital paid in
Surplus (Section 7)
Surplus (Section 13b) ....
Other capital accounts ...

9,370,000 12,279,000 2,086,000

1,183,000 i - ! 1,183,000 1,778,000

384,113,000 384,113,000 403,662,000
231,036,000 231,036,000 341,334,000

615,149,000 615,149,000 744,996,000

625,702,000 628,611,000 748,860,000
18,000 18,000 18,009

3,974,000 3,619,000 2,999,000
293,696,000 197,714,000 201,889,000
10,262,000 10,262,000 9,768,000
11,262,000 14,132,000 15,257,000

9,473,611,000 9,398,198,000 10,253,771,000

1,859,559,000 1,851,443,000 1,441,879,000

6,138,594,000 6,111,714,000 7,188,182,000
56,765,000 95,835,000 291,474,000
440,395.000 447,249,000 608,840,009
595,809,000 585,673,000 414,052,000

7,231,563,000 7,240,471,000 8,505,548,000

252,859,000 176,648,000 181,021,000

912,000 941,000 835,000

9,344,893,000 9,269,506,000 10,129,283,000

51,724,000 51,711,000 51,070,000
56,447,000 56,447,000 53,326,000
7,070,000 7,070,000 7,109,000
13,477,000 13,464,000 12,983,000

9,473,611,000 9,398,198,000 10,253,771,000

. v/\ .
• , I J.;! it..; ' (lj ;„>?>Wl'f| 1 'ti

93.8% 94.0% ■ 93.2%

516,000 517,000 737,000

and the market has been very active. Ruling rates are
%%—%% for all maturities.

Total liabilities and

capital accounts ...

Ratio of total reserves to

deposit and F. R. note
liabilities combined

Commitments to make in¬

dustrial advances

t "Other cash" does not include Federal reserve notes or a bank'3
own Federal Reserve bank notes.
* These are certificates given by the United States Treasury for the

gold taken over from the Reserve banks when the dollar was, on Jan.
31, 1934, devalued from 100 cents to 59.06 cents, these certificates be¬
ing worth less to the extent of the difference, the difference itself
having been appropriated as profit by the Treasury under the provi¬
sions of the Gold Reserve Act of 1934.

-

/ ' I, . V " ■ ■' Y ' ' •' :■/.'.

Gold Bnflson in European Banks
The following table indicates the amounts of gold

bullion (converted into pounds sterling at the British
statutory rate, 84s. 11 ^d. per fine ounce) in the princi¬
pal European banks as of respective dates of most recent
statements, reported to us by special cable yesterday
(Friday); comparisons are shown for the corresponding
dates in the previous four years:
Bks. of 1941 1940 1939 1938 1937

£ £ £ £ £

England *894,350 *574,365 *367,191 < 327,923,372 323,031,623
France y 240,687,670 242,451,346 328,601,484 293,728,209 293,710,642
Germany x 3,838,350 3,871,050 3,851,400 3,008,600 2,494,800
Spain 63,667,000 63,667,000 63,667,000 63,667,000 87,323,000
Italy 16,602,000 16,602,000 23,400,000 25,232,000 25,232,000
Netn'rl'ds 97,714,000 97,714,000 94,083,000 123,419,000 105,490,000
Nat. Belg 132,857,000 132,857,000 103,777,000 88,601,000 102,353,000
Switzerl'd 84,758,000 86,730,000 96,779,000 114,036,000 82,426,030
Sweden - 41,994,000 41,994,000 35,222,000 29,900,000 25,969,000
Denmark. 6,505,000 6,505,000 6,500,000 6,538,000 6,549,000
Norway— 6,667,000 6,667,000 V 6,666,000 7,442,000 6,602,030

Tot. Wk. 696,214,370 693,633,361 762,914,075 1,083,495,181 1,066,181,065
Prev. Wk. 695,195,832 699,601,306 762,535,643 1,082,200,945 1,086,710,396
Note—The war in Europe has made it impossible to obtain up-to-date

reports from many of the countries shown in this tabulation. Even be¬
fore the present war, regular reports were not obtainable from Spain and
Italy, figures for which are as of April 30, 1938, and March 20, 1940, '
respectively. The last report from Switzerland was received Oct. 25;
Belgium, May 24; Netherlands, May 17; Sweden, May 24; Denmark,
March 29; Norway, March 1 (all as of 1940), and Germany as of Sept.
19, 1941, and France as of Aug. 22, 1941.

•Pursuant to the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1939, the Bank
of England statements for March 1, 1939, and since have carried the
gold holdings of the Bank at the market value current as of the state-
meat ciate, instead of tne statutory price which was formerly the basis
of value. On the market price basis (168s. per fine ounce), the Bank
reported holdings of £1,768,144, equivalent, however, to only about
£894,350 at the statutory rate (84s. llVad. per fine ounce), according-
to our calculations. In order to make the current figure comparable
with former periods as well as with the figures for other countries in
the tabulations, we show English holdings in the above in statutory
pounds.. ' ; , /; .* • '

xGold holdings of the Bank of Germany as reported in 1939 and
since include "deposits held abroad" and "reserves in foreign curren¬
cies." '
v,...''.."i.-'jti■' ' \! • .

y The Bank of France gold-.holdings have been revalued several
times in recent years; on basis of latent valuation (23.34 mg. gold O.O'
fine equals one frano) ,■ Instituted March 7, 1940, there are per Brit¬
ish statutory pound about 349 francs; prior to March 7, 1940, there
were about 296 francs per pound, and as recently as September, 1936,
rr ?ew a* 125 francs wpr» poulvalent to the statutory pound" F«r de¬
tails of changes, see footnote to this table in issue of July 20, 1940.
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THE COURSE OF B A N K CI E ARIN C S

Bank clearings this week show an increase compared
with a year ago. Preliminary figures compiled by us,

based upon telegraphic advices from the chief cities of
the country, indicate that for the week ended today
Saturday, Sept. 13 clearings from all cities of the
United States from which it is possible to obtain weekly

clearings will be 15.2% above those for the correspond¬
ing-week last"year.- Our preliminary total stands at
$6,361,515,823, against $5,520,211,727 for the same week
in 1940. At this center there is a gain for the week
ended Friday of 19.7%. Our comparative summary

for the week follows: v:'.

Clearings—Returns by Telegraph .
Per

Week Ending Sept. 13 * mi • ,V;.-v 1940 Cent

New York $2,640,456,865 $2,205,279,870 + 19.7

Chicago 337,722,078 265,025,209 t + 27.4

Philadelphia _ 380,000,000 332,000,000 +14.5
Boston ■__ 212,635,746 182,691,623

'

+16.4
Kansas City 110,650,310 83,713,465 + 32.2
St. Louis __ 95,000,000 75,200,000 + 26.3
San Francisco 147,061,000 112,903,000 / +30.3

Pittsburgh 134,413,933 131,854,502 + 1.9
Detroit 128,688,422 99,102,480 + 29.9
Cleveland _ 119,653,203 93,438,693 + 28.1
Baltimore „_ 59,397,671 53,383,878 + 11.3

Eleven cities, five days $4,365,679,228 $3,634,592,720 + 21.1
Other cities, five days 935,583,958 845,505,030 + 10.7

Total all cities, five days- $5,301,263,186 $4,480,097,750 + 18.3
All cities, one day 1,060,252,637 1,040,113,977 + 2.0

Total all cities for week- $6,361,515,823 $5,520,211,727 + 15.2

- • Complete and exact details for the week covered by
the foregoing will appear in our issue of next week. We
cannot furnish them today, inasmuch as the week ends
today (Saturday) and the Saturday figures will not be
available until noon today. Accordingly, in the above
the last day of the week in all cases has to be estimated.
In the elaborate detailed statement, however, which

we present further below, we are able to give final
and complete results for the week previous—the week
ended Sept. 6. For that week there was an increase of
24.4%, the aggregate of clearings for the whole coun¬
try having amounted to $5,705,195,531, against $4,585,-
374,575 in the same week of 1940. Outside of this city
there was an increase of 28.7%, the bank clearings at
this center having recorded a gain of,20.1%. We group
the cities according to the Federal Reserve districts in
which they are located, and from this it appears that
the New-'York Reserve District (including this city),
showed an increase over a year ago of 19.9%. Other
Districts, with the exception of the Boston and San
Francisco Districts, registered substantially greater
degrees of betterment than did New York; Boston in¬
creased 14.7% and San Francisco, 13.4%, but aside from
these, the smallest gain was reported by the Philadel¬
phia District where an increase of 27.3% was regis¬
tered. The greatest percentage increase of the week,
44.9%, was in the Atlanta District. Next, highest was
38.1% in the Richmond District, which was closely fol¬
lowed by the St. Louis District with an increase of
38.0%. Other Districts recorded increases as follows:
\Kansas City, 35.1%, Cleveland, 34.7%, Minneapolis
34.2%, and Chicago and Dallas, 31.4% each. J

In the following we furnish a summary by Federal Reserve districts.

i":.''*v',;/•' is.
Week Ending Sept. 6, 1941

Federal Reserve Districts ; «. ' /
1st Boston .___ ;____

2d. New York

3d Philadelphia '

4th Cleveland ___'

5th Richmond —

6th Atlanta

7th Chicago

8th St. Louis

0th Minneapolis
10th Kansas City ___

11th Dallas

12th Ban Francisco

SUMMARY OF BANK CLEARINGS
'

'

-y-: ; :

.12 cities

.12

.10

.7

. 6

.10

.18

_ 4

-7

.10

. 6

.10

Total —112 cities

Outside N. Y. City.

'•V-;. 1941 •

$ 254,627,741

2,855,700,726
V 438,459,122

353,636,427

179,764,851

205,758,993

564,481,387

.167,298,557
'•••; 142,069,892

164,138,010

76,688,256

302,571,569

$5,705,195,531

2,964,096,027

\s~.

Canada .32 Cities $ 413,456,250

. 1940 f .

$ 221,973,982

,2,380,789,601
. 344,464,842
"

262,504,779
. 130,125,593

141,956,478

429,582,889

121,258,489

105,895,650

121,533,706

58,365,636

266,922,932

$4,585,374,575

2,303,029,892

$ 336,736,281

Inc. or Dec. % - 1939

+ 14.7' $ 217,487,254

+ 19.7'. 3,229,963,894

+ 27.3 .327,962,939 p

+ 34.7 •':«! 236,444,396

+ 38.1

.'W-

+44.9 •;

+ 31.4 .

+ 38.0

+ 34.2

+ 35.1

+ 31.4

+ 13.4

+ 24.4

+ 28.7

+ 22.8

"117,003,698
i. ::v 131,254,805

414,012,542

111,099,207

.* 100,074,590
121,030,767

60,170,362

185,683,439

$5,252,187,893

2,104,687,385

$ 409,023,708

1938 '■»

$ 177,835,928

2,610,673,640
- 260,243,577

207,572,889

105,662,520

;• 116,156,888

328,721,172

103,988,215
•

94,248,349

: , 103,805,972

55,847,498

167,488,939

$4,332,245,587

1,792,950,329

$ 320,889,561

We also furnish today a summary of the clearings for
the month of August. For that month there was an in¬
crease for the entire body of clearing houses of 28.7%,
the 1941 aggregate of clearings being $30,063,541,214 and
the 1940 aggregate $23,361,873,562. In the New York
Reserve District the totals showed an increase of 24.3%,

the smallest of any District; New York City alone had a

gain of the same amount. Of all Districts, the Atlanta
scored the greatest percentage increase, 39.0%. The

Cleveland District with a gain of 36.8% and the St.
Louis with 36.7% were next in degree of betterment.
In the Richmond District there was a gain of 34.1%
and in the Chicago 32.1%. The Boston and Philadel¬

phia Districts each had an increase of 31.4% and San
Francisco and Dallas registered gains of 33.1% and
32.7% respectively. In the Minneapolis District there
occurred an increase of 28.9% and in the Kansas City

District, 29.9%. ,

Federal Reserve Districts
1st Boston i_14 cities
2d New York 14 "
3d Philadelphia -—17 "
4th Cleveland 18 "
5th Richmond 9 "
6th Atlanta 16 "
7th Chicago 31 "
8th St. Louis 7 "
9th Minneapolis __. 16 "
10th Kansas City 18 "
11th Dallas 11 "
12th San Francisco 19 "

August, 1941
; 1,364,744,140
14.696,343,648
2,391,662,958
2,002,637,570
864,618,922

1,043,254,405
2,949,108,739
834,869,912
640,012,787

1,041,718,990
683,330,777

1,551,118,366

Total 190 Cities $ 30,063,451,214
Outside N. Y. City —— 15,904,726,178

Canada 32 cities $ 1,698,878,857

August, 1940
$ 1,038,235,318

■ 11,822,248,675
1,820,111,428
1,464,155.876
644,674,087
750,746,694

2,232,331,610
610,858,930

: 496,687.356
801,672,279
514,862,708

1,165,288,601

$ 23,361,873,562
11,974,271,838

$ 1,275,709,396

Inc. or Dec. %
+ 31.4
+ 24.3
+ 31.4

+ 36.8
+ 34.1
+ 39.0
+ sa.l

+ 36.7 'V
'

, + °<V9

+ 29.9 + "
+ 32.7 .

+ 33.1

+ 28.7

+ 32.8

+ 33.2

August, 1939
$ 1,037,879,164
14,079,658,465
1,818,978.820
1,267,262,283
599,881,852

634,415,448
2,049,776,628
572,452,150
ann, kin

759,467,857
508,197,756

1,112,144,860

$ 24,961,692,543
11,324,361,453

$ 1,411,563,014

August
$ 931
12,178.

: 1,532
1,106
550

•v,:;. 624

1,787
528
A'74.

742

460.

1,027

1938 +.

898,547
627,035
617,432
271,326
120,111
208,508
045,793
986,481
**8.243

329,195
768,415
647,836

'

$ 21,945,173,922
10,190,119,976

$ 1,352,862,437

Federal Reserve Districts

We append another table showing the clearings by Federal Reserve districts for the eight months for four
years:

8 Months

1938

$ 7,906,481,037
'

109,122.274,961
12,325,816,149
9,127,045,544
4,309,058,812
5.057,670.632

14,768,272,868
4,373,785,970
3,313,033,377
5,670,708,608
3,677,752,416
7,920,593,699

Boston - 14 cities
New York 14 '«
Philadelphia 17 "
Cleveland —18
Richmond 9 "
Atlanta 16 "
Chicago 31
St. Louis 7 "
Minneapolis 16 "

10th Kansas City 18 "
11th Dallas i. 11 "
12 th San Francisco 19 "

1st

2d

3d

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

8 Months
1941 ^

$ 10,810,891,116
122,724,059,402
17,986,566,503
14,634,649,842
6,654,507,585
8,102,015,117
22,338,668,243
6,585,029,129
4.443,571,803
7,402,189,658
5,205,866,180
10,944,305,142

Total - __—190 Cities $237,832,319,720
Outside N. Y. City 119,564,575,627

Canada —-32 cities $ 13,677,968,875

8 Months
1940

$ 8,991,378,378
108,391,782,138
14,678,194,194
11,337,864,765
5,264,026,579
6,260,913,720

; .17,948,560,956
5,113,137,192
3,881,542,608
6,226,774,480
4,307,782,002
9,012,604,907

$201,414,561s919
96,862,622,635

$ 11,805,129,903

Inc. or
Dec. %
+ 20.2
+ 13.8

+ 22.5

+ 29.1
+ 26.4
+ 29.4

+ 24.5
+ 28.8

+ 14.5

+ 18.9
+ 20.8

+ 21.4

+ 18.1
+ 23.4

.+ 15.9

8 Months
1939

$ 8,660,442,101
113,717,834,748
13,532,723,885
9,848,572,403
4,603,472,252
5,628,100,878

15,843,187,541
4,670,663,183
3,459,010,029
5,893,422,473
3,978,348,837
8,264,280,706

$198,100,059,036
88,041,328,352

$ 11,108,374,521

$187,572;494,073
82,097,309,508

$ 10,829,026,451

Our usual monthly detailed statement of transactions
on the New York Stock Exchange is appended. The
results for August and the eight months of 1941 and
1940 follow:

Month of August

1941 1940

Eight Months
1941 1940

7,614,850 92,468,259 141,886,485

Description

Stock, number of
shares 10,874,650

Bonds

Railroad & misc.
bonds $127,515,000 $66,566,000 $1,307,068,000 $ 845,703,000

Freight govern.
bonds 11,211,000 10,802,000 105,560,000 146,418,000

U. S. Govern¬
ment bonds— 1,431,000 2,337,000 13,832,000 30,128,000

The volume of transactions in share properties on the
New York Stock Exchange for the eight months of 1938
to 1941 is indicated in the following:

1941 1940 1939 1938
No. Shares No. Shares No. Shares No. Shares

Month of January— 13,312,960 15,990,665 25,182,350 24,151,931
February ___ 8,969,195 13,470,755 13,878,323 14,526,094
March 10,124,024 16,270,368 24,563,174 22,995,770

First quarter 32,406,179 45,731,788 63,618,847 61,673,795

April 11,185,760 26,695,690 20,246,238 17,119,104
May 9,667,050 38,964,712 12,935,210 14,004,244
June 10,461,813 15,574,625 11,963,790 24,368,040

Second quarter 31,314,623 81,235,027 45,145,238 55,491,388

Six months 63,720,802 126,966,815 108,764,085 117,165,183

Month of Julv 17,872,807
August 10,874,650Total $140,157,000 $79,705,000 $1,426,460,000 $1,022,249,000

The following combination covers the clearings by month since Jan. 1, 1941 and 1940:
I MONTHLY CLEARINGS

7,304,820 18,067,920 38,773,575
7,614,850: 17,372,781 20,728,160

Month

January
February .'.
March

1941

$

29,012,860,736
25,157,545,945
30,428,400,775

Clearings, Total All
1940

isii ' $
26,669,685,192
22,819,303,158
26.053,092,241

%
+ 8.8
+ 10.2
+ 16.8

Clearings Outside New York
1941 , ,, 1940

14,327,760,692 12,602,870,251
12,545,969,841 11,013,661,150
14,792,123,632 12,163,767,304

%
+ 13.7
+ 13.9

A + 21.6

1st quarter 84,598,807,456 75,542,080,291 - + 12.0 41,665,854,165 35,780,298,705 + 16.4

April
May
June

29,966,393,318
30,565,884,719
31,052,928,493,

• 26,019,263.367
26,843,722,036

V;: r 24,240,996,435

+ 15.2
+ 13.9
+ 28.1

14,734,009,046
15,430,371,542
15,570,039,232

12,081,333,799
12,690,472,567
11,906,779,189

+ 22.0
+ 21.6
+ 30.8

2d quarter 91,585,206,530 77,103,981,838 + 18.8 45,734,419,820 36,678,585,555 + 24.7

6 months 176,184,013,986 152,646,062,129 ... +15.4 87,400,273,985 72,458,884,260 + 20.6

July —

August _______

31,584,854,520
*

30,063,451,214
<• • • i . i.i ••• .■■ it-.

25,406,626,228
23,361,873,562
: i ■ ■ . MV

* +24.3
+ 28.7

16,259,575,464
15,904,726,178 * .

*■ 12,429,466,537
. i 11,974,271,838

+ 30.8

+ 32,8

The course of bank clearings at leading cities of the

country for the month of August and since Jan. 1 in
each of the last fouP years is shown in the subjoined
statement:

BANK CLEARINGS AT LEADING CITIES IN AUGUST

(000,000 Month of August ■ ———Jan. 1 to Aug. 31

omitted) 1941 1940 1939 1938 1941 1940 1939 1938

$ $ $ if: $ $ $ $ $

New York _ 14,159 11,388 13,637 11,755 118,268 104,552 110,059 105,475
Chicago 1,710 1,307 1,289 1,126 12,935 10,943 9,877 9,446
Boston 1,166 875 886 791 9,182 7,606 7,394 6,686
Phila. 2,280 1,730 1,734 1,450 17,113 13,933 12,840 11,654
St. Louis — 493 374 354 335 3,844 3,122 2,886 2,720

Pittsb'gh __ 792 591 489 439 5,842 4,505 3,798 3,613
San Fran. _ 830 630 634 590 5,896 5,013 4,693 4,556
Baltimore _ 446 324 286 259 3,449 2,697 2,272 2,120
Cincinnati— 342 256 234 210 2,592 2,103 1,901 1,805
Kans. City_ 565 421 391 375 3,952 3,243 3,037 2,912
Cleveland _ 688 481 • 418 343 4,853 3,627 3,126 2,745

Min'polis __
416 315 306 305 2,822 2,451 2,167 2,082

New Orl's _ 224 156 153 149 1,749 1,388 1,293 1,192
Detroit 777 548 417 346 5,786 3,905 3,199 2,782

Louisville _ 226 152 ■:p:';i4iA 126 1,682 1,232 1,143 1,046

Omaha 164 133 126 124 1,210 1,038 1,001 943

Prov'nce __ 61 48 43 37 498 392 349 339

Milw'kee — 104 92 88 79 819 760 684 649

Buffalo ___ 188 138 136 124 1,465 1,189 1,060 1,005

St. Paul __ 147 117 112 111 1,067' 936 842 816

Denver 175 135 131 136 1,213 1,034 984 . 941

Ind'polis —
106 82 76 70 831 688 630 572

Richmond _ 227 177 ; 189 175 1,697 1,381 1,288 1,205

Memphis 107 77 ; 72 61 989 699 589 558

Seattle 253 184 162 151 1,804 1,355 1,167 1,108

Salt L'k C'y 83 67 :: 64 57 620 532 491 444

Hartford —
54 46 „ 44 42 - 466 411 375 366

Total — 26,783 20,844 22,612 19,766 212,644 180,735 179,145 169,780
Other Cities 3,280 2,517 2,350 2,179 25,188 20,679 18,955 17,792
Total all 30,063 23,361 24,962 21,945 237,832 201,414 198,100 187,572

Out. N.Y.C. 15,904 11,974 11,324 10,190 119,564 96,862 88,041 82,097
,, (Continued on Page 238)
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We now add our detailed statement showing the figures for each city separately for August an<Lsince Jan;-4 for two years and for-the week ended Sept. 6 for four
years.
First Federal Reserve

Me.—Bangor
Portland

Mass.—Boston

Fall River

Holyoko
Lowell
New Bedford

Springfield
Worcester

- V:y-

Conn.—Hartford

>, New Haven ...

Waterbury
R. I.—Providence ...

N. H.—Manchester

Total <14 cities)

3,207,912 2,678,636 + 19.8 23,982,338 20,256,743 :¥•+;; +18.4:';; , + , i - 791,233
11,327,973 8,362,338 + 35.5 82,213,549 66,513,118 ■'«•■. , + 23.6 2,172.300

1.166,256,294 875,034,078 + 33.3 9,182,262,596 7,605,548,439
;

+ 20:7 I. "::. 219,233,507 r
3,572,873 2,843,396 + 25.7 28,535,677 23,391,907 + 22.0 y 704,443
1,838,852 1,575,016 + 16.8 14,487,547 13,010,484 +11.4.
1,620,639 • 1,463,301 - +10.8 14,697,639 13,880,061 5.9 v;:. . 340^888
4.000,326 3,019,815 + 32.5 28,506,356 23,913,643 + 19.2 ;

'

796,269 -*
14,259,021 12,788,069 + 11.5 122,272,972 113,751,923 >.-.. + 7.5 + 2,979,195 ,

10,436,153 8,706,295 + 19.9 86,214,516 . 73,535,432 + 17.2 1,903.786
53,900,504 * 45,843,445 + 17.6 466,390,226 411,146,695 + +13.4 11,736,112
22,853,909 >. 18,728,276, + 22.0 179,189,944 157,321,162

"

+13.9 4,473,108
7,190,000 6,855,200 + 4.9 62,387,700

*

56,437,700
"

# +10.3 •

61,170,400 48,069,800 + 27.3 > 497,712,500 - 391,739,400 f +27.1
- +

: 1 10,859,600 ..I
3,139,284 ,• 2,267,643 + 38.4 22,037,556 20,831,671 v. ;639,300

1,364,774,140 1,038,235,318 + 31.4 10,810,891,116 8,991,378,378
*

+20.2 ' • 254,627,741

'

Second Federal Reserve District—New York—
N. Y.—Albany. .

Binghamton —

Buffalo
Elmira

Jamestown

New York

Rochester

Syracuse" —a—

Utica r—-

Conn.—Stamford
N. jr.—Montclair
Newark

Northern N. J.

Oranges

Total (14 cities)

Third Federal Reserve District—Philadelphia—
Pa.—Altoona
Bethlehem

Chester _.

Harrisburg
Lancaster

< Lebanon -.

Norristown

Philadelphia
Reading —

Scranton __

Wilkes-Barre

York —

. Pottsville
Du Bois —

Hazleton —

Del.—Wilmington ——

N. J.—Trenton

36,374,149 34,941,942 + 4.1 389,429,418
5,697,943 +. ++ 6,018,178 — ,5.3 46,909,250

188,200,000 138,190,856 r - + 36.2 1,464,888,290
2,876,029 1,967,196 + 46.2 . 24,563,577
4 491,452 3,845,362 + 16.8 34,101,429

14,158,725,036 11,387,601,724 + 24.3 118,267,744,093
39,916,310 32,061,193 + 24.5 331,422,585
21,676,430 20,216,584 + 7.2 189,150,527
4,888,776 3,790.938 + 29.0 38,591,958

22,180,437 16,930,936. + 31.0 191,302,179
1,977,203 1,846,475 + 7.1 15,476,370

91,101,695 77,118,188 v. +18.1 745,391,005
115,147,300 95,193,210 + 21.0 959,814,773
3,090,888 2,525,893 + 22.4 25,273,848

14,696,343,648 11,822,248,675 + 24.3 122,724,059,402

364,229,543
43,801,789

1,188,610,560
v- 17,920,754

29,210,194
104,551,939,284

286,401,865
169,402,585
31,454,955
159,011,184
15,967,103

650,716,752
859,460,152
23,655,418

108,391,782,138

Total—(17 cities) _

Fourth Federal Reserve District—Cleveland-
Ohio—Canton __

Cincinnati
Cleveland
Columbus —

Hamilton
Lorain ...

Mansfield

Youngstown
Newark

Toledo
Pa.—Beaver Co.
Franklin

Greensburg
Pittsburgh
Erie

Oil City
Ky.—Lexington
W. Va.—Wheeling

Total (18 cities).

Fifth Federal Reserve District—Richmond—
"W. Va.—Huntington
Va.—Norfolk
Richmond

S, c.—Charleston
Columbia

Greenville
Md.—Baltimore —

Frederick
D. C.—Washington

Total (9 cities)

3,754,077
16,284,000

227,252,307
7,286,987
11,667,902
6,104,571

445,848.962
2,199,581

144,220,535

2,652,161
11,300,000

177,028,350
4,916,908
9,406,596

4,319,191
323,799,297

1,644,288
109,602,296

+ 41.5
+ 44.1
+ 28.4
+ 48.2
+ 24.0

+ 41.3
+ 37.7
+ 33.4

+ 31.6

27,136,593
133,962,000

1,697,350,687
59,843.097
98,647,597
49,337,429

3,449,094,809
15,479,463

1,123,655,910

19,066,109
96,799,000

1,381,439,296
44,094,874
77,230,361
38,197,897

2,696,972,049
f 13,617,020
896,609,973

th Federal Reserve District—Atlanta—
Knoxville

Ulanta .

usta
imbus —

on —

Jacksonville

ipa

Birmingham
iile

itgomery —

-Hattiesburg
Lson

ldian —

burg
w Orleans .—

Total (16 cities)

Seventh Federal Reserve District—Chicago—
lich.—Ann Arbor
Detroit
Flint
Grand Rapids _.

Jackson —

Lansing —

Muskegon
ay City
id.—Ft. Wayne
Gary
Indianapolis ~

South Bend
Terre Haute

ri$.—Madison —

Milwaukee ——

Oshkosh

Sheboygan
Watertown
Manitowoc
,.—Cedar Rapids
Des Moines
Sioux City
Ames

[.—Aurora ■■+«.-—

Bloomington. —
Chicago —

Decatur
Peoria
Rockford —

Springfield
Sterling

Total (31 cities)

2,157,433 1,727,014 + 24.9 16,642,619
777.043,802 548,204,651 + 41.7 5,786,168,059
6,763,533 t 5,500,657 + 23.0 47,758,129
19,343,239'. ' 15,145,129 ;+f+27.7 137,951,231
3,168,959 2,554,574 + 24.1 24,310,288

, 10,101,938 8,739,335 + 50.0 73,619,444
4,152,397 2,828,568 + 46.8 30,351,171
3,386,039 2,720,816 + 24.4 - 26,319,754
10,099,048 7,677,375 + 31.5 78,337,135
19,611,617 15,953,680 + 22.9 152,945,235

105,552,095 81,957,472 + 28.8 831,116,354
10,688,288 7,892,385 + 35.4 93,844,427
29,206,074 23,641,264 + 23.5 225,501,400
7,555,724 5,572,854 + 35.5 •

58,840,641
104,337,531 92,263,107 + 13.1 818,607,153
1,764,836 1,492,838 + 18.2 14,291,655
3,531,228 2,678,240 + 31.8 27,238,296
560,212 428,383 + 30.8 4,564,896

1,618,083 : 1,317,478 + 22.8 12,742,860.
. 5,465,099 5,268,427 + 3.7 47,554,583

46,646,341 39,927,118 ' + 16.8 375,150,035
19,864,091 16,196,806 + 22.6 147,247,806

908,293 831,681 + 9.2 7,697,311-
2,793,476 2,421,658 + 15.4 20,515,542
1,972,968 1,684,424 + 17.1 15,568,652-

1,710,067,539 1,306,571,475 + 30.9 12,935,115,747
5,115,743 4,198,258 + 21.9 44,712,825
20,021,792 16,328,460 + 22.6 159,853,537
8,139,616 <- 5,912,972 + 37.7 •v." 63,743,660

»(;■ i 6,693,244 f t 6,103,681 • + 9.7 •: •: 54,436,736
781,461 590,830 i +32.3 ■7' • 5,920,942

2,949,108,739 2,332,331,610 + 32.1 22,338,668,243

14,460,377
3,904,912,688

37,321,034
113,207,828
'18,107,740
57,031,160
21,771,883
21,252,068
62,284,399
124,022,522
688,245,629
69,187,299
197,478,130
48,838,524

759,834,935
12,027,476
23,561,474
3,671,418

10,729,416
40,603,519

336,442,099
127,652,313
7,349,771
16,780,109
13,160,911

10,942,746,930
35,326,135
140,964,254

46,487,598
48,050,039
5,056,178

17,948,560,856

+ 6.9
+ 7.1
+ 23.2
+ 37.1.

..+ 16.7,
+ 13.1

+ 15.7
+ 11.7

+ 22.7
+ 20.3
— 3.1

+ 14.5

+ 11.7

+ 6.8

+ 13.2

2,179,314 2,472,984 —11.9 18,858,330 16,193,430 + 16.5
4,876,169 3,621,920 + 34.6 33,178,396 20,338,295 + 63.1
2,363,685 i 1,714,897 + 37.8 17,239,661 14,098,614 + 22.3
11,136,524 10,021,256 + 11.1 89,163,922 77,275,659 + 15.4
6,458,095 5,269,779 + 22.8 52,011,984 44,348,428 + 17.3
2,383,773 2,260,408 + 5.5 20,270,667 17,227,566 + 17.7
2,400,526 2,127,930 + 12.8 17,763,789 14,505,752 + 22.5

2,280,000,000 1,730,000,000 + 31.8 17,113,000,000 13,933,000,000 :. . +22.8
7,703,005 6,585,756 + 17.0 61,058,248 Y 52,408,557 ., + 16.5
11,742,168 9,997,058 + 17.5 89,930,868 84,258,335 + 6.7
5,966,703 4,471,324 + 33.4 42,423,975 36,954,665 + 14.8
8,055,182 5,715,184 + 40.9 56,399,798 45,167,172 + 24.9
1,122,055 1,120,865 + 0.1 9,625,675

5,346,371
9,189,830 f + 4.7

775,366 608,028 + 27.5 5,292,434 + 1.0
3,074,094 2,555,519 + 20.3 22,290,953 19,608,193 +13.7
19,752,499 14,432,820 + 38.8 169,173,166 140,615,714 + 20.3
21,673,800 17,135,700 + 26.5 168,830,700 147,711,550 + 14.3

2,391,662,958 1,820,111,428 + 31.4 17,986,566,503 14,678,194,194 & +22.5

13,689,502 10,348,495 + 32.3 105,878,380 77.173,887 + 37.2
341,678,394 255,883,672 + 33.5 2,592,011,386 2,102,829,424 + 12.9
687,791,607 480,924,888 + 43.0 4,853,452,146 3,626,830,861 + 33.8
60,629,700 48,247,500 + 25.7 443,279,900 372,425,600 + 19.0
3,752,353 2,553,359 + 47.0 23,177,747 18,466,109 + 25.5
1,161,342 875,482 + 37.7 8,867,666 7,457,926 + 18.9
10.545,572 7,742,305 + 36.2 78,329,264 61,519,205 + 27.3
15,799,524 12,353,568 + 27.9 120,550,008 95,491,068 + 26.2
7,011,335 5,825,060 + 20.4 55,263,893 45,364,686 + 21.8
26,374,913 19,483,909 + 35.4 210,528,945 160,604,060 + 31.1
1,179,456 1,115,146 + 5.8 9,075,996 8,236,062 + 10.2
526,401 383,449

~

+37.3 3,900,099 3,130,006 + 24.6
1,188,710 958,105 + 24.1 7,919,713 5,691,330 + 39.2

792,114,945 590,840,842 + 34.1 5,841,703,046 4,504,877,931 + 29.7
10,108,948 7,612,084 + 32.8 72,451,631 59,227,783 + 22.3
15,505,295 8,313,635 + 86.5 91,489,796 84.132,396 + 8.9
5,066,398 5,173,275 — 2.1 55,708,824 54,067,465 \ + 3.0
8,513,175 6,521,102 s : +30.5 ; 62,061,402 i 51,338,966 + 20.9

2,002,637,570 1,464,155,876 + 36.8 14,634,649,842 11,337,864,765 +29.1

+ 42.3
+ 38.4

+ 22.9

+ 35.7
+ 27.7
+ 29.2

+ 27.9

+ 13.7

+ 25.3

064,618,922 • 644,674,087 + 34.1 6,654,507,585 5,264,026,579 + 26.4

ita—

25,963,323 19,703,708 + 31.8 191,202,814 156,022,676 + 22.5
123,206,288 85,324,548 + 44.4 852,209,514 673,249,642 + 26.6
365,300,000 266,800,000 ' + 36.9 2,818,134,000 2,149,500,000 + 31.1
6,542,059 5,043,776 + 29.7 53,114,543 45,324,724 + 17.2
•6,948,920 4,946,142 + 40.5 55,911,062 38,382,748 ■■

+45.7'

5,864,775 4,031,786 + 45.5 -.4. 49,230,764 31,954,789 + 54.1
107,518,650 79,784,256 + 34.8 965,741,171 727,655,242 + 32.7
7,428,557 5,435,101 + 36.7 60,201,001 51,113,616 + 17.8

128,352,690 96,497,811 + 33.0 992,271,108 771,141,973 + 28.7
14,020,809 8,395,958 + 67.0 93,221,703 71,166,680 + 31.0
5,168,416 4,397,446 + 17.5 39,900,443 33,313,010 + 19.8
10,237,000 4,447,000 + 130.2

■*

84,725,000 38,949.000 + 117.5
9,756,820 7,555,849 + 29.1 73,524,456 ./' 64,130,644 + 14.6
2,307,715 1,790,936 + 28.9 18,415,999 15,299,038 + 20.4
597,398 577,800 + 3.4 5,566,920 5,344,697 + 4.2

224,040,985 156,014,577 + 43.6 1,748,644,619 1,388,365,241 + 26.0

1,043,254,405 750,746,694 + 39.0 8,102,015,117 6,260,913,720 + 29.4

+ 15.1
+ 48.2

+ 28.0
+ 21.9

+ 34.3

+ 29.1

+ 39.4

+ 23.8
+ 25.8

+ 23.3

+ 20.8

+ 35.6
+ 14.2

+ 20.5

+ 7.7

+ 18.8

+ 15.6
+ 24.3
+ 18.8

+ 17.1

+ 11.5
+ 15.4

+ 4.7
+ 22.3

+ 18.3
+ 18.2

+ 26.6
+ 13.4

+ 37.1
+ 13.3

+ 17.1

+ 24.5

658,314
,f S 1,847,389

190,495.343
575,544

. 273 . "4

648,939
2,848,522
1,629,579
9,881,516

3,760,638

8,881,400
473,624

8,125,994
r 1,321,303 /

...... 43,200,000 i

938,734
r.V> --,, 984,439
2,741,099,504
J - 8,190,351 +

4,503,419

4,798*906 "

305,126 "-
19,678,319
22,544,631

2,855,700,726

221,973,982

15,870,677
'

1,231,331
31,200,000
'588,201

-. 586,204
2,282,344,683

7,210,056
3,658,593

'

3,58+203
342,743

< 14.340,757
19.832,153

+ 20.2
+ 17.6

+ 14.0

+ 22.4

+ 22.7
+ 4.6
+ 16.7

+ 18.8
+ 18.9

+ 22.3
+ 35.0

+ 14.7

—48.8

+ 8.1

+ 38.5 r
+ 59.6 ?

+ 67.9
- +20.1

+ 13.6
+ 23.1

+ 33". 9
- —11.0

+37.2

+ 13.7

tKtf'vS .'it1,
• : 493.376

\> V- j .1.947,404

2,380,789,601 + 19.9

188,731,396 . • ' •

571,955

; 489,816 '• - j
561,814

.2,540,148 + "
• 1.619,962 -

8,415,317 ^
3,527,343

W.' ' .v -V

-

8,164,600^:-:
424,123 >

217,487,254

9,684,313
836,347

23,600.000 *
582,180

; V • 593,776
3,147,500.508

• + 7,060,648
3,294,123

•

3,689,309
322,908

13,550,111
19,249,671

3,229,963,894

671.605
645,196

466,930

'•

1,568,775

513,217
'537,669
353,410

v

+30.9
4

+20.0
- +32.1

•"V 315,219
•

385,016

244,517

/ 1,12*2*376 -
'

+39.8 • 11,105*519

42 6,000,000
'

1,791,598
2,206,006 + -

1,224,212

*1,300,000 >

334,000,000 +
V ; • 1,377,549

-

2,205,129
1,154.338

V 1,194,654

+~2~7.5
•

+30.1

+0.1
+ 6.1 '

+ 8.8

318,OOO'.OOO
1,391,983
1,729,819
1,416.308

1,065,758

M--—— '
'

. ___—

•V. -r—:— '••;■ i
'

:J

2,584~800 2,006^500 + 28.8 2,308,800

438,459,122 344,464,842 + 27.3 327,962,939
•

3,026,016
66,671,924 '

118.808,537
12,036,000

2,415,871

49,284,008
93,452,051 Y,

9,177,900

+ 25.3
ii:

+35.3
+27.1
+ 31.1

2.321.685

45,356,348
76,104,177
9,413,000

1,99056
3,898,433 J

;,'Th'; x'■ £'\•':-V v,-

I'.. ••'■'

: -

1,354,747 -

2,728,642
+ 47~0
+ 42.9 •

1.526.768
^ 2,188,798

1.:';
. L y „■■■■

147,19)8,661 104,091,560 +41.4 99,533,620

•
• i y-if.A,.- .

■'.f —

353,636,427 262,504,779 + 34.7 236,444,396

• 866,852
3,256,000
55,249,190
: 1,541,013

'

592.259 v

2,622,000
39,416,950
1,152,205

+ +46.4
r +24.2

+ 40.2

+33.7

343,354
1,815,000

39,867,783
983,805

89,67j8~17l 63,679^520 + 40*8 55.695*982

29,175,625 22,662,659 + 28.7 18,29*4*774
179,764,851 130,125,593 + 38.1 117,003,698

5,240,638
23,461,746 ,

74,400,000
1,457,981

3,836,443
16,772,620
52,400,000
1,215,963

+ 36.6
+ 39.9

+ 42.0
+ 19.9

3,568,081
15,591,980
43,300,000
1,134,103

1,439,428
20,232,081

| 1,035,258
14,986,000

+ 39.0
+ 35.0

948,925
14,791,000

23,833,386
3,055,663

18,517,025
1,911,957

+~2~8~7
+ 59.8

16,899,814
1,637,206

163~459
52,472,616

: 172*339
31.108,873

— ¥.2
+ 68.7

1*52,272
33,231,424

205,758,993 141,956,478 + 44.9

+ 8.4
+ 49.9

131,254,805

/''' ' t
266,365

140,609,207
356,468

I 93,796,354
326,715

70,206,289

4,426,931 4,288,481 + 3.2 2,694,639

2,051,433 1,357,688 + 51.1 1,105*587

1,993*670 1,507*595 + 32*2 90*5*455

19,674,000
2,338,941 -

5,715,639

17,709,000
1,752,609
4,891,440

+ 10.5
'+33.5
+ 16.8

15,705,000
1,149,684
4,486,746

20,721,379 18,016.045 + 15.0 16,416*325

v- '
, —«

1,517,139
11,554,580
4,578,967

1,310,604
i 10,321,755

3,693,019

+ 17.8

+ 11.9
+ 24.0

1,120,818
8,252,767
3,032,732

555,830
339,422,791

1,017,782
4,585,934
1,738,167 \
1,592,632

. 467,693 ;

262,654,073
1,047,194
3,832,388
1,163,586

1,326,897 i;

+*1*8*8
+ 29.2
— 2.8 _

+19.7
.'. +49.4

",'p +20.0

3*9*9*,336
281,551,982

877,590
3,332,315

, . 1,088,609
1,359,353

564,481,387 429,582,889 + 31.4 • 414,012,542

455,739
1,625,940

153,490,714

474,621

239",352
.V: +554.936
2,273,901

- 1.520,978
6,508,557
3,171,213

7,188,600
. 331,377

A

177,835,928

5.648,229

1,339,882
20,800,000

369,821
551,131

2,539,295,258

6,274,507
3,161,592

2,933*683
250.275

10,732,603
19,316,659

2,610,673,640

278,170

270,117
233,914

921,452

231.000.000
972,835

2,036,687
>

702 895

1,133,307

2,688,200

260,243,577

1,675,468
45,989.886
69,152,612

9,453,809

1.151,244
1,624,745

+ 78,525,134

207,572,889

306,546
1,794,000

37.499,708
-

', 972,606

48.399,829

16,689,831

105,662,520

3.350,003
13.298,143
40,800,000

925,796

728,885
12.161,000

14,135,531
1,654,425

131,514
28,971,589

116,156,888

255,477
58,932,473

1.963,157

861,391

692,560

13,858,000
944,052

3,795,920

14,736*342

1,056,484
7,529,514
2,829,748

■ 370,077
214,738,294

727,261
3,084,567
1.211,563
1,134,292

328,721,172
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+•y,m>il

■•;■ ' Ninth. Federal Reserve

M
'""""a ""

i :1'St|(S&ml--
, 1 Winona

Mlnofr r__

<. S. , . ..

Sioux Palls ;ti

Mont.—Billings
Great Palls

+ Helena

vAv.;: Total.

V t > 1/672,916 ^ 1,429; ... ....

2,451.343,957,
14,453,3X13

935,823.815
12,865,338
4.501,125■ •'*UJ,oqvi ■- *•**.-v^w *■. < , ■ ,7- 0,

112,267,720 -is , . 10,632,766 s - , +15.4 > ,93,230,609. „ _ . 82,955,440
■

: • ; 1,227.000 f :" 1,126,000 + 9.0 ?'t : 9,235,000 / 8,275,OQO
r" 'i;385,481 • • ">*• • ■ 964,429" + 43.7 8,490,422 ,,.-• 6,669,157

2,464,160
.—_._ y

3,881,542,608 ' +14.5

95,400,495

33,7*52*175'

I'lhl .
. .{ tit

41 ■ +', . i"i——i._+

2,382,641

20,637,027

'

. ----- ..,;H.,

2,797,441

V1^5I

f +17.4
-—

759; 199 1 +634
A 1:1

20,9S3,4ta0

L; M
2,202,917

A-,» • • 402,028 1 380,007 . + 5.8 \ , 2,454,265

(16 cities) .640,012*787 ' ;/ 496,687,356 + 28.9 4,443,571,803 •

lltl'yyy y-y'llyy:v'.;v.-i..r■;;;7■"v'-!ji.^1 "■""Vi" 1'" 'll:y 1
. ... a^YPY--'. ■A\:v;V:v^,+-iia ?■ V++V;^, >(;j:^

- Tenth Pederal Reserve District-Kansas City- . ...

+337 3937,203 - '
,849 - 5',672,434

,. 1,485 r. +18.7 100,085,663
. -. 133,190,085 , + 23.4 V 1,203.907,800

1R2R5.773 4-42.1 177.460.369

811,718

2,713,383

' >'■ : A

100,074,590

*■»!) ,

■rtl,
94,248,349

3,462,156 +10.8
+18.6

"Inh s:l -
Mil

V+OmabaY '■+ij^-t64i421'.6I3
Kan.—Kansas City ....... , 25,991,630 18,285,773

589,456
767,871

i Manhattan __ _ . v 974,228
; Parsons , 6616d4

,«-r:r:::::;;:::::::.:. s£g8SR - uS:S
MO.—Joplin _—_ . 2,746,525 > - 2,318,164

«w -7---'—- '-- « ' 564,909,079 r . 421,267,861

"a::::.1SS 1M8W3,tr
;-4 Kansas City

.. . St.- Joseph
•'.Carthage
Okla.—Tulsa

.,.,,, ,,,

. Coio,—ColoraOh/Springs '■ ■ , : .2,750,621 ;
Denver : v 175.464.967

: Pueblo - ^ 3,593,536 -1
,■ Wyoming--Casper; - 1,559,702 '^

177,460,369
+65.3 7,022,658
—13.9 5,727,968
+ 21.6 82,695,518

u:+v 123,518,072
22,075,269
>1,

469,298
41,602.825 34,600.409

. 2,664,736
135.121.294

2,892,322
1.514.802

; +18.5
■ --•• + 34.1+"-;'

'

+12.2
+ 25.9
+ 20.2
+ 3.2
+ 29.9
+ 24.2

+ 3.0

Total (18 cities) 1,041,718,996 801,672,279 +24.9 -7,-

•-5,230,52)
308,437,853

— 20,962,834
1,212,560,489

26,834,424
13,080,422

402,189,658

4,614,176
98,836,972

1,038,036,353
144,827,997
5,341,559
6,246,527

79,070,576
105,181,564
18,694,647

3,243,167,962
106,779,469

- 4,438,567
277,360,980;,
20,211,344

1,034,329,350
23,594,053
11,572,198

6,226,774,480

+ 1.3
+ 16.0

+ 22.5

+ 31.5
— 8.3
+ 4.6
+ 22.0
+ 18.1

+ 21.9
+ 11.8

+17.8 " -
+ 11.2

+ 3.7
+ 17.2

+ 13.7

+ 13.0

• 171,702
3,035,554

35,716,854 ::

Wyic,
165,446

2,760,807
27,260,331

+ 3.8
+ 10.0
+ 31.0

0

• A'.r+:+:;:v

2,512,481
, 4,418,620

113,388*692
3,410,312

658,015

692*294

+ 18.9
3*

164,138,010

1,731,184
2,977,873

82,4Y9~944
2,828,852

-

.

561*698

121,533,706

117,894
172,024

2,731,033
28,224,302

T. . ..... S+++—------ .1

: : ::

124,032
136,345

2,020. T'fo
24.128.277

..—— i;o-■

.. 1 f:iv £■:

Eleventh Pederal • Reserve .District—Dallas-

Texas—Austin "

Beaumont ir— ^ * 4,979,995 v
- '

i. i.; i 302,679,000
'

"

.'.•VA. *> *■. -■ v»-; • ' Oa 11 A ezoo

8,401,635

V './'

'., +■■■:+ ■;.+;
■

-

828,018 ' +30.1 . - ' 39,346,694
+ 1.0

r 'v Dallas,-"-i.
>: El Paso : -

, * -:Pt..; worth:
• .Galveston

Houston .

y- Port Arth
. Wichita Palls

Texarkana __

La.—Shreveport

.Total (11,cities)

26.314,582

.37,632,751
10,411,000

225,551,000
19,475,973

t v A 27,159,836
" ' :

7,884,000
267,845,684 202,734,082

2,233 833 1,837.573
5,580,786 - .3,919,588
1,725.788 . , ' 1,076.131

. 15,525,723 v - 13,078,988

61,360,770

+ 35.1 121.030,767 103,805,072

'

a;+:;+:

r':. 1

64,408,446
33,983,966

34.2 > 12,319,566,906 1,913,469,000
+ 35.1 : V,: 225,274,500 ++ ',y 167,512.653

. +38.6 . : - 274,833,254 - 226,460,638
+ 32.1 " . ' 83,693,000 77,854,000
+ 32.1 2,000,597,314
+ 21.6 , 16,915,906
+ 42.4 40,629,806
+ 60.4 . ■ a 13,001,485
+ 18-7.,,'

— 4.7 1,848,937
+ 15.8 ; '■4.-+-—:- .'
+ 21.2 y59,622,000 ij'
^345

■:'r + 21.4 7,900,177
+ 7.5 , -2,110,000

1,410,183

45,066^764

,183 +31,1 1.282,861 1,253,3:

+ 32*3

Twelfth Federal Reserve District—San Francisco—

683,380',777 , • -514,862,708 • +32.7 + 5,205,860,180

+• ;■ . '•-yv.r+A;;,:?A'',+''A.

■ -

. . ' A V' , ; i A.';A.',i ;

r;+A: VrA A'' , A
1 "

■ ■ Va.' . A ...,; 7 •' . ;rA;V " t

Portland ++._
Utah—Ogden

— Bellingham _

'+Seattle^"
• .Yakima
Ida.—Boise -J

3,170,384
252,622,282

6,324,534
6,669

>- 2,056,000
243.024,289

,282 184,007,269 + 37.3 1,804,06+,o*0
,534 ■ ; 5,703,642 , - +10.9^1 • >40,604,883
.442

. ^ 5,570.364 .-.fev +19.7 49,711,312

Calif.—Bakersfield

+ 3,898,663 - v

ty. -_-v , 83,191,715 • ,,

15,504,166
I„M .A aaa+AA.; 7,878,079

12,775,948Berkley
, -:,;Long. Beach
+: Modesto

y:JSB

2I.6U.0S8
-LlZZZzZ~Z . *5.512.
—-

^a»i-
•;83u

;• Santa Barbara :

.|-.Stockton■ ; 1;'

. 1,414,000
170,542,304
'; 3.289.288
67,222,122,
11,313,540
7,130,167

17,701,103
l,3a5,3dj,:,23
• 36,729,474

49,711,312 43,261,962
.+45.4 ' 14,190,000 10,199,000

+ 42.5 - 1,578,837,742 1,211,400,615
+ 18 5 - -2t.003.17J 22,587,194
+ 23.8 , . . .620,096,640 <531,835,184

'

+27.0 122,194,553 117,163,852
+ !0.5 .' 64,176,167 61,634,557

71,954,760

>.+ H+yi7, 13,706,320

Total (19 cities) ...

'
' ,-76:M.36i " ' "wmw

- .;13.4W.2U; ■ .'-A 10.815,060
* .ikainaiRR • MRS o«a am 4..ani in.Qad.>1-118,366, , 1,165,288,601 . + 33.1 * 10,944,305,142 - 9,

>3,451,214 ;i.? 23,361,873,562 ?. Y + 28.7 - .v 237,832,319J20 + 201,
.i+«4.nM O,o

+32.8 +> 119,564,575,627 . ""

.+A+7+.:V..

5,012,591,487
94,149,386
48,926,750
81,172,475

--

012,604,907

201,414,561,919
96,862,622,635

+ 15.9
+ 3J.1

+ 10.6

+ 14.9
+ 39.1
+ 30.3
+ 19.6

+ 16.6

+ 4.3

. + 4.1
+ 31.1
+ 19.0
+ 21.4

+15.5
+ 26.9

+ 17.6,
+ 18.1 ! , .4,091,629
+ 9.1 1,361,219
+ 192

+ 21.4

3,724,065
______ yA A", A.

-.162,042

m,05?.,n .66,826,000

1,527,665
2,419,805

266,922.932

4,585,374,575
2,303,029,892

302,571,569

5,705.195,531
2,964,096,027

102,825,586
2,521,683
1,396,079
2,178,053

185,683,439 '

5,252,187,893
2,104,687,385

90,928,000
2,481,600
1,140,523
2,186,145

167,488,939

4,332,245^587
1,792,950,329

•a!

-y yV-ir!

. .+ 41.5 ... 1,874,486,979 ,

* i limply +180,749,526
+ 19.6 y,;r A118,317,010

£ -« -j,:*':'.'

0.7 -;

6.9

+ 94.9

fidmo
Uegina.,
Brandon
Lethbridge
Saskatoon" iCtlt
Moose; Jaw*
Brantford *"
Port William

961,785;
167,879,265 ,Y, + 7.7
105,824,793 +' ; + 11.8

. . ,- - . .
. . 196,905,714 +17.2

'

.+,+26.3 r". 217i810,930 ; 170,345,974 +27.9
-•*-+

. +13.1 ! -y 76,337,818 , 75,386,633 . +, 1.3.
. - -

;61.068)545 , + 44
88,479,451 .. : + 5.2
137,140,098 . . +19.8,

129,052,449
112,852,132
51,501,641
20,789,712
44,842,753

... m!fV;; 24,719,055 A,;::+H+18,LYy v - 230,705,834
28,562,887 '1: {:.; ,V;'22,613,637'

New Westminster
Medicine

. Hat ' *
Peterborough
,Sherbreoke

. ; ..l',837,671. yy'A+;;y i;457,331' V.+26;l ", +;fe:! 12,855,067 :-y"
+|^-I;:,:}2,660i363. '.=A y.A- Ifi TR7 017

ss-
i< - A," 000. r\no

A •-59^0 ' V5S»'" •' :-"A issslew ; '
-

- lis - S^SS* •

iKitchener.V^-- --- - --i- -
. ■ Windsor +1+mm

1^33,950-..-":+.

"

^++^^^591,739,; - ■

r . Windsor-;
1 Prince. Albert
jMonctdn
> aKingston

Chatham /-'--iti+
- ..'Sarnia; '

'

+.,v5^89,168:sy.;y-£<A:'r4,420,422A,;-;,+17.4+++;+ + ■'
A - I - 1 T. +1 R 97H x.!K A

■

v V.1:1: 22,762,663
^30,313,266

■

40,550,365
1,315.278 y, + 35.0 ^ ^ 122,615,375 ).■ f ■ i
i;496,216 it;■: •>;'+22v6.i^-^+l3,213;5iai-
3.730,794 +19.5 - -c >■'{> ,30,623,870 •

,:2,726,554 • -r. I .f-+15.0 v/> ;• ,23,832,322'. ■

;:^v2jl21i053788%'

123,270,149
10,790,753

45 086 100

31,884,275
25,825,751
23,469,060

.<• 7,437,046
20,301,306
27,636,273
38,266,811
96,755,030
11,169,462
28,036,258
20,826^759
20,796,405

a':" +23.8
, +19-1

. +17.9
8.9

+ 18.5

+ 8.6

+ 38.3
+ X7.3

+ 41.8
i +12.1

'+;+■■ + 9.7
,+ 6.0
+26.7

+ 18.3
" + 9.2
;J»i .V; + 14.4

t.rf + '5.9

t X-wm**} 'a C +:*%■& a wm* -■■■»■ £>

4,496,291,
3,884,680

,a; 6,828,696
6,324,819 . ;

1,935.401 :v;;Y:.,V
A+.-y.,/ 1,855.632 •

2,550,431
. 5.169,371
k 4,935,619

499,382
619,069 >

1,613,342 A' v.

•faty':! 713,770 •

992,809
961,858 ; ;

869,130
'■'■m ' 366,689 ;:+'

. 712,401. ;>
892,233

.1,195,496mi
3,078,674

•; 412,472
'

947,720
•■y-r-.'- 719,363- - +':•
'y--. 356,140 A + + +;

98,153,039
96,038,255
32,738,527
16,116,024
48,122,442

!'+

9.0 v 1
4.7

498,002 -v.

988,173 ;+

4,257,664
3,142,220
5,897,918
4,435,987
1,773,726
1.651,147
2,371,467 »

4,053,367 -

4,283,859 <

360,913
615,684 :

1,262,094
694,779

, 799,360
884,853
709,395
253,381
525,793
731,960 .

1,017,738
2,235,088
382,945
777,683

' 622,048
608,042

+ 31.5

+ 17.5
+ 57.3
+ 29.0
— 6.8

+ 5.6
+ 23.6

+15.8

+ 42.6
+ 9.1

+'1244/
+ 7.5

- +27.5
+ 15.2
+38.4

+ 0.5
+27.8

2.7'+VA-:
+24.2
+ 8.7
+ 22.5
+ 44.7
+ 35.5
+ 21.9

+17.5
+ 37.7

■■ + 7.7
+ 21.9
+ 15.6
—45.9 • +

392,896 a • > +26.8
825,987 H' +19.6

Totahw(32^cities) l$9B,878^S7yM+^75;709;3^f il3^77^68,875^v + 11,805,123,903
yz' ■ ^•yy-yyyy v.^; v-m-zl'>ymmi r::'i m: ly'i'll

+ 15.9 ' 413,456.250

a .

336,736,281

■

./..A ,. ■•+A-" A ;.v A......^ .. . ■, ,:A■

+ 22.8
■

.

::+A'A;
'. -'VrArA; .

101,519,401
133,850,475
86,634,079
16,154,964
24,783,798
4,381,286
2,509,387
4,819,188
4,784,325
1,695,665
1,599,250
2,484,354
3,775,652
6,703,697
455,046
638,146

1,443,147
694,525
814,676
625,284
622,574

V 289,172
534,061
641.217
959,428

2,127,120
321.218
794,975
581,061

1 419,987
512,014

; .854,536

409,023,708

90,740,315
90,391,067
57,218,989
14,213,445
24,310,177
3,653,986
2,576,707
,4*249,545
4,960,570

i 1,476,339
'■'fly 1*560,385

2.234,803
?,:■ v 3,592,814

6,112,951
*

413,328

631,495
1,276.166
720,720
788,758
740,570
573,973
233.228

583,986
- ' 688,587

918,321

2,247,110
310,701

■.v.-' 687,868
j. - .< 560,036

; i.»* J " 943,980
'r j Al ;, 437,297

, 841,344

320,889,561

■y-,i
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The Week with the Federal

During the week ended September 17 member bank
reserves increased $170,000,000. Additions to member
bank reserves arose from a decrease of $122,000,000 in
Treasury deposits with Federal Reserve Banks and in¬
creases of $01,000,000 in Reserve Bank credit, $8,000,000
in gold stock and $3,000,000 in Treasury currency, offset
in part by increases of $11,000,000 in Treasury cash,
$10,000,000 in money in circulation and $3,000,000 in
nonmember deposits and other Federal Reserve ac¬
counts;v Excess reserves ^oni September IT. were esti-.
mated to be approximately $5,250,000,000, an increase of
$140,000,000. • ., y . -v.;
Changes in member bank , reserve balances and re¬

lated items during the week and the year ended Sept.
17, 1941 were as follows:

v:V; : Increase (+) or Decrease (—)
Sept. 17.1941 Sept. 10,1941 Sept. 18,1940

$ $ $
*

Ii;00O,0W^ --'3'^KW,000
U. S. Gov. direct oblig- 2,179,000,000

5,000,000U. S. Govt. guar, oblig._
Indus, adv. (not includ.
- $11,000,000 commit.— r
( September 17) i — y-9,000,000
Other Res. Bank credit- 112,000,000
Total Res. Bank credit 2,316,000,000

Gold stock 22,741,000,000
Treasury currency 3,188,000,000
Member bank res. bal.— 13,328,000,000
Money in circulation 10,046,000,000
Treasury cash 2,408,000,000
Treasury dep. with Fed.

. Reserve Banks ——,— 334,000,000
Non-member deposits &
v/ other F. R. accounts— 2,129,000,000

: + A 7,000,000.-
— 248,000,000
— 2,000,000

— 1,000,000
+ 64,000,000
+ 61,000,000
+ 8,000,000
+ 3,000,000
+170,000,000
+ 10,000,000
+ 11,000,000

-122,000,000

• + 64,000,000
+ 179,000,000
+1,048,000,000
+ 148,000,000
-t 296,000,000
+ 1,962,000,000
+ 97,000.000

— 456,000,000

+ 3,000,000 + 310,000,000

Bank of England Statement
The Bank's statement for the week ended Sept. 17 re¬

vealed a further rise of £335,000 in note circulation to a
total of £ 669,739,000, a new record high. Circulation a
year ago aggregated £606,010,321. Gold holdings showed
a slight increase of £17,775 while reserves dropped
£318,000. The proportion of reserves to liabilities rose
to 32.6% from 31.7% a week ago; a year ago it was 13.0%.
Public deposits gained £1,524,000 while other deposits
declined £7,632,754. Of the latter amount, £6,147,088
represented a loss in bankers' accounts and £1,485,666
in other accounts. No change was made in the 2% dis¬
count rate. Government security holdings./contracted
£5,130,000 and other securities £ 644,443. The latter con¬
sists of "discounts and advances" and "securities", which
decreased £170,857 and £ 473,856" respectively. Below
we furnish the various items with comparisons for pre¬
vious years: , "

BANK OF ENGLAND'S COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

Sept. 17 Sept. 18
I ; 1941 .1940

v ' £ yy, ,• £
Circulation 669,739,000 606,010,321
Pub. dep.— 10,799,000 10,8771887
Other dep.—179,151,037 180,956,910
r Bankers'

'.*■ accounts—127,628,591
Other •

*

"accounts— 51,522,446
Govt. seCur.-120,222,838
Other sec.-t 25,738,267
Disc't & ' *

• advances - 5,141,375
Securities _ 20,596(892

Res. notes '>■/■■ /'':
St coin— 62,029,000

Coin and
- bullion

Propor. of
•i reserve to

liabilities - 32.6%
Bank rate— 2%
Gold val. per
*'• fine oz.

Sept. 20
1939

546,498,187
21,450,305
147,832,738

Sept. 21
1938:

; //
479,224,521
18,431,105
140,284,547

Sept. 22.
1937 v

£

485,969,669
15,663,878
141,844,311

128,792,843 107,898,931 100,860,610 105,601,370

52,164,067
157,822,838
26,987,447

3,726,857
23,260,590

25,125,462,

1,768,144 • 1,135,783

"39,933,807
121,866,164
31,424,450

; 2,538,421
28,886,029

34,227,918

726,105

13.0% - 20.2%
2% 4%

39,423,937
97,606,164
30,652,933

6,090,281
24,562,652

48,698,851

327,923,372

30.6%
2%

36,242,941
106,887,977
26,840,080

5,208,031
21,641,029

42,061,954

328,031,623

26.7%
"

2%

168s. 168s. 1683. 843. ii%d.-84s. HVad.

Bank of Germany Statement
The Bank's statement as of Sept. 6 showed notes in

circulation at 16,311,205,000 marks, an increase of 899.-
347,000 marks over the Aug. 23 total. Circulation a year
ago totaled 12,625,512,000 marks. Gold holdings de¬
creased 496,000 marks to a total of 77,180,000 marks
while bills of exchange and checks rose 1,162,099,000
marks to a new record high of 17,353,667,000 marks.
The proportion of reserves to note circulation dropped
to 0.47%, the lowest on record, compared with the pre¬
vious low, 0.48% July 31 and 0.61% a year ago. Other
assets declined 105,399,000 marks to a total of 1,569,-
147,000 marks while investments and other daily matur¬
ing obligations expanded 1,498,000 marks and 44,258,000
marks respectively. . Below we furnish the different
items with comparisons for previous years: ;

//;'• y ■y REICHSBANK'S
Changes

: for week ■

; . / Reichsmarks
'

Assets— y ;•'« •' ./
Gold and for. yy/
exchange - —496,000

Bills of exch.

! & checks.+ 1,162,099,000
Silver and ;

other coin- ———_

Advances —_ ; s —_—

Investments— +1,498.000
Other assets. —105,399,000
Liabilities-

Notes in cir- +899,347,000
Other daily
mat. oblig— +44,258,000

Other liab. _ ——

Prop, of gold
& for'n cur. v

to note cir. —0.03%

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT y.

Sept. 6 Sept. 7 Sept. 7
1941 1940 / 1939

Reichsmarks Reichsmarks" Reichsmarks

77,180,000 77,421,000 76,773,000

17,353,667,000 12,782,682,000 10,592,471,000

al35,622,000 188,080,000 . 62,923,000
a27,153,000 18,425,000 31,971,000
16,095,000 50,952,000 a,062,872,000

1,569,147,000 1,582,034,000 1,806,456,000

16,311,205,000 12,625,512,000 10,969,652,000

2,192,918,000 1,578,764.000 1,611,059,000
a439,324,000 485,114,000 . 704,868,000

Foreign Exchange Rales

0.47%.;.^,, 0.61% 0.70%

) Pursuant to the requirements, of Section 522 of the Tariff Act of 1930, the. Federal Reserve Bank is now cer¬

tifying daily to the Secretary of the Treasury the buying rate for cable transfers in the different countries of the
world. We give below a record for the week just passed: . '"/■;<■/ y- y..;:

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES CERTIFIED BY FEDERAL RESERVE BANK TO TREASURY UNDER TARIFF ACT OF 1930
SEPT. 13, 1941,'TO SEPT. 19, 1941, INCLUSIVE ' ■ " ■ h"

Country and Monetary Unit
Sept. 13

EUROPE— •.:: i- " $

Belgium, Belga t
Bulgaria, lev t

v Czechoslovakia,, koruna y ,t'

England, pound sterling—
Official — 4.035000
Free —— —-- — —: 4.032500 yy •

Finland, niarkka • t
""

"France, franc —— •—:— t
Germany, reichsmark — t
Greece, drachma — t

/Hungary, pengo ■— :///' t
Italy, lira —— t yyy/yy
Netherlands, guilder y - t

5' *Nbrway,"'kxone^Syx^ui;'u^v,iy—'if.t». ;>•;
Poland, zloty t
Portugal, escudo §
Rumania, leu —— * t

: Spain, peseta §
Sweden, krona ; §

. Switzerland, franc §
'Yugoslavia,; dinar .. — —— t
ASIA—

China,, Chefoo dollar (yuan) t
China, Hankow dollar (yuan) t

; China, Shanghai dollar (yuan) §
China, Tientsin dollar (yuan) ' t '
Hong Kong, dollar y. , .251000 ;
India (British), rupee .301300 , t,

Japan, Yen t
Straits Settlements, dollar : „ — ,471600

AUSTRALASIA—

Australia, pound—
-'.Official 3.228000 ' ■

Free — 3.213333
New Zealand, pound 3.225958

AFRICA
, .

Union of South Africa, pound--— — 3.980000
NORTH AMERICA—

Canada, dollar
Official —— .909090 ;
Free .893214

Mexico, peso .205360 •
Newfoundland, dollar
Official - .909090
Free ; .890625

SOUTH AMERICA—

Argentina, peso—

y- Official i ; 1 ,297733» - -

Free .237044* * -

■. Brazil, milreis— • ■. '.-■■V'
Official — .060575*
Free

, .050600*-
Chile, peso— ' . v

: -Official • yy y:,§ ■

Export §
Colombia, * peso : .569825*

Uruguay, peso „ » " . , , ,

. Controlled : .658300*
Non-controlled .438420*

* Nominal rate, t No rates available. § Temporarily omitted.

Noon Buying Rate for Cable Transfers in New York J

Value in United States Money
Sept. 15

.yy't ■■■.-y
t .

,,

4.035000

4.033125 •

yyyy t : ;/-
• - t- ->

y:-vy:t
t -y;-;

yey ^t-vyyyy
t y-yy-y

t y
§

v'y f ■y:y-:
yy §

yyyyj :Vyy-;.y
:yy:yyy § - .

t

t

vy yt ■

§ y -'.-
: t y':',":

.251000
.301300
t

1471600 ,

3.228000
3.213333

3.225958

3.980000

.909090
.893125

.205460*

.909090

.890625

.297733*

.237044*

.060575*

.050600*

.569825*

.658300*

.438420*

Sept. 16 Sept. 17

$ :,yy;yy: - $
t y yyi'i- t - y y
t y^yy^.y t
t .:.yfy,yyy
t " /l'1/y-r-j. > . ...y

sept. 18 Sept. 19

$ $

■r: t
■yyyyyt

4.035000

•4.032500

t
t y-
T yyy

y- t
t
t 'yy"

yy t,.y\
t

'

§
- t ,:y'-

4.035000

y,4.032500-
■

;yy:vK;.'
- ••■•iv r

■-";yy'J: t
t y-

yyyyyty--
:yr:yy. f

t -

••f',yy^3,+ts>y --
t

§

■■yy:y ■ t y

.035000

.032500

t y-y .■■■• •

;:-y t •- y
t y-y-v.-yy

■ t ,y-y
y..:, t yyyyy*:

t

t yy y-v:'

t

4.035000
4.032500

t 'y
"t y
t

■■■■;■•. t
•; -1

t y.y
t y.
ft-' '*>
t.
§

t :v
§
§
§

Weekly Return of the Member Banks of the Federal Reserve System
Following is the weekly statement issued by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System giv¬

ing the principal items of resources and liabilities of the reporting member banks in 101 leading cities from -
which weekly returns are obtained. These figures are always a week behind those for the Reserve banks
themselves.

. /:y/yy;yyt--4y-^:y-;y- V 'yyy yy >-y. -+yy
e • ;'v"••' ' v ' V-;

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF WEEKLY REPORTING MEMBER BANKS IN 101 LEADING CITIES BY DISTRICTS ON SEPTEMBER 10, 1941
(In Millions of Dollars) y- ;.yy-y ,

New

YorkFederal Reserve Districts— Total Boston

y'.y+yy. assets y.-. -■ $
Loans and Investments—total 29,230
Loans — total 10,975
Commercial (indus. and agrtcul. loans)— 6,310
Open market paper 397
Loans to brokers and dealers in securs— 588
Other loans, for purchasing or carrying ;

securities
, 437

Real estate loans - 1,258
Loans, to banks. — w 43
Other loans 1,942
Treasury bills _1 936

Treasury notes 2,284
United States bonds 7,963
Obligations guar, by U. S. Govt 3,313
Other securities 3,759
Reserve with Federal Reserve Banks 10,725
Cash in vault 573
Balances with domestic banks 3,530
Other assets—net —i - 1,223

p;lV; y.'• LIABILITIES
Demand deposits—adjusted 24,503 1,457
Time deposits — 5,431 ' 230
United States Government deposits __i.__ 609 12
Inter-bank deposits: • r - v ■ -

Domestic banks 9,449 . 396
Foreign banks k 630 21

Borrowings i, - i 1 : l
Other liabilities 772 23

Capital accounts ^ 3,886 250

Discount Rates of the Federal

Reserve Banks
There have been no changes this week in the redis¬

count rates of the Federal Reserve banks; recent ad¬

vances on Government obligations are shown in the

footnote to the table. The following is the schedule

of rates now in effect for the various classes of paper

at $he different Reserve banks:

Phila- Cleve- Rich-

delphia land mond
At- • Chi- St. Minne- Kansas • - San
lanta cago /Louis apolhyCity Dallas F'risco

$
.. yy $ y ,$yy;y;'yy, $ y $ $ .yy $ y $y y $ % $ $

1,444 13,248 1,349 2,245 832 736 4,063 868 481 813 634
786 4,126- 572 872 327 379 1,376 422 250 412 338
429 2,587 305 420 156 192 904 246 133 248 229
87 93 44 22 14 6 52

:
22 3 29 2

18 450 28 13. •

: 4 6 . - . 46 4 1 3 .4

16 205 32 19 13 11 60 12 6

(■ •'"

11 14
80 194 52

'

185 50 38 140
"

60 15 33 23
- 4 y 33 J y : 1 2 ..... j 1
152 564 111 -'i 212 89 124 174 77 92 88 65
18 527 1 9 1 10 314 1 8 7 32
43 1,486 29 181 79 45 219 35 21 44 35.
401 3,450 • 383 733 252 117 1,238 221 *■ 122 112 122
72 1,980 96 183 105 70 360 79 40 104 47

- 124 1,679 268 267 68 115 556 •110 •
-

40 134
-

60
518 5,484 595 749 303 199 1,593 -237 109 227 158
154 116 26 55 29 17 87 16 8 20 15
203 yy 259 211 401 269 269 615 -205 " 128 ■ 321 y ■"> 309
71 -y 420' • 77 v- 92 44 52 ■* -v. 76 y ■

22 ! y y 15 ■ - 21 31

S

2,517
1,115
461

23

• 11

38

388

194

a

. , 67
. 812
177

338

553
30

340

302

11,808
1,132
-137

3,956
568

"281
1,645

1,249 1,762
257 747
r 19 •: 47

.491; ...

; 6

7*1.7'
219

570

y 1

23

392

671

211

36

541
193

51

! 3,417
997

133

"594
"191 "

; 24

359
111 '
2 r

:
639 ;
142

18 '

593
132 ;

"

41'

1,413
1,088

89

413

y 1
.. 375

2
V 1,434

9;

435 ■ 198 '
'y.. 1'

*. 490 ,; "284
....: 1

407
20

"44
101

"l3 r

98

~20-v
424

"*6
I 98 ""63

'*"4 "
r 109

"~5
91

329
396

Discount Rates of Federal Reserve Banks
■.Rate in Effect

Federal Reserve Banks Sept. 19, -

Boston ; ! i
■New York

— ; 1 - . . ,

Philadelphia •. 1 y2
Cleveland — iy2
Richmond —; - IV2
Atlanta — ; —. *lVa '
Cnicago. —— —-v *1V2 *
St. Louis —■ *11/2
Minneapolis— H/2 "
Kansas City —— *iVa -

Dallas — *iy2 -

San Francisco ——— 1 y2 •

Date-

Established

Sep 1, 1939
Aug 27, 19J7 •

Sep 4, 1937
May 11, 1935
Aug 27, 1937
Aug 21, 1937
Aug 21, 1937
Sep 2, 1937
Aug 24, 1937
Sep 3, 1937
Aug 31, 1937
Sep 3, 1937

Previous :

Rate

V/» -

2
2

2

■ 2 -. .

2

2

2

2
2

2 ;
effective. *Advances on Government obligations bear a rate of \70, tneuuve

Sept. 1, 1939, Chicago: Sept. 16, 1939, Atlanta, Kansas City and Dallas;
oCpt. 21| 1939f St. Lotlis. ,, . f „

t - ' t t rv: t ry:-:'-;
yyyyyyyyy.y:

t y: y; yy'Vyy' t •

f
. t

t y^y.y t t yy t
J y/yy.: yy".: § § — .

•t --.y y t t t
.251000 .251000 . y .251000 , y .251000
.301300 .301300 -yy .301300 .301300
t t ..,;:y. t y;,ry t yy /'

.471600 .471600 .471600 y* .471600

3.228000 • y 3.228000 " 3.228000 3.228000
3.213333 3.213333"

""

3.213333 ' , 3.213333
3.225958 3.225958 3.225958 3.225958

3.980000 3.980000
'

3.980000 3.980000

.909090 . -.909090-... .909090" .909090
.892500 .892500 .892589 .892053
.205360 ♦ .205363* .205360* .205260*

.909090 .909090 .909090 y .909090
.8S0000 '; / .890000 .890000:

" '

?_:} y ■ :: y'y i.'/'j;- '

.889583

.297733 * yy .297733* — - - .297733*'-V .297733*

.237044 * .237044* .237044* y
• .237044*

.060575* : .060575* - .060575* v■ /
'

.060575*
.050600 * ; .050600* - .050600* ' .050600*

§ ' ' yy/yy 5 - .;:Jy:.yy s §
§ y; ;■

.569825*
y;.yy § -y- § -y,yy: ■ yy* s

.569825* .569825*1 ■ .569825*

.658300 * .658300* y. .658300* yy .658300*

.438420 ♦ —.438040* v.438040* .438040*
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